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No.6026.-C.S.0. 

Parliament further Pl'orog·ued. 

P ROC LA [\1 A Tl 0 N 
m£.tcm 6\,tn,tralia, i By His Excellency ALEXANDEl< 

hr (uil. .\ CAThIPBELL ONST~OW, Administrator 
of the Government in and over the 

ALEX. C. ONSLOW. Colony of VVostorn Australia, ,md 
(L. s.) its Dependencies, &c., &c .. &c. 

W HEREAS the Parliament of vVestern Australia 
now stanc1s proroguec1 until vVec1neschty, the 

27th c1ay of March; AND WHEREAS it is expedient 
further to prorogue the same: No,)' 'rHE11EFORE I, 
the sa,ic1 Administrator, in exercise of the powers in 
me vested, do by this my Proclamation further 
prorogue the sltid Parliament from '\'Veclnesday, the 
27th day of March, to rruescby, the 14th day of May 
next ensuing. 

Given under my hand and the Public Seltl of 
the said Colonv, at Perth, this 26th chty of 
March, 1895. . . 

By His Excellency's Conllm1tld, 

JOHN FOR1~ES'l" 
Coloni[tl Treasurer. 

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! ! ! 

No.6033.-U.S.0. 

'I'lw fl'ownsite of ~lnncwa proelaimed It 
~lunicillality. 

PROCLAMATION 
'Q(Ilcsicrn gl.usfmiia,"( By His Excellency ALExANDIm 

fa fuit. .\ CA"IPBELL ONSLOW, Administrator 
of the Government in and over the 

ALEX. C. ONSWW. Colony of vVestern Australia and 
(L. s.) its Dependencies, &c., &c., &c. 

W HEREAS by "The Municipt11 Institutions 
Act, 1876," power i8 given to the Governor, 

with the advice of the Executive Council, to declare 
ttllCl proclaim any town to be a Municipality, and by 
the same Proclamation to define the boundaries of 
such MunicipaJity: Now THEltEFORE I, ALEXANDER 
CAJllPBELL ON SLOW, Administrator of the said 
Colony, do hereby, uncleI' and by virtue of the pro­
visions of the said Act, and with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Council, declare and pro­
claim the Town of Mullewa to be a JYlunicipality, 
under the stvle and title of "The CouilCil and 
Burgesses of the Town of Mullewa." And do [Llso 
declal'eand proelaim the boundttries of the said 
Municipality to be as follows :-

Bounded by lines stttl'ting from the N orth-West 
corner of JVl ullewa Agricultural Area Lot 1, and 
extending 1° 15' 1 eh~in 94 links, II ° 45' about 35 
c:ht1ins, 317° 0' t1bout 8 ehains to the Mullewa Rail­
way Reserve; thence 47° 0' 16 ehains 36 links to the 
West boundary of Victoria Location 903; thence 
South 6 chains 73 links, East 14 chains, North 30 
chains, and West 12 chains 50 links, passing along' 
part of tlmt loeation' s vVest, the South, the East, and 
part of its North boundaries; thence North II chains 
50 links, East 18 chains 50 links, South 7 cbtins 29 
links, 94° 35' 14 chttins 59 links, 144° 20' 5 chains 
24 links, 94° 35' 73 chains 62 links, 83° 3D' 10 chains 
75 links, South 17 chnins 49 links, West 72 chains 
17 links, 1640 50' 25 clmins 76 links, 191° 0' 29 
chains 3 links, thence West 66 chains 15 linb; to 
the starting point. 

Given nnder my hand and the Public Seal of 
the said Co'lony, at Perth, this 3rd day of 
April, 1895. 

By His Excellency's Command, 

.JOHN FORREST, 

Colonial Treasurer. 

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!!! 
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No, G036,-C.S,0. 

Bank lIoliday throughout the 
Oolony. 

PROCLAMATION 
Jm t;;ttrn :Australia, 1 

to (uit. J 

By His :I<Jxcellency AL EXANDEU 
C,UIP BELL ONSLOW, Administrator 
of the Government in ,l,nd over the 

ALBx. C. 0"81.OW. Colony of vVestern Australia and 

(L. s.) its Dependencies, &c., &c., &c. 

I N pursmLll(;e of the provisions (;ontainec1 in the 
fifth sedion of "'rhe Bank Holidays Act, 

1884," I, ALJCXANDER OAMPB1"I~L ONSLOW, Ac1minis­
Lmtor of the Government of the s,ticl Oolony, do by 
this my Pro(;himatioll appoint 

'l'ucsrlCty, the lUfh April,instant, 
a speeial chty to be ol'served as a Bank Holiday 
throughout the Oolony. 

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of 
the getid Oolony, a,t Perth, this 4,th day of 
l~pril, 1895. 

By His Exeelleney's OOlllmand, 
JOHN FORRES'l', 

Oolonittl 'rre,tsurer. 

GOD SAVE 'rHE QUEEN!!! 

No. (j0~8,-C.S.0. 

Liability to (~Ual'allUlle of Vessels from 
New Guinea. 

PROCLAMATION 
Q~ltsttrn .Au;;trnlia, ( By His Excellency ALl'XANJ)EJ~ 

to (nit. .\ CA~IPBICLL ONSLOW, Administmtor 

ALBX, U. ONSLOW. 
of the Governlllent in ,md over the 
Colony of vVestern Australi" "nd 
its Dependencies, &c., &c., &c. (L.S.) 

~"XTHEH,EAS by "The Qlf!}<mntine Ordinan(;e, 
VV 18G8" (02 Vi(;., No. 12), it. is, Ltlnongst. 

other things, ena(;tec1 that ,tll vessels, a,s well Her 
JYIa.je~ty's Ships of vV,tr ;tS others, coming from or 
Imying' tOlldlecl at a,ny pla(;e from whieh the Governor 
slml1 have }1djllclged and ded,tred it probn,ble that 
ftny illfedious disease, d1mgerous to the hmlth of 
Her }'I:LLjesty's :mbj(;ds, m,LY be brought, shall, upon 
tht'ir arrivltl ,tt H,lly port or phwe in the Oolony, be 
obliged to perform QUlm"ntine: AND WHEI~EAS it Ims 
heen reported to the Governor thltt the Ishmcl of 
New Guille,t is infedecl with the infeetiol1s disease 
known a,s Sllmll Pox: N ow 'rHlWKI!,Ol~E I, the Acl-
1llillistnttor of the Goyernment of 'vVel)tern Austn"lit1, 
with the <Lavi~e of the Ex~(;utive Oouncil, do hereby 
adjudge lmd c1e~h1re iL probable tlmt the infeetious 
dismse kno\Vn ,LS Snmll Pox may be brought from 
the Ishmd of New Guinelt. 

Given at Perth, under my hand and the Public 
SeLLlof the sa.id Oolony, this 27th day of 
JYI[treh, 1895, 

By His Excellency's Oommand, 
JOHN FOH.J:1EST, 

Oolonial '['reasurer. 

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! ! ! 

No. 601-2.-C.S.0. 
Coloni"l SCCl"etwry's O./lice, 

Perth, 5th April, 1895, 

'1 HE Govcrmmmt omee;) will be dused on Good 
Frida.y, Sa,tllrchty, JD,tster JYIonday and 'l'uesclay, 

the 12th, 13th, 15th, and Hith April, respedively, 

JOHN POlUmST, 
Colonial 'rreasurer. 

Appointing a PubUc Warehouse, Perth. 

At the EXe(Ylltive Conncil ChClimbe1', at Pe'rth, on the 
27th clay 0/ kICt1"ch, 1895. 

P1'esent: 
His Exeellency the Administmtor. 

'1'he HOllonr'tbles-
'fho Colonial '1'reasuror, 
The Attorney Gener"l, 
'rhe Commissioner of Cro \Vn L"nds, 
'rhe Commissioner of l~"ilw"ys. 

W HEHEAS by notice puhlishecl in the GOV61"n­
ment Gazette of the 18th Angust, 1892, His 

Excellmwy the Governor, in a(;eorclttnee with the 
provisions of Section 126 of "The UustOlllS Oon­
solicbtion Act, 1892" (55 Yid. No. 31), WttS plell,sed 
to ,tppoint the Oity of Perth to be :t Wm"CllOusing 
pl:we for the purposes of the ,mid Ad; AND WHEREAS 
it is expeclient to ,1.ppoint one or more Public vV~H'e­
houses for Bonding purpo8es in the Se1.icl Oity of 
Perth: Now THERElcORE I, ALEXANDER OAlYll'BELL 
ONSLOW, Administ.rator of the Government in and 
over the Oolony of vVest.ern Australia, in pursuance 
of the powers in me vestcd by Sedion 12G of the 
s,tid "Oustoms Consolid,ttion Ad, 1892," do CLpprove 
and "ppoint the Oelhtr ,1t the N orth-West (;01'ner of 
the jundion of St. Geol'ue's Terraee and Willimn 
Street, in the sl1id Oity ';f Perth, to be a Publie 
vVarehouse for Bonding purpose8. 

0, LEE STEJDHE, 
for Olerk of the Executive Oouncil. 

No. G03't.--0.S.0. 
,;0, Colon;"l Sec"ctaJ"Y's o.Oicc. 
In; Perth, 8rd April, I8D.? 

H IS Exeolleney the Adlllinistmtor in Executive 
Couneil lms been ple,tsec1 to p1<1.(;e the Public 

J\if nseUl11 uncleI' the control of the OOlllmittee of 
JYI,tmtgement of the Vidorin Public Lihmry, tLnd to 
appoint His Honour lVIr. Justiee STONE, Hon. Sir 
GmORGE SHENTON, Kt., M.L,O., lmd H, F. HARVEY 
to be Members of the Oommittee. 

No. G037.-C.S.0. 

JOHN FOHH.EST, 
OOlOllitd Treasurer. 

Coloni(,~ Beel"Ct"i'Y's Office, 
',,"is' & 'o',p Pel"th, 4th April, 1895. 

I-lIS Exce~lcney the Administrator in E~eeutive 
, Ooul1(;ll has been pleased to l1.ppomt the 

undermentioned t.o he Justi(;es of the Pea(;e for this 
Oolony:-

,TOSEPH BICY AN'I', of Mount Magnet. 
SAmUEL H. VIVEASH, of Swa,n. 
GEOHGE BAlCILET'I' LENNAIW, of Swan, 

No.6035.--C.S.0. 

JOHN :b'Ol1.REST, 
Ooloni,tl rrreasurer. 

Coloni"l 8ecrct"yy's o.tJice, 
I..jV Perth, 8n .. l April, 1895. 

I-lIS Exeellelley the Administrator in Executive 
Oouncil has been pleased, upon the recom­

mendation of the Bureau of Agriculture, to appoint 
OHARLES OGS'rON, 1!ice Potts, to be I,oeal Inspector 
under" The Destruetive Insects and Substanees Act, 
1880," at Albany; to take effect from (:ith April 
instant. 

JOHN FOHREST, 
Oolonietl Treasurer. 
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No. G032.-C.S.0. 
p" ColonictL Sec)'c[cL1'y's QUice, 
li;,~ Perth. 1st April, 1895. 

I-lIS Excellency the Governor in Executive 
Oouncil has been plea,secl to [bPpoint 'l'. H. 

H,OBINSON to act as l~esident JYlec1icltl Officer. 
Qmutlntine Offieer, and Public Ylwein[l,tor at Alb[tny, 
during the absence, on leltve, of F. J. Ingolclby. 

No. 6038.-C.S.0. 

JOHN FOH,H,EST, 
Ooloni[bl Tre[bSUrer. 

1 oH, Colonial Secretary's QUice, 
,," Perth, 4th Ap)'il, 18!15. 

I ::.:TIS Exce~lency the Administrator in ~xecutiv>e 
_l OouncIl has been plea,sed to ltppomt S. B. 

DXVIS to be Resident JYlellicfbl OfIicer of the Toodya,y 
District, nlso Public V nccinH,tor of the U rblHl a,nc1 
Suburh<bll Districts of Newcastle lmd the Ruml 
District of 'l'OOdY,bY, vice 'rV. Mltyhew, retired, on 
pension. 

No.6039.-C.S.0. 

JOHN FOlU~EST, 
Ooloniltl Treasurer. 

831 Colonial Sec1·etat·y's Office, 
(f~"~ Perth, 4th April, 1896. 

I~.IIS Exce~lelley the Aclministr.,btor ill Ex~cutive 
~ OoullCII has been pleased to make the follow­

ing appointment in the Ednclttion Department;-
E So";;" JYIARY :iYIlNCHIN to be, temponwily and provision­

ally, Sewing lYlistress at vVest Swan School. 

JOHN FOlUmS'l" 
Ooloninl rl'1'c'bsurer. 

---~---------~-------

No. 60W.-C.S.0. 
73" Colonic,l Secretary's Office, 
,,~r, Perth, 4th ApJ'il, 1895. 

I ::.:TIS Exee~leney t.he Administmtor in .Executive 
_l OouncIl Ims becn plensecl to appomt H. N. 

BAILEY to nct a.s District H.egistm1' of Births, Deaths, 
ltncl JYIarri[bges for the l\'T urchison l~egistry District, 
during the a,bsellce on 1eltve of O. U. Bctgot. 

No. G04-l.-C.S.0. 

JOHN FOmmST, 
Ooloni,tl Treasurer. 

Colonial Secl'eta1'1/ s QfIlce, 
Perth, 4th A}Jl'U" 189Ci. 

H IS Exeellency t1.18 Administrator ill .EXccllt~ve 
Oouncil has been p1easecl to appomt PolIce 

00nshtb1e JOHN QUAIN to he GlLoler ltt York, vice 
Gover. 

No. 6002.-C.S.0. 

JOHN FOmmST, 
Oolonin1 rl'reasurer. 

Municipal Eleetiollt<, "Kalgoorlic." 

210 Colonial Secretary's O.o'ce, 
liT, Pe1·th, 4th lYlarch, 1895. 

I rl' is hereby notifi~(~J for ~'ene;'nl infor:n~ttion, th<~t 
under the prOVIsIOns of "'lhe JYIUl1lOlp,tl Instr­

tutions Act, 1876," His Exeellency the Governor, 
with the ltdvice of the Executive Oouncil, luts been 
plmsec1 to direct tlmt. the fi~'st Election ?f. n ?lmir­
man ltncl Six OouncIllors for the JYIUlllCllXbhty of 
Kltlgool'lie, proclaimed under such .Act, slmll be held 
ett the Macristmte's Offiee, KalgoOl'he, on vVedneschty, 
the 1st ch~y of Thby next; ct.nd His Exeellency, with 
the like ltclvice, has ll0ll1ll1l1tecl ],,,1. H. J EPHSON, 
H,esiclent JYInO'istmte, E8"::;t Ooolg'ltn1ie Goldfield, to 
be the Presiding tbncl Heturning' Officer ,bt suell 
Election. 

The poll, if a,IlY, to be opened at II o'clock in the 
forenoon, and closedlbt 6 o'cloek in the ltfternoon of 
that clny. 

JOHN FORREST, 
Oolonial Treasurer. 

It. G. ·i+ Registre,,' Genem/" s QUice, 
29th lYla)'ch, 1896. 

I 'l' iD hereby notified, for geneml infol'nmtion, lmcl 
. in ,LecordmIce with Section 23 of 58 Vic., No. 

16, Hmt the following ]\,i[inister Ims beon duly regis­
tercd in this Office for the Oelebmtion of JYhrriltges 
in the Oolony of vVestern Austmli,L;- ,. 

Designation. Residence. 
ltegistry District 

within which 
Residence is 

situated. 

13.\PTIST ClIlillClI. 

J·mnes Henry Colo Perth Perth. 

JYlALOOLJYI A. O. ];,HASE1~, 

l~eg'istmr Geneml. 

"'J'lte Homesteads Act, 18H3." 

Cookernup Townsite. 

Village Sites. 

Depm·tment oj'La/nets and 8tv)'veys, 
5,};P PcYlh, 18lh lJ[tJ./i'ch, JS'9i5. 

I T is hereby notified, for geneml infonnntion, that 
His Exeellel1cy the Governor in Exeeutive 

Oouncil lms heen plenscd to deehre the under­
mentioned lot" to he open for selection, as Vilhtge 
Allotments, uncleI' the provisiolls of Sections U" 15, 
ltnd IG of "rl'he HOlllestmbc1s Act, 1893 ";-

OOOkCl'n1lJ) 'I'o'wnsilc. 
Lots G1, G:l, G3, G'1, G5, GG, G7, 68, 6P, 1mc1 70. 

A. K 1UOHAH,DSON, 
Oommissioner of Orown Lltuds. 

'l'owusite of ]{allowlla. 

Amended Boundaries. 

Dcpartment oj'Lands cmd Sm'veys, 
Pcrth, 27th March, .1895. 

Exccllency the Aclministra,tor in Executive 
Oouncil has beell pleasecl to approve of the 

following boul1cl;tries of the Townsite of KallOWmt, in 
lieu of those published in the Government Ga?;eite 
of the U,th December, 1894, which a,rc hereby 
e,mcelled. 

A. 11. 1UOHA1~DSON, 
Oommissioner of Orown Lando. 

Bounded hy lines starting' from the South eorner of Cool­
grtl'c1ie Mining' Lease 390, and extending 180° 3' 39 chains 
6·1 links; thenue along pa,rt of the vVostern boundary of 
Coolg<tl'die l\Iining Loaso 219, 1890 59' G chains 8'1 links; 
thence 2700 3' 85 clmins GO links; thence 0" 8' 50 chains; 
.thence 90° 8' 3·1 clmins 94 links; lmcl thence 1530 4.·9' 4 
elmins 18 links to the starting point. 

Coo1ganlic 'l'owllsite. 

Additional Lots for Sale. 

2222 Department Qf L(~nds and S·"t·veys, 
if3 Perth, 6th ]',fat'ch, 1895. 

1'1' is hereby llotified, for general informntion, that 
60 additiolllbl lots have been Inid out ill 0001-

gl1l'c1ie Towllsite, and (with the exception of Lots 
235, 2'15, 255, 2G5, 275, ,bud 285, whieh h,we been 
roservell) ,Lre now open for slble. 

The llew ltllotmollts, now surveyed, ,11'e numberecl 
from 229 to 288 inclusive. . 

']'l1e upset price of e,wh nllotwEmt is £20. 
A. R H,IOHAlmSON, 

Oommissioner of Orown Lands. 
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1{anowna. 

Additional Lots for Sale. 

1701 Depa·)'ttnent Qf Lancts cmet S1wveys, 
If4 Pm'th, 27th March, 1895. 

I T is hereby notified, for general infornHttioJ?-' that 
123 additional lots have been laid out ll1 the 

'l'ownsite of Kanowna, and (with the exception of 
Lots 84, 105 and 181, which hrwe been reserved) are 
now open for sale. 

The new allotments now surveved lue numbered 
from 84 to 206 inclusive. • 

Plans of the same, showing the arrangement of the 
lots referred to, are now obtainable at this Office, 
and at the "Warden's Office, East Coolgardie. 

A. R. RICHARDSON, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

Townsite of Espel'ance. 

Additional Lots for Sale. 

Depaj'hnent of Lands and S1t1'Veys, 
.L~%lL Perth, 6th March, 1895. 

I rf is hereby notified, for general information, that 
61 additional lots have been laid out in the 

Townsite of Esperance, which are now open for 
sale. 

The new allotments, now surveyed, are numbered 
from 43 to 103 inclusive. 

Lots 46, 4.7, 4.8, 49, 50, 59, 60, 82, 83, 84, 85, 100, 
ttuc1 103 hlwe been reserved. 

PlrtHs of the stUl1e, showing the ltrl'angement of 
the lots reiened to, are now obtttinablo at this Office, 
and at the Office of the Government Resident, 
Alb,tny. 

A. R. RICHARD SON, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

llninding Agricultural Area. 

New Lots open for Selection. 

Depa1'hnent of Lanels and Su),veys, 
PM·th, 20th JYla1'ch, 1895. 

is hereby notified, for general information, that 
36 blocks of land within the Bainding Agri­

cultural Area have been surveyed, and (with the 
exception of Lots 14 ancl36, which have been reserved) 
are now open for Selection. 

The blocks are numbered from 1 to 36, inclusive. 
Plans of the same, showing the blocks referred to, 

are now obtainable at this Office, and [Lt the Office of 
the Land Agent, N 01'tha.l11. 

A. R. RICIIARDSON, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

IIOOl'a Agricultural Area. 

New Lots open for Selection. 

Depn"i1nent Qf Lands aml S,wveys, 
Perth, 20th 1Jfw'ch, 1895. 

is horebv notified for g'elJeml information, that 
23 block~ of land ~vithi~l the Moom Agricultural 

Area have been sUl'veyed, and (with the exception of 
Lots 3 and 18, which have been reserved) are now 
open for selection. 

The blocks are numbered from 1 to 23 inclusive. 
Plans of the same showing the blocks referred to 

are now obtaimLblo [l,t this office. 

A. It RIC1IAl~DSON, 
COlllmissioner of Crown Lands. 

Bonus for Deep Sinking', ]{imberley 
GoI{lfield. 

M 'i'f,s Depewtment of jylines, 
Perth, 14th ]Jlanh, 1895. 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Government 
offers a Bonus to any person or company who, 

from this date to the 31st of March, 1896, shall sink 
on the Kimberley Golclfielc1 a Shaft as hereinafter 
mentIOned, and according to the following conditions, 
from a depth previously attained of not less than 
100 feet':-

For a shaft to be sunk from below the depth of 100 feet 
to a depth of 200 feet, @ £4 per foot. 

For a shaft to be sunk from below the depth of 2QO feet 
to a depth of 300 feet, (ai £6 per foot. 

CONDITIONS. 

Each shaft to be vertical throughout, with a superficial 
area of not less than 27 feet in the clear when completed, 
and a minimum width of not less than 3 feet, to be sunk 
and timbered where necessary, to the satisfaction of the 
,Varden or his Deputy. 

Provided, that if any shaft has been alr811dy sunk of a 
less superficial area than 27 feet, the bonus shall be paid in 
proportion; but iu no case shall any bonus be paid for a 
shaft having a less area than 20 feet, or less than 3 feet in 
width. 

Allmeasmements of depth to be taken from the surface 
of the ground. 

Payments will be made monthly as the work progresses. 
No payments will be made for less than 10 feet, and all 
work shall be measured and passed by the Warden or his 
Deputy before payment, and the decision of the Warden or 
his Deputy shall be final. 

No payment will be made in respect of the first 100 feet 
from the surface. 

With regard to existing shafts, no payment will be made 
in respect of work done before the date hereof. 

Any person intending to deepen any existing shaft of or 
exceeding the depth of 100 feet shall give notice in writing 
to the vVarden or his Deputy of the depth of the said shaft, 
and of his intention to deepen the same. 

The Vii" arden or his Deputy shall ascertain and certify 
the depth of such shaft, and payment shall be made only in 
respect of the work done beyond the depth certified by the 
vVarden or his Deputy. 

Any person intending to sink a new shaft with the inten­
tion of claiming· a bonus shall give notice to the ,Varden in 
writing of such intention before the commencement of the 
work, or before the shaft is down 100 feet. 

No company or person shall receive assistance for more 
than Olie shaft on the same mining property. 

A. R. RICHARDSON, 
Acting for Minister of Mines. 

New Town Lots open f'or Sale. 

Townsite of Drake's Brook. 

880 Depa,·t1nent Qf Lemds Q;nd Surveys, 
v"" Peo·th, 20th 1Jfanh, 1895. 

H IS Excellency the Governor in Executive 
Council, by virtue of the powers given him 

by the Land Regulations, has been pleased to order 
that the Crown land included within the area 
hereinafter particularised be classed as Town and 
Suburban, to form a Townsite within the Harvey 
Agricultural Area, to be hereafter known and 
distinguished as Drake's Brook, containing abont 
1912 acres. 

Bounded by lines stm·ting from the South-East cornel' of 
MUl'nLY LoerLrioll 135, and extending 3590 32' l() clmins, 
along its Ellst boundary, thence 89° 32' 1 chain 2() links, 
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thence 3550 9' 9 chains 39 links to the North-East corner 
of Harvey Agricultural Area Lot 44, thence vVest 47 
chains 34 links along its North b0undary to the South­
East corner of Harvey Agricultuml Are?, Lot 42, thence 
3590 34' 40 chains passing along the East boundary of said 
Lot 42 and Lot 41, thence West 42 chains to the North­
East corner of Harvey Agricultnml Area Lot 33, thence 
3590 34' 99 chains 96 links to the North-East corner of 
Harvey Agricultural Area Lot 38, thence 890 59' 140 clmins, 
thence 1790 59' 165 chains 17 links to the North boundary 
of llful'my Location 26, a,nd along it 2690 31' 50 chains 10 
links to the starting point. 

The upset price at which allotments within this 
Townsite will be offered for sale by public auction, 
as provided by the Land Regulations, will, for the 
present, be £10 per lot Town, and £2 per acre 
Suburban. 

The allotments already sui'veyed are numbered 
as follows :-Town, 1 to 56 inclusive; and Suburban, 
1 to 59 inclusive. 

Town Lots 15, 16,20,28,29, and 37, and Suburban 
Lots 5 and 38 have been reserved for public utility, 
etc. 

Plans of the same are now obtainable [Lt this 
Office, and at the Office of the Resident Magistrate, 
PinjlHmh. 

A. R. RICHARD SON, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

Lands within the two-mile limit along tIle 
Eastern Railway thrown open for 

Selection. 

Department of Lands and SU1'veys, 
Pet·th, 23rd Janua,"y, 1895. 

I T is hereby notified, for general information, that 
His Excellency the Governor in Executive 

Council has been pleased to order that the Crown 
Lands within the two-mile limit along the Eastern 
Railway, with the exception of the blocks already 
sub-divided, as shown on the plans of the Depart­
ment of Lands and Surveys, shall be open to 
selection, under Clauses 54 and 55 of the Land 
Regulations, 1887. 

Not more than 1,000 acres shall be selected by 
one person. 

A. R. RICHARDSON, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

----~.---.---~-

Opening' of the whole of the Pearling' Banks 
(Useless Inlet excepte{l) in Sharks Bay. 

925 
95 Depa1·trnent of Lands and S1wveys, 

Pm·th, 20th Manh, 1895. 

H IS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, 
under the powers conferred upon him by "The 

Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Act" (55 Vic., No. 
9), notifies, for general informa,tion, that the whole 
of Sharks Bay Pearling Banks (U se1ess Inlet excepted) 
will be open for Dredging for and Picking up Pearl 
Shells for a period of three months from 1st April, 
1895. 

The Inspector shall have power to stop the work 
of dredging, if in his opinion the industry is being 
injured. 

A. R. RICHARDSON, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

Goyernment Assays. 

Department ql Lands and Sn1'veys, 
lVI. H Perth. 5th Nay, 1898. 

I T is hereby notified, for general information, that 
the Assay of [tuy West Australian Mineral, 

Rock, or Ore, for any Commercial JYletal such as 
Gold, Silyer, Lead, Copper, Tin. Iron, Zinc, JYJ:ercury, 
or Antimony, will be prepared by the Government 
Ass,wer for a fee of Five shillings for each Metal 
sought. ~ 

DIREC'l'IONS FOR SENDING SAilIPLES. 

1. Send Trom 30z. to 4oz. of each sample. 

2. Do not crush the sample unless you wish to send an 
average from a large quantity. 

3, vVrap each sample separately in strong paper, en­
closing a piece of white paper with the number of 
the sample and your own name. 

4. Address the parcel to "The Government Assayer, 
Perth." 

5. Send a letter at the same time to the same address, 
stating for what metals you desire the sa,mples to 
be assayed, and enclosing the fees. 

6. Alwa,ys l'eb'Lin ch1l)licate smnples of whatever you 
send, marked with the sftme numbers, and dated. 

N.B.-'l'he rate of postftge is one penny for every 2 
ounces and under. 

W. E. JYIA]~MION, 
Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

Delmrtment of ~lines. 

Notice. 

i)N application and payment of the un~er­
'--- mentioned fees and charges, the followmg 
can be obtained at the Head OfIice, Perth :-

£ s. d. 

lVIiner's Rights (each) 1 0 0 

Mining Licenses (each) o 10 0 

Goldfields Act and Regulations ... 0 1 0 

Mineral Lands Act, 1892, and 
Regulations 0 1 0 

Plans of Mining Centres, Routes, 
0 1 0 ete. (each) 

Geologieal n'l:ap, Western Aus-
tralia 0 2 6 

E. H. WITTENOOM, 

Minister for Mines. 

Eastern GohlfieMs declared as llIining 
Districts. 

SS2 Department of Mines, 
Tf5 Pm·th, 18th lYla1'ch, 1895. 

I T is hereby notified, for general i~formatiOl:, 
that His Excellency the Governor 111 CounCIl 

has been pleased to declai'e the Goldfields of Yil~~rn, 
Coolgarc1ie, and East CoolgfLrc1ie as separate lV~111ll1g 
Districts, under the proYisions of "The Mmeral 
Lands Act, 1892," and the vV' arden of each Goldfield 
to act respectively as Mining Registrar. 

E. H. WITTENOOM, 

Minister for I\fines. 
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Department of 1Jfines, 
PeTth, April8nl, 1895, 

I-lIS E~c~llenc).T the ~dministrator in Ex:~utive Council has been pleased ~~, l1:ake the followil:.g' 
. adchtlOual Regulatwns under the provlswllS of "rfhe Goldfields Ad, 188b, for the Coolgl1xcbe, 

E[Lst Coolga,rdie, [L11(1 Dunc1[Ls Goldfields. 

A. I'?,. RICHARDSON, 
Acting for Minister of Mines. 

vVArrER RIGI-ITS. 

1. Any person or company intending to search for itnc1 procure subterrane[Ln W[Lter for [LllY 
purpose, either by boring or ::llmft-sinking, sh[L11 give notice in writing to the vVnnlen, in the form of 
Schedule No. 1, hereto annexed, ,tnc1 such notice slmll describe, with sufficient accuracy, the site [Lt which 
it is proposed to put down such hore or slmft, [Lnd also the depth to which it is proposed to bore or sink; 
and ,t copy of such notiee shall be kept postecl for seven clear working cl;tys a,t the vVan1cn's office, and 
on the Rite of the proposed bore or slutEi:; mu1 if no v[Llid objection be 10dge(1 a,t, the expimtion of seven 
elem: working days, thcVV [Lrilen may, with the a,pproval of the Governor; on pltyment of the fee of ten 
shillings, gmnt the required permission, in the form of Schedule No. 2 hereto ,tnnexed, nll(1 the surfltce 
of htnd which the permission covers slmll Vltry with the depth, ltne1 slmll he itS set forth in the following 
Schedule :-

For a bOl'e or shaft 100 feet from the surface ... 
300 

5 acres. 
15 

600 
1,000. " 
1,500 " 
2,000 " 
2,500 " 
a,ooo " 
1',000 " 
5,000 " 

3G 
100 
225 
400 
640 
900 

".1,600 
... 2,500 

2. The aren shall he surveyed, ,tt the expcnse of the a,pplicnnt, from the centre of the bore or 
shaH, in the form of n circull1seribe(1 squnre of the nren allowed by the foregoing Schedule; providecl 
;tlwitys, that sneh circulllscribing sqmtre sha,ll not encro[Leh on :myexisting privnte property, whether 
freellOld or le;tseholc1. 

;). In c:tse sueh eircu111serihecl sqlUtre does so enermwh or overlap any privnte property, whether 
freehold or leasehold, the vVn,rr1eIl nmy, ou nppliea,tion, direct tlmt the full ;Helt of ground speeifiec1 by 
the Schellule be surveyed (provided tlmt there be sufficient Crown bnds not hell1 under 1msll in the 
vi(~illity to ,tllow of the specified m'c;t ht,jug illd tilled in the 011e continuous hounrlary), If ther!' be not 
sufiieient Crown Imlc1s lw;tilable then only itS 111ueh ns lllay be nv,tilnble enll be gmllted as it ,\Y:ttpr 
H,ighL 

4. The permission given to senreh for anc1 procure subterrnnea,ll wa,ter sha,ll prevent :my other person 
or company from boring or sinking sh,tft" within the a,ren eoverec1 by the permission (or wetter right); 
,thv'.,\'8 provided tlmt the work of boring' or sinking is earriecl on in sueh it manner itS will, in the opinion 
01' Uw vVnrden, enable the required depth 1.0 be rea,checl in the time speeifiec1 in the Sehec1ult' following, 
the time to be l:itleuhttc'd from (btl' of VVltter Right being gmntecl :--

A bore Ol' slmft 

" 

] 00 ft. deep to he eompletec1 in 
300 " 
600 

1,000 " 
1"500,, " 
2,000 " 
3,000 " 
3,500 " 
4,000 " 
5,000" " 

" 

2 months. 
() 

12 
24 
30 
36 
42 
48 
1)4 

60 

5. Should the work of boring or sinking not be proeeec1ed with continuously, or nt such n mte of 
progress ns will, in the opinion of the vV,tl'c1en, enable 500 feet a,t le[Lst to be completed in paeh yenI', in 
enses where the time for eom1'1etion extends beyonc1 one year, or should the required depth not be 
renchec1 within the time specified, the vV,tter l?'ight mny he deelarecl forfeitpc1 by the W,tl'den, ltnd any 
person or eOlllpltny nmy then bore or sink within such ttrea, as heretofore wns securec1 to the holder of the 
VVltter Right, sueh person or comp:my lmving previously nmcle ;tpplieation to the \Vltrden for the 
forfeiture of the vV nter Right, ltnd obt,tinec1 the issue of the Water Right in his own na,llle. 
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6. Upon completing the bore or shaft to the depth speeified on the application notice. the holder 
of the 'iVater Right ma.'" apply to the vVarclen, who, if he be Slttisfied that the hore or slmft Ims been put 
clown to the depth specified, and that a supply of water has been struck, shall recommend the granting' of 
a lease covering the surface area specified in the 'iVater Right, (fhe lease slmll be for tt period often 
yectrs, ttt the allllUal rent of £2 per annum. 

7. Should a supply of wa,ter be struck at a higher level tha,n the depth specified on the appliccttion 
for the vVater Right, aIlll the hoMer of the Water Right not desire to bore or sink deeper, he may apply 
to the ,Varden for a lease of such area as he would have been elltitlecl to had he obhtinec1 t1 perinission to 
bore or sink to the lesser depth at which he has obtained the supply, and on the granting of such lease 
he shall cease to have any right over any further area,. 

8. Should water not be struck a,t the depth origina,lly specified on Application Form, and should 
the holder of the Right desire to bore or sink deeper, he should, if he desires to increase the surfaee area 
of his Right, make applici1tion to the vV,trclen, in writing, of his intention to bore or sink deeper, tmd the 
vVarden may, \vith the approval of the Governor, if there be sufficient Orown h11l11s av"ilab1e, gmnt 
him the desired extended are", and endorse the same on the vV"ter Right. 

9. E'xcept as to the two acres herein"fter mentioned, nothing in these ]~egubtiol1s 81m11 giye to 
the holder of " vVater Right any right to the surface m'ea covered by the VV "ter l~ight., or shall prevent 
the gr"nting or issue within the said are" to any person or eompttny of any e1aim, lease, lieense, tuett, or 
other mining tenement or holding under the provisions of "The G-oldfields Aet, 1886," or of any Ad 
mnending the 8tUne or incorpol'C1ted therewith, or under any Regulations mac1e or herettfter to be mncle 
under ttny such Act, or slmll prevent the selling or let1sing by the Governor of any lands within [Lll,\' 

sueh ttrea uncleI' Section ::l6 of "The :iYlinernl Lands Aut, 1892," or any amenchnent thereof, nor the 
resumption or reservtttion by the Orown of ttn,\' portion thereof for a townsite or (,01l11110nl1ge, or ,tS It 

State forest, or for any publie purpose, nor the st11e or c1ispoSltl by the Orown of a,ny lfmds so resmnec1 or 
reseryed as aforesttid. Provided, that this Reguh1tion shnll not t1ppl,\' to so much of the t1rClt covered by It 
Wa,ter Right, not exceeding two tteres ill the form of a squtwe, with the bore or shaft in the centre, [18 
the holder of the vVttter l1,ight may desire to oceupy for the purposes of his pumping phnt, ta,uk", 
reservoirs, buildings, 01' other works and applimlces necessary for the working of his shafj, 01' bore. 

10. A \Vater Right shall not eonfer any right to all,\' minemls found in the comse of boring or 
sinking', nor shall it prevent any person from prospecting the area covere(l thereby. 

11. Subject, as hereinnfter mentioned, the whole of the suhterranean water obtained below the 
surface m'ea, covered by a vVater Right, t1nd withiu the vertical pLwes proc1uce<1 from the hound,Lries of 
such arc", shaH be deemed to be the property of the ho1c1er of the vVater Right, awl he 8hn11 be 1111<1er no 
restrictions ,18 to the sale of such wn,ter. Provided, however, tlmt any lessee or holder of any (:h1im, 
license, area, or other mining' tenement, or other holding, ltnd any purchaser or lessee under the provisions 
of Section 26 of "(l'he Mineral La,nc1s Ad, 1892," slutll be at liberty to sink, bore for, oht'Lin, llse, 
tLnc1 enjoy, upon his lense or holding, a.ll such water as he may require for his own purposes nncl workings, 
tHld not for sale; anel provided, also, that nothing in these Regulations sht111 affed tll(' rights of ctll)" 
purchaser from t.he Crown or his assigns (whether acquired before 01' after the mnking of these 
ReguhLtions) of lnnds sitm1te 'within a townsite or other portion of the a,rea covered by n VV"Lter Right. 

12. The holder of a VVt1ter I~ight shall have no claim agninst a,ny person or company whose rights 
tne savee! uncleI' the provisoes to th~ L1st preceding Olause, in the event of such person or compan,v 
draining' the bore or shaft of sueh holder by the sinking of anot.her bore or shaft on his or their own 
ground, within the bounclctries of the VV nter Right; nor against the holder of ,Lny other vVater Right who, 
b:' boring or sinking upon his own area, shall clmin the bore or slmft of sueh first. mentioned holder. 
Provided, alwavs, that the bore or slmft. of the holc1er of onc vV <1ter Right slml1 not come within the 
vertical hounc1~ry planes of the aren of another holder, whatever may be the geological character of the 
country through whieh the bore or shaft. is sunk. 

13. The holder of a Water Right, if water has been struck in his bore or shaft, shall keep all 
building'S, fences, pumping gear, tanks, ancl bore or shaft in good onler anc1 conc1ition, and to the 
satisfaction of the ,Vttrden, and on his failing' to eompl:" with this condition, the vVarclen may cledare 
the Wt1ter Right to be forfeited. 

14. In case of forfeiture for any reason, and upon the expiration or sooner determination of an:' 
lease if the same be not renewed, the hore or shaft, and the buildings, plant, pumping gear, and other 
appurtenanees of the bore or shaft. may, unless the same be removed within t.wo months, he sold h~" 
t1L1ction by the Warden, anel the proeeecls of sueh sa,]e shall be Imnc1ec1 over to the late holder of the 
"Vater Right, aft.er payment of all expenses a,ncl claims ngttinst him. 

1.5. Should water not be struck when the bore or slmft has attained the specified depth, and the 
holder of the 'iVn,ter Right does not desire to bore or sink deeper, then the vVater Right slmlllapse. 

16. If water Ims been struck and "fterwards, at any time during the eurrency of the lease, the 
water disapp(ears, from natural c,tuses, or if, in the opinion of the vVardell, no reasOlmble supply has been 
ohtainable from the bore or shaft for a period of twelve consecutive months, then the Water Right 
shall lapse, [tnd the 1e<1se, if issued, nmy be cancelled by the vVanlen, with the approYttl of the Governor. 
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17. The Warden may, at any time during the sinking of ~my bore or shaft under a Water Right, 
order that the holder of :mch vVater Right shall provide samples of strata passed through by such bore or 
shaft, ttlld placed in the sam.ple case provided by the Government for sueh purpose. The case will be 
delivered free of cost to the holc1er of the vVater Right at the site of the bore or shaft, and the said 
holder shall be responsible for the safety of the said C~tse fLlld the sltmples therein until the same has been 
removed by the Government. Upon failure or refusal to supply the samples, for one month after being 
directed by the Warden, he luay declare the vVater Right to be forfeited. And this Regulation shall 
be held to apply to the whole of the core from any diamond chill boring for water on a Water Right. 

18. Any forfeiture under these Regulations deela,red by the Warden shall be subject to the 
npproval of the Governor, and upon such confirmation the vVater Right shall, subjeet to the application 
of No. 5 of these Regulations, be null and void. 

19. The expression" vVater Right" in these Regub,tions shall, unless ineonsistent with the eOlltext, 
includp the lease issued under No. 6 of these Regulations. 

- ---~--~-----~-~.~----~ -- -.~-------

SCHEDULE No. l. 

Notice (md Applicntion f01" Wnte1" Right. 

No. 
l, the undersigned, hereby give notice that it is my intention to search for and procure snbterrn,nen,n wn,ter by 

boring or slmft-sinking; and I propose to bore or sink n,t a spot (he)'e clescribe the site as c,cc1Lmtely ns possible) to a depth 
of feet from the surface; and it is my intention to make application on the day of 

, to the W n,rclen for the Goldfield for registration of the 
"Vater Right aforesaid. 

Dated at this day of 

No. 
Received this appli(;n,tion n,t o'clock on thc 

,18 

(Signature of Applicant) 

(Date) 

day of 

A.B. (Warden), 

,18 

Goldfield. 

Copy of this notic() must be posted for seven clen,r working dn,ys n,t the 'Warden's Office, rmd on the site of the 
proposod hore or shaft. 

SCHEDULE No. 2. 

C!ed~ficate Ql Rl'gistmtion of Water Right. 

No. 

This is to certify tlmt , of , did on the dn,y of 
18 , :tt the hour of o'clock in the noon, apply to me for permission to search for and procure 
subtermnean water by boring or shaft-sinking, n,t n, spot (he)'e describe site) to n, depth of feet; and having 
received no notice of objection thereto (0)' hewing heard alul cleei(lecl on nU objections the)'eto) I hereby, with the 
n,pprovn,l of the Governor, grant the required permission over an area. of acres, in accordn,nce with aud 
subject to the Regula,tions gazettecl the day of , 1895, n,ncl have this (hy registered this Water 
Right. 

Given under my hand this day of 18 , at 

A.B. (Warden), 

Goldfield. 
Received the fee of Ten shillings for the above Right, n,nd the sum of pounds 

shillings and ponce for C06tS of sLlrvey of the s[Licl arcn,. 

A.B. (Warden or Reg'istrar), 
Goldfield. 
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Surveys of' Gold }1ining Leases and 
Declarations as to Pegging. 

Amendment of Clanses 60 and (lOa of the Regu­
lations for the Management of Goldfields. 

Depco·tment of ]Iines, 
Perth, 27th F'eb1'1w,'Y, 1895. 

H IS Excellency the Governor in Executive Coun­
cil, under the powers conferred upon him by 

Section 79 of "The Goldfields Act" (50 Vict., No. 
18), has been pleased to amend Clauses 60 and 60A 
of the Regulations thereunder, as shown below. 

E. H. WI1'TENOOIvI, 

JYIil1ister for Ivlines. 

Regulation 60, paragraph 6, is amended as fol­
lows :-

The survey of every Gold Mining Lease shall he made by 
a IJiccnsed Surveyor specially appointed by the JYlinister to 
perforlll mining' surveys. 

The instructions for such surveys slmll be issued by the 
'Warden, or Inspecting Surveyor, to the }Iining Surveyor, 
who shall, within three months from the date of application, 
or within such other extended period of time as the VVfLrden 
may sce fit to allow, furllish to the vVarden a plan, in 
duplicate, showing the boundaries of the land as fwhmlly 
surveyed and marked. 

The survp,y a,nd phtn of a Gold lVIining' Lease shall be 
executed in accordn,nce with the genernl directions issued 
by the Minister. 

No Surveyor, ncting ns a JYIining' Agent or Broker, shall 
he competent to perform surveys of Gold Mining Leases, 
and the JYlinister' lllny H,t any time cn.ncel the special 
appointment of any .Licensed Survoyor to perform mining 
surveys. 

Regulation 60A is lLlllended by the omission of the 
words" Statutory cleda.nttion lts per Sehec1ule 20n," 
and the substitution of the word "dedlll'ation" in 
lieu thereof. The 11.egulatioll will be read as fo1-
lows:-

Reguln.tion GOA.-Everyapplicn.tion for It len.se shall be 
mncle ttt the office of the Registmr of the district within 
ten (bys from the time of llmrkil1g or pegging off the lnncl 
required, "ccompaniod by n declnrn.tion setting forth the 
da,y a,nd the hour when such nmrking or pegg'ing off shnll 
have been completed. 

(N.B.-The form of application for lease is altered 
as below, so as to hear the declaration upon it; but 
where it is found necessary to use old forms, the 
words in italics in the fourth, fifth, and sixth lines 
should be inserted.) 

Schedule No. 19 under the Regulations for the 
Management of Goldfields is amended as below:-

SCHEDULE No. 19. 

Application fO?' AtL?,ife;·ous Lease. 

No. 

Pnrsunnt to the provisions of "The Gole/fields Act 
lH~'6," nnd to the Regulations established thereunder, I, 

• do hereby apply for n lease of 
acres of lanc/1neLykeel out by at 0' clock .m., 
on the dCLy ~f 189 in acco1'C/amce with the 
p"ovisions of Regulation 60 emd situnted on the 
Goldfield (which lanel is more particularly described in the 
annexed schedule), for the purpose of mining for gold; and 

hereby tender the sum of as 
deposit, in nccordn.nce with the existing I~egulatiol1s. 

Given l.mder hnnd, this day of 
A.D.18 

t (Signature.) 
'1'0 the vI' nrden, 

Goldfield. 
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Received this ttpplication at o'clock on 
the dnyof 18 from with the sum 
of being' the muount of deposit on npplication for 
l,ul'ifel'ous le,tse. 

Rent 
Survey Fee 

'Vm'den, 
Goldfield. 

8cheel1tle to (ccompany J!pplica.tion f01' A ",..(ferol!s Lease. 

X amcs iu fn II and 
address 

of applicant. 

Sitnatioll awl 
hOllwiarics of the 

gl'oHlHl applied for. 
Area. 

'rIte term 01' period 
for which the 

groHnd is rcqnil'ed. 

Infol'mntion on the following' hend to be subjoined :­

NOTE.-If the applicatioll is made by nu association 01' COlnpftll,Y. the 
constitution of the association or company by which the ground will be 
worked, the number of shares, and the llmllCS of the shareholders. 

>1: "I" 01' ""\Ye." All mnlles to 1)0 given in full. 

t ~fcre follows it signature of applicant. Applications shonld always 
be Sl~"1lCd hy the [llJplictlnt 01' applicnllts, or by his 01' their accredited 
flg-cnts. 

RALLvVAYS AOT 
(4.2 Viet., No. 81, Sect. 2(;). 

HEREBY eertify that the JYlidland Railway-­
from the Midht'nd Junction to vVa,llmWfty, It 

distance of 27t) rniles 70 e1mins 15 links-1lHt" be 
safely used for Passengers and Goods 'I'ra.ffic. " 

26-3-95. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of· Railways. 

NOTIOE. 

is hereby notifi.ed, for general information, that 
in future (after the prescribocl hours for closing 

the Telephone and 're legraph Offices), U rg'en t Messages 
will be recei vPll iLllcl tmnsmitted through the Ra,ilway 
Telepholles. on p"Yl11ent of douhle the ordinary 
'rolegmph rates. 

PlLYlnpnt for MessaO'es to be made by 1l1elLllS of 
StamI)s afiixed to the :iYIessages. 

(Sel. ) H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of RaihYitys. 

Public "Works Office, Perth, "V.A .. 
1st February, 189,). 

ON and after l\I[ONDAY, 1st April, 1895, the 
train timed to leave Perth for Chidlow's VVeIl 

,tt 2'')0 p.m. will, instead, run as under:-
Perth de]). 4'25 
East Perth 1,'27 
Ba,YS1vatel' 
Guildford 
Midlnnd Junction 
Smith's J1iIill ... 
ChicUow's IYell 

4'89 
5'0 
5'15 
6'5 
7'15 

Calling at intermediate sidings and platforms as 
heretofore. 

By order of the Hon. the Commissioner of 
Railways, 

JOHN DA VIES, 
General Traffie JYI,tl1ager. 

Perth, 26th March, 1895. 
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TENDERS 1310B PUBLIC WORKS. 
SOUTHERN OROSS-OOOL­

GARDIE RAILvVAY. 

COOLGARDIE CONTRACT. 

Construction complete, with Permanent Way 
and Stations (including the providing of all 
Materials except the Rails and Fastenings 
for the Permanent Way, and the Material 
for the Telephone Line): Length about 115 
miles. 

TENDERS will be received ~tt this Office up to 
noon on Tuesday, the 11th June, l895, for the 

above Contract. 
They are to he addressed to "The Hon. the 

Director of Public vVorks," and nmrked outside, 
"Tender for Coolgarc1ie Contnwt." 

Conditions of Contract, Specifications, and Draw­
ings may be seen at this Offiee after 1st M,ty 
next, and a limited number of the same may also 
tlwrmtfter be obtained by applic[ttion at this Offiee 
on payment of Five pounds per set. 

The lowest or any tender will not necess~trily be 
aceepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Railways and 

Director of Public Works. 
Public Works Office, I 

Perth, \Vestel'll Australia, ( 
1st lIin,l'ch, 1895. 

Perth. 

Boys and Girls' School Contract. 

TENDERJ3 will be received at this Office up to 
noon on Tuesday, the 30th April, 1895, for 

the above Contract. 
rrhey are to be addressed to "The Hon. the 

Director of Public Works," and marb'd outside, 
" rrender for Perth Boys and Girls' School Contraet." 

Conditions of Contract, Specifications, and Draw­
ings may be seen at this Office on and after 8th 
April. 

The lowest or ftny tender will not necessarily be 
accepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
COlllmissioner of Railways 11l1d 

Directo]' of Public VlT orks. 
Public Works Office, l 

Perth, \VesteI'n A nstl'a1ift. 
28th lII"I'c]}, 1895. 

Busselton Jetty Extension Contract. 

TENDEI1S will be received at this Office up to 
noon on Tuesday, the 2:1n1 April, 1895, for 

the above Contract. 
They ~tre to be addressed to "The Hon. the Director 

of Public VV o1'ks," and marked outside, "Tender for 
Busseltoll Jetty Extension Contract." 

Condit.ions of Contract, Specifications, and Draw­
ings may be seen at this Office, and Court Houses, 
Bnsselton and Bunbury, on and after 4th ApriL 

The lowest or any tender will not necessarily be 
accepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Railways and 

Director,' Public Works. 
Pllhlic Works Office, } 

Perth, Western AustraJia., 
l·lth March, 1895. 

South- \v' estern ]~ailvvay. 

Picton Junction Railway Station Buildings 
Contract. 

T ENDERS will be received at this Office up to 
noon on Tuesda,y, the 9th April, 1895, for 

~ ~ ......,'. 

rrhev are to be ,tc1dl'essec1 to "The Hon. the 
Direct;)!' of Pn blic \IV orks," and marked outside, 
"Tender for PiCl:Oll .Tum:tion Railwfty StatioIl Build­
ings Contract." 

Ullllc1itioll~ of Cuntmct, Specifications, and Draw­
ings IlHty Iw sCPU M this Office, and at the Court 
Houso, Bnnlmrv, on and after Thursday, 28th Ma,l'ch, 
1895.' . 

The lowest or any tender will not necessarily be 
aecepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Railways and 

Director of Public Works. 
Public Works Oftlce, J' 

Perth, Western Anstr;ll1a, 
~-oth ~bl'ch, 1895. 

Geraldton I::1arbour Works. 

Jetty Extension Contract. 

TENDERS will be received at this Office up t.o 
noon on Tuesday, the 9th April, 1895, for 

the above Contract. 
Thev ,"re to be a~dl'l"ssed to "The Hon. the 

Direct~r of Publie Works," ,"nd marked ontside, 
" Tender for GeralCltoll Harbour VV ork8, J eUy Ex­
tension Contract." 

Conditions of Contmct, Specifications, and Draw­
ings may be seen at this Office, and at Court House, 
Geraldton, on and ltfter Tuesday, 19th March, 1895. 

'The lowest or any tender will not neeessarily be 
accepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Rltilways QncI 

Director of Public Works. 
Pnblic Works Office, 

Perth, "\Vestern Australia, ! 
16th Mltrch, 18D5. \ 

Perth Markets and Cold Storage Contract. 

TENDERS will be rec('ived [Lt. this Oflke up to 
noon on rruesday, the 9th April, 1895, for 

the above Contract. 
They are to be addressed to "The HOll. the 

Director of Public W 01'1.:8," and marlu,d outside, 
"Tender for Perth Mltl'kets and Cold Storage 
Contract." 

Conditions of Contract, Specifications, and Dmw­
ings may be seen at this Office on ttlld <tfter 14th 
March. 

The lowest or <tny tender will not neeessarily be 
accepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Oommissioner of R<tilways [tlld 

Din'ctor of' Puhlie vVorks_ 
Public Work, Oilice, } 

Perth, "\Vesterll Australia, 
21st .F'ebruary, 1B95. 

-----------------------------------------
Water Supply. 

Water Boring Contract on the Coolgardie 
Goldfields. 

'1 ENDE!{S will he received a,t this Office up to 
noon on Tuesday, the 18th June, 1895, for the 

above Contract. 
They are to be addressed to "rrIle Hon. the 

Director of Public IV orks," and ll1arked 'outside, 
" Tender for "Vater Boring Contract." 

Conditions of Contract., Specifications, a,nd Draw­
ings may be seen at this Office, after 2nd April; and 
a,t the offices of the Public Works Department, at 
Brisbane, Sydney, Melbourne, amI Adelaide. 

The lowest or any tender will not necessarilv be 
accepted. . 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Railways and 

Director of Public Works. 
Public Works Office, ' 

pp-ri-h. WP.f~tP-l·11 All~h·fl,lifJ. ~ 
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Perth. 

Government Offices. 

Fire Extinguishing Appliances Contract. 

TENDERS will be received at this Office up to 
noon on Tuesday, the 9th of A pl'il, 1895, for 

the above Contract. 
They are to be addressed to "The Hon. the 

Director of Public Works," and marked outside, 
"Tender for Perth Government Offices, Fire Ex­
tinguishing Applia,nces Contract." 

Conditions of Contract, Specifica,tions, and Dra,w­
ings may be seen at this Office on and after 28th 
JYIarch. 

The lowest or any tender will not necessarily be 
accepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Railways and 

Director ot Pnblic Works. 
Public Works omce, } 

Perth, Western Austra.Jia., 
21st lYIarch, 1895. 

Perth. 

Legislative Assembly Buildings. 

Fire Extinguishing Appliances Contract. 

TENDERS will be received at this Office up to 
noon on Tuesday, the 9th of April, 1895, for 

the above Contract. 
They are to he addressed to "The Hon. the 

Director of Public 'W orks," a,nd marked outside, 

.JL 
95 

TENDE1~S 

"Tender for Legislative Assembly Buildings, Fire 
Extinguishing Appli,cnces Contract." 

Condit.ions of Contract, Specifications, and Draw­
ings ma,y be seen at. t.his Office on and after 28th 
March. 

The lowest or 1t11V tender will not necessarily be 
accepted. . 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Railways and 

Director of Pnblic Works. 
Public Works omce, } 

Perth, Western Australia, 
21st lIhrch, 1895. 

Green bushes_ 

Agricultural Hall Contract. 

TENDERS will be received a,t. t.his Office up to 
noon on Tll(~sc1n,y, t.he 30th April, 1895, for 

the above Contract.. 
They ltre t.o be addressed to "The Hon. thc Direc­

tor of Public vVorks," and marked outside, "Tender 
for Greenbushes Agricultural Hlcll Contmct." 

Conditions of Contract, Specifications, ltUll Dmw­
ings may be seen at this Office, ltnd a,t Court House, 
Bunburv, lcnd Post Offiee, Greenbllshes, on 'tnd after 
the 16tl~ ApriL 

The lowest Clr any tender will not necessarily be 
accepted. 

H. W. VENN, 
Commissioner of Raihmys and 

Director of Public Works. 
Public ·Works omce, } 

Perth, W cstm:n AustnLliu., 
·lth April, 1895. 

AOOEP'l'ED. 
Ra;,l'Ways and T'Vorks Depa,·tment, 

P81·th, 4th April, 1895. 

THE following list of Tenders, recently accepted, is published for general information. 

Date of 
J1.ccephtnce. 

1895. 
2nd April. .. 

Name of COlltructOl'. 

Tmnplar Bros. 
do. 

D,wies & Wishltrt 
Benstinc, B. 

P<1rker, H. 

Descl'i})tion of Contract. 

Highgate School Contrad ." 
E,cst Perth School Contract 
Cape Leeuwill Light.house [md 
Fremantle Ra,ilway Station 

Additions ' 

Quarters Contract 
Telegraph Offi<.:c 

Perth Railway St[ttion - C,crriage <tlld Horse 
Loading Platform Contract 

Bv Order 
• ALPIN F. THOlYISON, 

Amount. 

£ s. d. 
753 2 4 
781 17 4 

7,782 11 6 
181 0 0 

203 2 2 

Under Secrehuy Railways and Works. 

LAND SALES. 

Del'aJ·ttnent of L(mds ([neZ S""veys, Perth, 3nl April, 1895. 
nlHE License~ for 14 years mv:h of the nndermentioned Allotments of Timber Land will be offered for 
1- Sale, at Public Auction, on the date and place specified in the Schedule below; at eleven o'clock, a.m. 

J)atc of Sale. Place of Sale. 

1895 
April 26... Pert.h 

Do. 26... Do. 

SCHEDULE. 

J)csCl'iptiou of Lots. 

Special Timber License, near 
Mahogany Creek 

Do. 

Upset, price. 

1 £40 per annum 
""ell. 

A. R. RICHARDSON, Commissioner of Crown Ijands, 
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NO IC 

Department of Lcmds and St.Tveys, 
Perth, 1st April, 1895. 

RENT on the following Leases and Licenses has not been paid for the year 1895. 

It is still open to Lessees and Licensees to pay the rent, with a fine of 10 per cent. added, if paid before the 1st of 
:fi1:ay; with 15 per cent. <Ldeled, if paid before the 1st of June; and with 20 per cent. "deled, if pa,iel before the 1st of July; 
L1iter which elate the holdings will be absolutely forfeited, with improvements thereoll. 

The date of the Sl11e of forfeited LelLses and Licenses will be duly notified as soon ,1S possible a,fter the 1st July. 

A. R. RICHARD SON, 

Oommissioner of Orown Lanels. 

District or i 
Acreage. i District or No. Name. LOlA"tlity. No. Name. Rout. Locrtlity. 

Specio,l OcclLpation Leases cmcl Licenses. SpeciaL OCCgpcction Lco.ses (me! Licenses-contin uce!. 

£ s. d. :£ s. (1. 
S 615 Hal'l'is, William 

"'1 
100 5 00 vVilliams 7/910 W. A. 11:ol'tgage & 100 ! 5 00 VV illia,ms 

698 Union Bank ... 100 5 o 0 Avon Agency Corporation 
710 Poarse, Francis 100 ;) o 0 Victoria 7/939 Coyne, John 100 ;) U 0 Avon 

lO·W Shenton. G00rge lOU .5 00 Avon 7/943 White, Michael 100 5 U 0 Do. 
1047 Do. ... 100 ;) o 0 Do. 7/959 Hemmingway, Alfred ... 100 ;3 00 Nelson 
1211 Eakins, John ... lH 5 HO Victoria, 7/960. Do. 150 7 10 0 Do. 
12l-J. Grant, McKenzie 100 5 o 0 Do. 7/961 i Do WO 5 00 Do. 
1492 'iV. A. Bank 130 G 100 Avon 7/962 i Do. lOO is 00 Do. 
1677 Harris, Willimll 200 10 o 0 WillimllS 7/970. Craig, Fra,uk lOO ;) 00 Avon 
1678 Do .... lOO 5· 00 Do. 7/965 : Bl'esnn.han, Margal'et ... 200 10 00 Do. 
1810 Kl'akouer, A. ... lQO ;) 00 Do. 7/979 i Hemmingway, Alfred ... lOO is 00 Nolson 
1021 Nancarrow, vVillialll lOO 5 o 0 Victol'in. 7/99'1 Clifton, Amy." 200 10 00 vYellington 
U)22 Do .... 200 10 o 0 Do. 7/1010 liIonger, AJex. Jos. 198 9 18 0 Avon 
19DD Gmllt, .i'ilcKenzie lOO 5 o 0 Do. 7/1012 . House; Albert ... 100 ;) o 0 Wellington 
2129 Ricldley, A. '1' .... 100 3 o 0 W illiltlllS 7/1014. i National Rmk ... 142 7 2 0 Avon 
2235 Smith, H., & l-lighanl, lOO 5 o 0 Victoria 7/1043: Pollard, Jmnes." 100 5 00 Williams 

J. J. 7/1050! Gh1.ss, Charles, jun. 100 ;') o 0 Avon 
2236 Do. lOO ;) 00 Do. 7/1059; Cook, Frederick lOO 5 00 Do. 
2239 Do. 100 ti 00 Do. '7/10(;5: Nl1.tional B,l,uk lOO ;) 00 Do. 
224U Do. 200 10 o 0 Do. 7/1086. Do. .. 423 21 ;) 0 Do. 
2241 Union lhllk 200 10 00 Do. 7/1107 : Arthurs, Fmncis lOO 5 00 Do. 
2394, Do. 300 15 o 0 Do. 7/1151 : '1'hll.ckra.h, R. IT. 100 5 00 Do. 
2·1,82 Do. WO 5 o 0 Do. 7/1185 Clune, lYIiclmel lOO G 00 Melbonrne 
7/14 PalInGr, 11horna.s 100 5 00 vVillimns 7/1198 N n.tional Bank 108 5 80 Avon 
7/22 MOlTell, D. '1' .... lOO 5 00 Avon 7/1202 White, .i'iliehael lOO 5 o U Do. 
7/53 l'ifarb1.in, Goo .... lOO 5 o 0 Do. 7/1214 : JliIonger, Chas. S. ,,·1 lOO 5 00 Do. 
7/76 Shenton, George 130 7 10 0 I Phmtagenet 7/1215 Do. ".\ lOO 5 00 Do. 

7/115 MeN ee and Ga11e 200 10 00 Do. 7/12:H TlIarriott, ,Villiam ... I lOO 5 00 'iVellington 
7/2HJ Nevin, John 100 5 00' 7/1241 Bridges John I 100 5 o 0 Avon 
7/234 Natiolml.Rmk ... 100 5 o 0 Avon 7/1243 Nationa1 Ihnk 100 ;) o 0 Do. 
7/341 Union Bank lOO i5 o 0 Vidoria 7/124;5 Bridges, John .. , 200 10 U 0 Do. 
7/8·t2 Do. 100 5 o 0 Do. 7/1310 Cook, Frederick 200 10 00 Do. 
7/39G Smith and Highmn 100 5 o 0 Victoria 7/1314 Do. 200 10 00 Do. 
7/397 Re"dhead, J~liza S. ,W5 23 5 0 Do. 7/1344 Do. 101 5 1 0 Do. 
7/401 National Bank ... 202 10 2 0 Avon 7/1387 Streeton, Ro bert 200 10 0'0 Do. 
7/422 W.A. lYI. & Agency 287 11 17 0 vVilliallls 7/1388 Do. 109 5 9 0 Do. 

Corpora,tion 7/1433 Ross, Francis Wi11iam 100 5 00 Victoria 
7/LGO Union Bank WO ;, 00 Victorin. 7/1434 Boyle, Richard 100 5 o 0 Avon 
7/'W5 Do. 300 15 o 0 Do. 7/1437 Streeton, Robort 120 6 o U Do. 
7/480 Logne, .Toseph. jun. 100 5 U 0 'iVellington 7/1438 Hoskin, S . .i'iI. J. 100 5 o 0 Victoria 
7/531 Bandy, Gool'ge A. lOO ;) 00 Swan 7/1484. Castillll., Wilhellllim1 ." 500 .,- o 0 vYeIlington .... ;) 
7/53·1 Atkinsou, Richard lOll 5 00. Do. 7/H94 Highmll & Maley 100 5 o () Canning 

ZI?~? Smith, l'iImll:ice B. 100 5 u 0 Wellingtol1 7/1505 Crampton. C. VIr. A. 100 ;) 00 Wellingtoll 
1/ 'ND . Piggott, J. E. T. S. 100 5 00 Do. 7/1G2G Bnrton, C,tthorille lOO ;) o 0 Canning 
7/5HO Cnllotcn, E. 100 ;) 00 Victoria, 7/1552 Boyle, Ridmrd 120 (j 00 Avon 
7/591 i 'iVhito, Fraucis lOO 5 00 Avon 7/1500 Baker, .Tos. and 'iVm .. (J8 ·L IS 0 Co. Sound 
7/503 B'1llks, A. de lOO 5 o 0 Co. Sound 7/1572 1'iIcDonnJd, Scales & Co. 100 ;) o () Victoria, 
7/7n~3 vVhite, Michael 100 5 o 0 Avon 7 /157·~ White, .i'ilichael 189 9 tl 0 Avon 
7/7~H Do. ." 200 10 00 Do. 7/1(j05 .i'iIool:e, W. D. 400 20 00 Do. 
7/820 National Bank ... 120R 60 8 () Do. 7/1614 Cook, l!'rederick 249 12 o 0 Do. 
7/830. Monger, J. H. '" 74-7 87 7 0 Do. 7/1(i15 Hutton, John lOO ,) o 0 W"Ilington 
7/8381 Enton, Alfred 200 10 o 0 Do. 7/1618 :BJaton, Alfred 100 is U 0 Avon 
7/830! Do. ". 500 25 o 0 Do. 7/16:37 Gm'diner, Si1".s 120 (j o 0 vVeIlington 
7/840 i Mongol', J. H. 200 10 001 Do. 7/16·j,l Honest and Grave 125 6 5 0 Co. Sound 
7/841 Do. l·W 7 00

1 

Do. 7/1653 Jennings, Robt. Geo .... : lOO ;) 00 Swan 
7/8,12 Do. lOO 5 00 Do. 7/1660 Kelllpto11, Roht. ... IOU 5 U 0 Victoria 
7/S63 Al1frey, l~eol'go 1,000, 50 o 0 VV cllington 7/16G,t· Mitchell, Joshua lOO :; 00 Murray 
7/861 Higham & Smith 100: 5 o 0 Victoria 7/16G6 Eaton, vVm. Geo. ,,00 15 00 Avon 
7/870 W. A. Bank 1511 7 11 0 Do. 7/1667 '1'h1'osse11, Son, & Stew- 100 ;) o 0 Do. 
7/875 National Bank ... WO! 5 o 0 Avon art 
7/876 Do. 232 i 11 12 0 Do. 7/1G70 Dinsclale, Alfred 200 10 o 0 Do. 
7/88·1 Do. WO I " 00 Do. 7/W82 Hammond and Ross 800 40 00 Nelson 
7/902 lkaclhead, E. S. 1,620 i 81 00 Victoria 7/1683 Do. ... , 200 10 o 0 Do. 
7/H03 Byrne, E., jun .... WO! 5 o 0 SW,1.11 7/1G85 Crawford, S<1.nn101 171 Q 110 Avon 0 

7/905. Lockyer, Sarn.h Jane ... lOO I 5 00 Avon 7/1690 G,,11e, J. l'Il. F. P. lOO ;) o 0 Phtntagellot 
7/910, Glass, Cha8., jUl1. lOO, .5 00 Do. 7/16H2 Do . lOO ;j 00 Do. 

~---"-
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Leases and Licenses liable to forft'itnre through non-payment of Rent for lS!J5-continued. 

Name. District or 
Locality. 

Conditiona~ Plwchase Licenses.--Cla1tse 46. 

4G/lG Chester, J. J. &; D., and 
VY. G. 

4G/21 
4G/22 
4G/41 
4G/G9 

"~6/131 
46/14:, 
W/159 
W/Hn 
4fi/1G2 
·tG/10'" 
46/171 
·16/19B 
46/201 
M;/221 
4G/223 
,g,(j/22·± 
'W/2'12 
·1·6/2'13 
4G/2,t(j 
'}6/251 
4.(;/270 
'1(;/27(; 
4G/282 
·Wj:30R 

±(!/~~~ 
·Jb/.H') 
1,{i/:34(} 
W/:Wi 
'W/:W) 
'LG/;):S7 
4·G/8m 
4,(; !:ili4 
·W/3G7 
'Hi/:371 
'W/:375 
Wj:377 
·Wf:lnl 
4.G/892 
·t(j/3!J:3 
4G/:3!)5 
·Wj:)9(j 
'W/:l()f) 
4(j/405 
41i/409 
4 ()/,t12 
1.(;/ ·l.V) 
IG/41G 

·1G! ,n7 
'Wj419 
·115/421 
,W/4·2:3 
'W/425 
lG/430 
4,(;/-431 
·t()/4)l3 
4·(j/442 
4(j/44,t 
4(}/4'W 
'W/41);') 
'W/4G(; 
4U/4·1)7 
·tG/4Aj8 
4G/471 
4U/'173 
,~.(~/4Z~ 
']'G/4/;) 
41)/478 
4G/4S1 
4G/4S2 
4.G/4SI) 
4G/J,88 
4U/4H2 
4G/'W7 
4G/4fl8 
4.G/500 
4G/501 
4G/511 
4H/5li 
4(;/51:3 
·16/514 
4..(;/52:3 
·1(5/;,)2,j 

Dunning, vVm. John ... 
Jl:IcCaul, B. &; B. G. 
Kr<1emer, Frederick ... 
Smith, Fredk. Edwal'd 
Ua,kley, Jolm ... 
Ec1warc1s, }\'1aurice vVm. 
Stewt),rt, William 
vYl'efol'c1, Fredk. Y. 
Combley, Fl'edk. 
Wl'eford, Fredk. V. 
Crawford, Samuel 
Cosgrove, ArtInu' 
Burbank, JllO. E 
Chipper., J. T. W. 
Snmll, Robed .. , 
Bn.nnon, Pat rick 
Pollinelli, Jmnes 

Do. 
Powell, GeOl'ge 

Do. 
House, Geo. E. H. 
Rose, Frodk. vYilliam 
Gadd, vVm. &; Jno. L. 
'l'omkinson, vYm. Geo. 
Loeve,. C~n'los ·Van 
B11lTett, RicImnl 
phillips, Ja,s. v'Vl1l. 
Simpson, Jas. H. 
Cl'<tgen, rrravGl's 
lI'I0811nich, li'reclcl'ick ... 
,\Yhite, Jamcs ." 
JYlttthel', Ja,s. J no. 
Ta,ylor, In.ne 
Boydo, Stephon S. 
Giurke, Gusta'{ 
:iYI Hna,y, Thomas 
Collins, John ." 
Collins, D'LVid .. , 
BOl1l'kc, Tholllas 
vYilson, vYm .... 
R,tes, H. VV. 
jl,IcCmtl, B., &. 15. G. 
Hinckley, Fl'cdk. 
Pascoe, H. J. 
White, .Jno. vYm. 
('ollins, Jmnes .. . 
Collins, D,wid .. . 
Nelson, JYI"tt. VY m. 
Stovons, Emily O. 
JYIitchell, Gem·ge 
Ruddock, Rohe'i·J:. 
Rose, JohrLunes 
Gmham, vVm. Andw .... 
Pascoe, Charles 
Childs, Geo. 
Barlow and Hoal'e 
Mnrmy, l'Villiam 
Fry, vYiHiam Lewin 
Packham, John 
Mn.cImy, Roclcl'ick L .... 
'iYilson, Ja.mes ... 

Do. 
13easley, Wm. Henry ... 
Blackbul'n, Jos. Honry 
Bm'ns, Jos. p .... 
Jolm, Paul R. O. 
Coldwell, Fredk. 
Cullinane, Miohael 
Cullinane, p"tl'ick 
Martin, :NIichael 
Cullinane, Pah'icl, 
Ayre, .J oseph ... 
Furze, Fmnk H. 
:NlcCraelmn, J olm 

Do. 
Do. 

Honry, Cornelius 
(.:h)urlay, Alex .... 
('ook, Albert Fr. 
Sheehan, Alfred 
Croft, Fl'eclerick 
l'vhl'riott, vYilliam 

£ s. d. 
·L05 10 2 G Jalldakot 

7B 1 IH 0 Do. 
G12 15 (j 0 Meekering' 
1:31 8 5 G J andakot 
443 11 1 6 ILl, tannin g 
10:3 2 11 () Boyanup 
:J3G 8 BODo. 
59(j 14 1B 0 Avon 
178 4 9 0 Katmming 
l:W 8 0 0 Jl:Ieckering' 
71 1 15 G Katanning 

214 5 7 0 Caljie 
78 1 1H 0 Jandakot 
7H 1 19 G Do. 

23() ;') 18 0 Nal'roO'in 
241 I) 0 6 Boym~lp 
108 2 1<1 0 Kata,nning' 
IH4 4 17 0 Collie 
1117 4 IS H Do. 
21)7 G 18 I) Narrogin 

82 2 1 0: Do. 
9:3 2 G (i' Kat;mning 

2GO G 10 O. Wiekepin 
lS\) 4 H G' Jand"kot 
'W5 11 12 G Boyanup 
200 ;, 0 0 Hal'vey 
1GO 1· 0 0 CoolUI~ 
WO 4 0 0' Do. 
172 ·1 G 0 Janchtkot 
117 2 1B G Do. 
221 5 10 (j Do. 
278 G 19 0 Nal'l'ogin 
2()D G H (j J;mdakot 
171: ,> :" G Co. Sound 
11:l i 2 lG () Wagin 
8(;S' :H H 0 N"rrogin 
200 ' 5 0 0 BOYlHlUp 
i08 5 4 0 1I1eckering 
W2 4 1 0 Do. 
1:17 :) 8 (i Do. 
188 :l H 0 Do. 
141 :) 10 () Caljie 
W::\ 4 1 G :iHeckering 
1% 4 17 (j Hal'vey 
2'>2 G 1 0 1I1 eclwl'ing 
100 2 10 0 Moonunbil1o 
432: lO 1G 0 jII'2ckoi'ing 
W7 \ ,t 18 G Do. 
1DG' 4· 18 0 Boymmp 
408; lO ,> 0 'l'woed 
22G' 5 P 0 J,mclakot 
1:\(l 3 8 0 Boyanup 
:3% }) 18 0 NarroO'in 
120 3 0 0 Harvey 
1GO 4 0 0 lIIeckerino ' 

1:3:3 3 () G J ttndakot " 
100: 2 10 0 lIIeckerino ' 

1GO' ·t 0 0 Koojan " 
no 2 15 0 Jnndakot 
81H 20 H 0 'l'mnmin 
411, 10 5 G Preston 
279 () Ifl G Do. 
21·7 () :3 G Do. 
Ifll 4 li5 G Jand"kot 
I;);) 8 17 G Do. 
;384 14. 12 0 1I1ockering 
;3()4. 14· 2 0 Narrogin 
120' 3 0 0 Ja,ndakot 
532. 13 6 0 lIIeckering' 
60H· 1;3 4 G Do. .-
1HO 4 15 0 Do. 
155 8 17 G Do. 
112 2 16 0 JandaJwt 
283 7 1 () Wickepin 
208 5 40 Do. 
281 7 0 G Do. 
2H8 i 7 9 0 Do. 
185' :3 'i G Hal'vev 
178 4 l) 0 J andakot 
100 2 10 0 CaIjie 
2G2 G 11 0 i Uclne 
WO 4 0 0 Koojal1 
III 2 15 G Harvey 

.Ko. K:nnc. Acreage . Relit. District or 
Localit; .... 

Conditional P10'chase Licenses.-Cla1!Se 46-continuect. 
£ s. cl. 

HG 2 B 0 
914 22 17 0 
144 3 12 0 
4S0 12 00 
2GO 6 10 0 

Harvey 
Preston 
Apperta1'ra 
Preston 

Do. 

4G/528 
46/52H 
46/530 
4G/531 
4G/532 
4G/540 
4G/i54:J 

Miles, John :NI. 
Boyne, Thomas 
Shea, Patrick .. , 
Preston, Alf. D. 
Bradslmw, Hy. Jno. 
Ingram, vYm. Hy. 
Covel'ley, John 

183 4 11 G N al'rogin 
11)0 4 0 0 Proston 

Concl'itional Purchase Licenscs.-Clanse 47. 

;17/11 i Throssell, Son, and 100 2 10 0 I A yon 
I Stewart 

47/22 Keenan, St81yart 
47/31 Clifton, Amy ... 
4y~Z House, Fl'ederiek 
4// "il Farmer, 'l'homas 
47/60 l\funchW, Jmnes 
4,7/ G2 Higgins, J olm .. ' 
47/74 White, lIIichael 
47/75 Do. 
47/7G Do. 
47/85 lI'titchell, Joshua 
4" /8() Parker, E. R. ... 

·47/1OS National Bmlk ... 
47/125 Thl'ossell, Son, and 

100 2 lO 0 
500 12 10 0 
100 2 10 0 
400 10 0 0 
100 2 10 0 
100 2 10 0 
200 ;) 0 0 
200 5 0 0 
200 5 0 0 
HO 3 10 0 
100 2 10 0 

78 1 lH 0 
4HR 12 !) 0 

Sussex 
v'V ollington 

Do. 
Willia111s 

Do. 
Sussex 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 

l\'Iurray 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 

,t7/1:H 
4.7/134, 
47/143 
47/15li 
47/1G4 

Ste,val't 
vYoocUey, Clmrles 1'1.7 

300 
lOO 
100 
13,) 

g 18 G Do. 
7 10 0 I ,V illitHllS 
2 10 0 Avon 

Cowchcl', J. vY. &. H ... . 
vVoodley, Frecl. vVm .. .. 
Highmll &. lI'Ialey 
Thl'ossell, Son, and 

2 10 0 C auuing 
:3 7 (j Avon 

47/11>1 
47/188 
4.7/202 
47/20'} 
47/205 
47/22:] 
<17/238 
<17/25:3 
<17/25G 
47/258 

4.7/2U2 
472Hl 
47/:102 
;J.7/:30G 
1·7/307 
<17/312 
'J.7/:318 
47/814 
4·7/:315 
47/:34H 
47/:35B 
47/::\71 
,J,7/384 
87/afl, 
4·7/a9H 
47/425 
47/431 
47/488 
47/'}lG 
47/1.57 4" /,1,;,)8 
47/470 
4,7 j47H 
4,7/503 
417/52;') 
47/;,)2G 
47/528 
47/538 
47/54H 
47/552 
47/;304 

Stowm·t 
1?tLl'111el', 1'holnas 
Pollard, James 
Cowchor, Geo. S. F. 
l\Iftloney, Pahick 
Eftton, Alfred ... 
I31'0clmmn, E. R & H. 
Green, Levi 
Green, Levi 
Higgins, J olm ... 
Higgins, .John (estate 

of) 
:Sourke, Itichm'c1 
vY"tson., 'Ym., jnn. 
Giblett, Jmnes ... 

Do. 
Do. 

Cook, Frederick 
Do. 
Do. 

Dinsda.lo, Alf. 
Scott, vYm. P ... , 
Smith, 'Thomas .. . 
Boyle, R. M. 
iYluir, Anc1rew Gorc1on 
BresnaImn, ll'Im·garet ... 
Eyre, Hy. ~l. .. , 
'}'honms, Jos. vYm. 
U nioll Bank 
Draper, Alf. VY 111. 
Gibbs, W. L. and F. J. 
Pollard, Jmnes ... 

Do. 
FOl'l'est, Alexander 
Connoll, vYm. Jno. 
Bourke, Riclml'd 
Boyle, R. :;VI. 
Kindelan, John 

Do. 
Eyre, H. lYI. 
Eaton, v'V. G. 
Anderson, Hugh H. 
Kindela.n, John 

100 

1;)0 

205 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

54 
400 
200 
100 
100 
100 
100 
BOO 
HOO 
202 
lOO 
247 
200 
300 
188 
300 
600 
300 
100 
:300 

50 i 
100 
100 
707 
39;3 
llG 
205 
1GO 
275 
100 

2 10 0 
1 7 0 
3 1;3 0 
;') 2 () 
2 10 0 
2100 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 lO 0 
2 10 0 

1 7 0 
10 0 0 
500 
2100 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 

20 0 0 
22 10 0 
o 1 0 
2 10 O· 
G 8 () 
:'5 0 0 
7 10 0 
3 6 G 
7 10 0 

15 0 0 
7 10 0 
2 10 0 
7 10 0 
1 ,,0 
2 10 0 
2100 

17 18 6 
H 17 6 
2 18 0 
5 2 G 
400 
6 17 () 
2100 

vVillitlll1S 
Do. 
Do. 

Avon 
Do. 

VI' ellin "ton 
lI'Iurl'l'Y 

Do. 
Sussex 

Do. 

Avon 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Nelson 
Avon 

Do. 
Jand"kot 
Cockbu1'n Sd. 
Avon 
Canning 
Williams 

Do. 
Victoria 
Wellington 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Conclitional PU1'Chase Licenses- Clause gB. 

48fG ' Slllftthuel'st, James lOO 2 10 0 
48/14 Rose, S. C. 1000, 25 0 0 
48/24 lIIa1'tin, D. G. ... 100' 2 10 0 
48/85 Combly, Fredel'ick 200;3 0 0 
4S/45 Grovel', John .. , 112 2 11) 0 
1,S/75 lIIathews, William 300 7 10 0 
48/1l4 Scott, E. R. 100 2 10 0 

Avon 
WeIlington 

Do. 
Avon 
Nelson 
Canning' 
Nelson 
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Leases and Licenses liable to forfeiture throng'h non-payment of Rent for 18H5- continued. 

);0. Xamc. ACl'cag-e, Dist.rict 01' 
1,ocality. 

ConilitionctL PnJ'chttse Licenses.-Cla1tse 48-contin1te<i. 

'18/$)5 i\Ialoney, J. and T, ._.\ 
4,S/H(; Do. .... .. I 

4S/10S '1'h1'ossell, Son, & Stewa1'tl 
4S/112 Whitfield, Edwd. G .... ! 
4S/113 Do. . .. [ 
4S/11S Cowche1', E. P. . .. I 
'1S/172 Bowell, Pat1'ick 
4S/17<1 Willimlls, J. a.ud T. 
48/1$)0 Do. 
.t8/19'f, 13onsor, Jno., jnn. 
48/195 Bowen, Pahick 
48/:WO Scott, Hy. Wm. 
M3/20(; Dickson, Jmnos 
4S/224. Fonmrd, Charles 
4S/2·t8 Bowel1, Patrick 

"'1 
"'1 

'''1 ... 
... I 

.1S/315 Hoddy, Peter ___ ... , 
4S/g3:3 J\Ioloney, Thomas ... I 
-18/:>:3-1 :Martin, J08. i 
4S/34.2 Gnrcliner, Silas ... ! 
4S/ g·1S Shea, Pa,trick ... ... i 
408/379 Al'mstl'ong, J. IV. ... i 
4S/gfH :l'!Ieac1, H. G. ... . .. i 
48/ 3D2 Union Bn.nk ... ...j 
·t'1l/lOH :l'!lcKemie, John Fredk. 
,f,'1l(nl Gonld. John 8;: ThOlmtS'1 
4S/·HS Cbrkson & Hubbal'd .. . 
,f,S/4.21 Do. ..... . 
4Sj.Y2.2 Do. .-.... I 
4S/4.2:3 Forrest, Ale:x;m:der '''1 
M;/428 Hal'tnett,IVllham ... 
·lS/433 Scott, C. :H'. _.- "'1 
,f,S/.1.5(; 'rhl'osscll, Son, & Stewal't 

:~~:gi Bid~~.&_~aniel~ ::: I 
4S/'tOs Hoddy, Alldl'ew J. _ .. 'I 

4~/~~~ }lcKenzie, John Fredk. 
IS/vi" Uorley, J ... G. 
4.S/5.·,9 :Ylaitlancl, Fred O. 
,IS/5GO Carroll. Thonms 
·lSf;'5G1 ~,htl,tin; John _ .. 
·j.S/fS7n Giblet, 'Yrn., jun. 
4S /5S0 Thl'ossell, Son, & Stewn.rt: 
·is/ei12 Risely, Thomas R .. _; 
48/620 liI'1rtin, J oseph ... I 

·lH/G5·t Hoddy, 'Ym., jun. 

••• ! 

·IS jGSIJ Gullima. Tholllas 
.j.S/700 Bell, Jolm S. _ .. 
-lS/701 Bell, Al'thnr 
LtK/70'2. Holl, GC,)l'gc 
,t8/7·jIJ Bloom, Alfred... _ .. I 
4S/H5 Pollard, W. H. "'1' 
48/7'17 Do ... _ ... 
4S/HS Woodley, LI.lfrccl N. 
·tS/752 l'\Tooclley, Charles . 
4S/75·1. Gardinel', Silas ... ! 
4S/7G:3 Drapor, Alfred ,Villia,mi 
4S/7G6 Grovt'J', John... ... I 

48/7G8 Polhtrcl, .Jmnos._. 
4S/800 Cbrkson & Hnbbard ... i 
4S/8H Eaton, Albert ... 
4S/S:n ,Y,wd & Waters 
,t8/813'1 Cowchor, Emma Sophi," 
'IS/8G5 Do. 
48/HilG Do. 
·lo8/S(J!', Cowchor, S. S. __ . 
'lS/S71 Pollard, 'l'holllas 
4S/S72 Polln.rd, '1'. H. & J"s .... ' 
4S/H22 W,,]sh, John ... 
4S/H25 Hutton, .John __ . 
48/030: Do. ._. 
4S/fl40! Martin, Edwal'd 
·1S{$)·15 i Porter & Curta.in 
·tS/IJltS . Millr, Thomas ... 
·t8/n4H Do. 
4S/\)5G House, Anna M,1l'ia 
4S/Hn Cowchcr, J. W. &. H .... 
4S/D84. T8nner, Edwin 
,tS/HS5 D,widson, William 
·18/ IJ!J7 J'lIarriott, John ... 

4S/100() JYhlonoy, John C., & 

·tS/lOOO 
4S/101O 
48/1012 

TholllHJS 
Lilly, Edward __ _ 
Higgins, John, jlln. 
Union Bank 

.£ s_ cl. 
100. ~ 14 G: .~von 
120 I 3 0 0 i Do. 
500 I 12 10 0 Do. 
200 5 0 O· Do. 
S25 20 12 (j. Do. 
100 2 10 0 Williams 
300 7 10 0 
640 Hi 0 0, 
4001000' 
120 3 0 0 
I20 :3 0 0 
400 10 0 0 
200 5 0 0 
200 5 0 0 
lOO 2 10 0 
:>00 7 10 0 
:>00 7 10 0 
250 (j 5 0 

62 1 11 0 
200 5 0 0 
100 2 10 0 
100 2 10 0 
130 3 .) 0 
100 2 10 0 
200 5 0 0 
300 7 10 0 
200 ;; 0 0 
100 2 10 0 
100 2 10 0 
100 2 10 0 
100 2 10 0 

:3 8 G 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 

1:37 
lOO 
100 
;;00 12 10 0 
100 2 10 0 
200 ;"5 00 

150 
150 
150 

85 
U:3 
100 
100 
lOO 
200 
200 
200 
210 
200 
:300 
100 
100 
200 
300 
200 
111 
lOO 
250 
500 
lOO 
100 
4.00 

1,000 
00 

'LOO 
lOO 
111 
100 
718 
200 
100 
lOO 
100 
l50 
200 
200 
200 
100 

2 10 0 
:3 15 0 
3 15 0 
:3 15 0 
2 2 (; 
2 1G (i 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
is 0 0 
500 
5 0 () 
5 is 0 
,3 0 0 
7 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
500 
7 10 () 
i5 0 0 
2 16 (J 

2100 
(; 5 0 

12 10 0 
2100 
2 10 0 

10 0 0 
25 0 0 

1 10 0 
10 00 

2 10 0 
2 15 (j 

2 10 0 
17 l() li 

,,) 00 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
:i US 0 
500 
500 
5 0 
2 10 0 

,100 10 
100 2 
:320 ~ 

Avon 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Sussex 
Nelson 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

,Vellington 
Victoria 
Sussex 
Co. Sound 
Avon 
Plantag-enet 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do_ 

Vi<ltoria. 
IY cUing-ton 

Do. 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

V{illiallls 
Wellington 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Nelson 
Do. 

Avon 
Do. 

,VeUing-ton 
l1.von 
Nelson 
Willimns 
Avon 

Do. 
Nelson 
Williams 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Avon 
"V illiams 

Do. 
\YellinotOll 

Do. b 

vV illiallls 
Murr'1Y 
Nehon 

D). 

Jelnup 
I~Tilliams 

Nelson 

Wellington 
Avun 

"Nelson 
Avon 
Phtntag-enet 

No. Same. Rent, District 01' 
Locality. 

ConditioJU,L Punhttse Licenses.-CZttuse 48-continued. 

4S/1018 
4S/1015 
4S/1028 
4S/1024 
4S/102S 
4S/1030 
'IS/1053 
48/105H 
4.8/1115 
Ij.S/Il17 
4S/1118 
'1S/1124 
48/Ugfi 
·lS/114G 
48/ll5H 
48/11G4 
48/11G5 
4S/1107 
48/11SG 
4S/11IJ5 
4S/110G 
4S/122:3 
18/124G 

*4S/1247 
*48/1245 

'J.8/12,m 
'1S/l2GO 
4S/125(i 
4S/127G 
'18/1277 
'18/12S2 
48/130:3 
4S/1:314 
4S/1820 
48/182 L 
1S/1:32G 
,tS/1332 
4S/1:3:33 
4S/1:HO 
'18/1344 
't8/1350 
,j.8/1358 
'lS/13G3 
'lS/1:370 
·is/laiD 
·J,H/l:3SIJ 
,tS/1aDi5 
4S/140:3 
4,S/1404 
4S/1H2 
,tS/1'119 
4.H/1420 
4S/14-22 
4S/H38 
48/1·j,gG 
4S/H40 
48/1448 
'1R/H4.li 
'j.8/H;)1 
4,s/H52 
4S/14-(;0 
4S/1-177 
'1S/14iO 
·j,S/1<1-03 
·j.8/1<1-97 
4S/1527 
.j,8/1i5(J0 
48/15132 
4S/155:, 
4S/1i575 
'IH/157G 
4S/1577 
·j,8/1;)iS 
(8/15SIJ 

4S/150G 
4S/I5m) 
4S/11i1S 
,j.8/Ili:H 
4S/Ilia5 
'1S/l()40 
4S/IliG1 
4S/15(;2 
·j.S/Hi72 
·j·8/Hi7:3 

Union Bank 
Warren, David 
J\'[cKnoe, 'rhomas 
Spencer, E. M. 
Hownrcl, John ... 
J\'[cKay, Robert L. 
Bonrke, Richard 
Enright, Anthony, jnn. 
RicUev, Elizabeth 
Horn~ Albert _ .. 
Taylor, Wm. Jas. 
Giblett, Luey ... 
Leeson, Peter "Y. 
Boyle, Richard M. 
Woodley, Alfred N. 
Cook, Albert F. 

Do. 
vVoodley, Alfred N. 
J ones, J anlflS Albert ... 
Eyre, H. J\L 
Cronin, John __ . 
HmlSen. Christia,n 
Horn, "\.lbert ... 
Cm'l'oll, Jno. llL 
Hidley, Elizabeth 
Draper, James Robert 
Anderson, Hugh H .... 
White, J. H. and W .. J. 
Atkinson, Willimn 
Hmlsen, Christopher ... 
En.ton, 'Vm. Geo. 
J\'['trriott, W lll. 
Hoddy, 'Ym., jun. 
Maym1rcl, 'Vm. "Yalter 
Taylor, Wm. Jas. 
Hastie, .John 
Bem'd, J_ and C. 
J\'[uir, Andrew G. 
Dinsdale, Alfred 
Green .. Levi, sen. 
Smith, William 
Scott, Charles Fred. 
Cb.irs, Maria Elizabeth 
Hansen & Atkinson ... 
Beftrd, Job & Charles 
Watson, David 
IVatson, Wm., jnn. ,y right, Thos. '1'. 
Giles & Pm'kins 
Ratcliffe, IVm .... 
Asplin, Georg-e 

Do .... 
Geary, W. G .... 
Gocldard, Geo. 'Y. 
White, J. H., & W. J. 
Asplin, Geo. 
lYlitchell, A. &. C. 
lYlcKie & Davies 
lYIitchell, A. & C. 
Strong, J oh11 ... 
Arthurs, Francis 
Eyre, H. lYL 
Bell, J. S. 
Tl'et1Snre. J olm J·a.mes 
J\'[aitland, Fred. O. 
Godda.l'd, Geo. ,y_ 
Lilly, Edwarc1 .. _ 
Wilkie, James ... 

Do. 
Bell, Arthul' __ . 
Hutcheson, J. '" J. C .... 

Do. 
Do. 

Dmper, Alfred ,Villiam 
Bushel', J ames, jun. ... 
'V oocUey, Alfred N orris 
Bretschneidel', Fred. A. 
O'Donne11, Michael 
J\iuil', Thomas ._. 
Eaton, 'Ym. Geo. 
Henc1erson, John S. 
Scott, J,tmes __ . 
Gascard, Jules ... 

Do. 

fi80 i 
100 
2001 
150 ' 
200 
4fln 
222 
:321 
100 
110 
lOO 
2gG 
255 
231 
200 
100 
12S 
100 
200 
229 
200 
150 
110 
100 
110 
140 
2H7 
295 
150 
150 
800 
g50 
100 
100 
100 
11n, 
100 I 
100 
100 
100 
:300 
IGg 
GOS 
100 
200 
200 
14-G 
100 
G03 
300 
400 
300 
4.00 
:?OO 
WG 
300 
lOO 
300 
100 
100 
150 
14't 
10S 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
14IJ , 
304 
200 
100 
250 
500 
lOO 
200 
100 
100 

.c s. d . 
17 00 

2 10 0 
5 00 
:3 1,3 0 
,3 00 

12 H G 
;; 11 0 
8 0 G 
2100 
2 15 0 
2 10 0 
5 IS 0 
li 7 G 
5 15 (j 
,3 00 
2100 
:, 'k 0 
2 10 0 
500 
5 1,t. (j 

500 
:3 15 0 
2 150 
2 10 0 
2 15 0 
:3 10 0 
7 S G 
7 7 (j 
:3 15 0 
:3 15 0 
7 10 0 
S 15 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 If) (; 

2100 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
7 10 0 
4 1 G 

1;'5 ·1· 0 
2 10 Cl 
5 00 
;) 0 0 
g 19 0 
2 10 0 

15 1 G 
7 10 0 

10 0 0 
7 10 0 

10 00 
5 00 
4 IS 0 
7 10 0 
2100 
7 10 0 
2100 
2 10 0 
:3 15 0 
3 12 0 
2140 
2100 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
g 14 G 
7 12 0 
500 
2100 
G 5 0 

12 10 0 
2100 
5 00 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 

G 0 
00 
o 0 

252 li 
400 10 
100 4 
21G 5 SO 

H 00 3liO 

Plftntagenet 
Victoria 
Avon 
Kojonup 
Avon "y cUing-ton 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Willin.l1ls 
Avon 
IVilliams 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Nelson 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Wellington 
Avon 
Nelson 
Ayon 
Wellington 
Avon 
Xelson 
Avon 
J\'Illrnty 
Avon 
IYellington 
Avon 

Do_ 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Nelson 
Victorilt ,y ellin Q·ton 
Nelson" 

Do. 
Avon 
Nelson 
Avon 
Nelson 
~W eIling-ton 
J\'[nrray 
,Vellin<Yton 
Nelson" 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 

Nelson 
,YeUington 
Nelson 

Do. 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

,VeIlington 
Avon 
Swan 
Victoria 
Nelson 
Avon 
Welling-toll 
Nelson 
Victoria 

Do. 
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Leases and Licenses liable to forfeiture through non-payment of Rent for 1895-continued. 

No 'Name. District 01' 
Loca1it~·. 

Oonditional P1!J'chcwe Licenses.-Ola1!sc 48-continllcd. 

'13/1674 
4b/16b3 
·1,3/1693 
'18/171b 
4,s/li22 
·±b/1723 
-1b/1726 
4·b/1729 
-18/1730 
·13/1734 
48/1735 
43/1736 
4,3/174-5 
48/17'13 
43/1751 
·tS/1757 
43/17Gl 
·H3/17G2 
4b/1765 
43/1769 
4S/1773 
43/1774 
,t3/1730 
·tS/17S6 
·j,b/17IH 
·tb/1796 

·tS/1S0'. 
·tb/lb05 
·1b/1307 
'1b/1b013 
-is/1312 
,t8/1SH 
43/1S10 
4,s/lb17 
'tS/1bI8 
'18/1b21 
4b/1b26 
48/1b29 
4.8/1b31 
,1S/1832 
4b/1834 
4.S/134.0 
48/18'U 
4S/1845 
43/1S4.(j 
4S/1850 
48/1856 
-t8/1bG1 
·13/1870 
4.-1)/1871 

.18/1877 
4.S/1899 
J,8/1909 
48/1910 
4S/19'11 
·Hi/1912 
48/1913 
·1S/1914 
48/1922 
4S/192S 
48/1929 
48/W30 
·1:S/1933 
-1oS/1936 
'J,8/1941 
4S/1944 
4S/1945 
'1S/ w,n 
48/1955 
4S/19,36 
4<8/1962 
4S/1963 
48/196,1 
4·8/1965 
't8/1966 
48/1973 
.1S/ L975 
'1S/1976 
4S/1977 
48/1978 
48/1983 
4.-1)/1984 

Gascarcl, Jllles... ... I 
Kickett, '1'homad 
Hitchcock, Hy. 
1Voodcock, Robel't 
Lilly, Geo., jun. 
Elliot, Geo. 
Hastings, W illill.m John 
Foley, W. E. 

Do. 
Smith, '1'hos. 
1Voods,1Ym. 
Gllttry, Goo. 
Willoy, Geo. 
Fa.irheml, Louis 1<'. 
Duplex,1Vm ... , 

Do. 
IVIitchell, V. U. 
Mitchell, G. B. 
Russell, Edith A. 
Leonard, H. 1V. 
Jones, ThonHls 
Honnossy, Bridget :n. 
\Voodloy, Charles 
l~odg'()l's, J olm D"niol 
Stevellson, J. B. 
Dal'by, Benjmnin 

Thomas 
Nlnrshall, 'Nw. 

Do. 
Sims, E. H. 
Watcrs, j)fichaol 
Loekc, K C. B. 
:iYIitchull, A. C. & C. C. 
E'or,v,u'cl, Louisa 
NLLl'shall, Wm. 

Do .... 
Duplex, 1V Ill. 
Smith, J. H. 
'Woods, John, jun. 
Sims, Eliz,l H .... 
Nicholson, A. T. 
Hutton, ,r. J. 
Hastings, W. J. 
Stott, Wnltur 
1Yillio, Geol'ge ... 
Green, G. l1'. 
J<-ttll8S, Tholnas 
Nichol!s, Wm .. Jmues ... 
lI'Iann, Ernest ... 
Haydon, Alfred 
Summers, l'Villimll Ed-

ward 
:F'turoll, 'William 
Trufee, J amcs ... 
Chapmnn, I~rillimn 

Do .... 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Carrol!, Tholll<LS 
Smith, '1'hoinas 
Webb, l1'. H. H. 
Needs, Ben. 
Spl'inglllitl1, ]~11 ge1l1ort 
Armstrollg-, Jas. ·W. 
Duffy, Phillip ... 
Forward, Charles 

Do .... 
lYI,utin, John ... 
Clarke, :Mitehell 
Ledger, :Mathew "'1 

.,. i 

Logue, Arthnr ... 
Wal'l'en, David 
Perkins,Arthur'l'homas 

Do .. " 
Hillmanll, Charles 
Crawford, Smnuel 
Brown, James ... 
'1'homas, Geo. & R 
Keen, Honry ... 
l'Vobh,Frederiek 
Chopin, vVm. DaNiel ... i 

Do .... 

2·10 
100 
160 
100 
100 
HO. 
100 i 
100 i 
100 
1':;'1-
100 
100 
205 
120 
200 
:200 
200, 
200 
100 
100 
17ll 
200 
112 , 
lOO; 
100 
10;; 

2;:;0 
:lOO 
U:30 
100 
200 
100 
la, 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
:nO 
2,50 
lOO 
l10 
100 
U8 
100 
100 
200 
100 
200 
100 

100 
100 
260 
280 
1a5 
112 
100 
118 
350 
100 
1:30 
;)00 
100 
200 
1,30 
tl3 
71 

100 
175 
17,3 
300 
100 
100 
100 
100 
103 
100 
lOO 
100 
200 
110 
200 

£ s. (l. 
600 
:3 10 () 
3 15 0 
:3 10 0 
2100 
3 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
:3 17 0 
2100 
:3 10 0 
7 7 () 
:3 00 
6 U 0 
500 

Victoria 
Avon. 
,'V ollino·ton 
'Yillim~s 
Nelso'l 
Avon 

Do. 
~Nelsoll 

Do. 
"'von 

Do. 
vVillimns 
Avon 

Do. 
Victoria 

Do. 
5 0 0 IVeIling-ton 
5 0 0 Do. 
2 10 0 Susscx 
2 10 0 Nelson 
.1- 0 l.i Victoria 
5 0 0 .cl vou 
2 1U 0 Do. 
2 10 0 Do. 
2 10 0 Vietori,~ 
2 12 (j Swan 

l; 5 0 :SI !lJ'my 
~ 1~ 01 Do. 

li) 1;) 0 Do. 
2 10 0 Nelson 
5 0 0 Sussex 
2 10 0 IV ullington 
;; tl 6 AVOil 

2 10 0 lll.urmy 
2 10 0 Do. 
2 10 0 Victorilt 
2 10 0 Phntagenot 
2 10 0 Avon 
" 15 0 JYlmTay 
G ;, 0 Do. 
2 10 0 VY cllingtoll 
2 I" 0 Avon 
:3 10 0 Swan 
2 H) 0 Avon 
2 100 Mnrrcty 
2 10 0 Swan 
(j 0 0 VV illimns 
2 10 0 ,'evon 
i5 0 0 Do. 
2 10 0 Cannjng-

2 10 0 
2100 
6 10 0 
7 0 0 
3 7 (j 
2 lG 0 
2 10 0 
2 16 6 
8 15 0 
2 10 0 
8 15 0 
7 10 0 
2 10 0 
;, () 0 
3 1,3 0 
216 
1 1:3 () 
2 10 0 
,.1, 7 6 
,t 7 
7 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 11 (j 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
500 
2 1:3 0 
5 00 

Vietoria 
Avon 
VY illiltlllS 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Avon 
Do. 
Do 

Nelson 
V\T ellil1gton 
Sussex 
Victoria 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 

C;-"1nnin o ' 
Do. b 

jjfnrray 
Victoria 

Do. 
Do. 

Avon 
Caljic 
Slvan 
Wellil1'rton 
Willim~s 
Avon 
Melbourne 

Do. 

Xo. Name. Acreage. I l~ent. 
I 

District or 
Locality. 

-----_. __ ... -------'---------'------
Oonditional PU1'chase Licenses.-Ola1Lse 4'3-continned. 

·1S/1985 ' Farmer, Charles 
48/1987 i Hawkins Frank A. 
48/1097 Forteecue, Chas. 
48/ H)98 Hester, Gerald Edward 
·J.S/2001 CnLlll, Jan18s ... 
-t8/2002 Cmneron, Alexander .. . 
M3/201O La.wrcnce, vVm. Hy ... . 

120 
500 
100 
100 
100 
100 
148 

£ s. 
300 

12 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
3 14 0 

Oonditional P1o'ch«se-Ola'Use 49. 

"1-$)/10 E'lton, Wm. G. ... i 100 5 0 0 
·j·9/20 Lockyel', Sarah Janc ... 120 3 0 0 
·W/21 Do. 100 2 10 0 
M)/38 Galle & Chipper 106 5 6 0 
4.0/43 Eaton, Wm. G. 100 5 0 0 

·W/291 Albcrt, H. & Co. 279 13 19 0 
·1D/298 Stuhbs, G. W. & C. H. IS1 9 1 0 
·W/309 GibbillgS, Wm. 100 5 0 0 
'J,I)/3W Bowen, Pat1'ick 113 5 13 0 
4..\)/334· Giblett, James 100 5 0 0 
'HJ/352 Lockye1', E. B. 200 5 0 0 
,W/3i5G Lockyer, Emuu, H7 3 13 6 
4.0/-J..IH Ollerton, Richard 115 2 17 6 
40/GOO Bresna.Jmn, lI'Ial'ga1'et 203 10 :3 0 
,W/G14 Ollerton. R,ich'lrd 110 2 15 0 
;W/,,)2'2 Gibson, John ... 165 8 5 0 
;H)j683 l~og-e1's, John ... 150 7 10 0 
.W/';i!1b ll1001'o, S. J. H. 128 .-, ·1· 0 
·1,\)/0M Millington, It. H. 214 5 7 0 
'tHjGGl Do. 111 2 15 () 
.l-\) /570 Lockyer, E llln1tt 305 7 12 (l 

'W/571 Do. 225 5 12 6 
4H / ,372 Doctoll, W. l-I. 100 2 10 0 
·j.'Jf5/?, It[lson, JYIa1'Y E. 126 3 3 0 
·10/;'5::37 Vines, :B'1'cderick B. 100 2 10 0 
'W/6DG :iYjcDollt11d, Wlll. 100 2 10 0 
,W/(iOc, Ha1'vey, H. F. ... 100 2 10 0 
4.})/GlO Lockyer, Snmh Jane ... 10S 2 H 0 
;W/Gll Do. 100 2 10 0 
49/61:'5 Stanley, Henry 150 :3 11'> 0 
4})/61tl DU11n, Joseph ... 100 2 10 0 
49/U19 Enrig-ht, John ". 100 2 10 0 
40/(525 Cookc, Charles John ... 130 3 5 0 
40/640 l~iseley, '1'. R ... 300 7 10 0 
·iD/G·n Saillsbu1'Y, Stcphen J. 150 a 15 0 
,t})/li4\) Jonos, R D. 100 2 10 0 
4D/6;38 Pies se, F. H. and C. A. 11)0 4, 15 0 
:11)/6;37 Donnan, Wm. ... 317 7 IS G 
·W/Gi5S Do. 200 6 0 0 
4.·D fiS()5 Savltge, Harry... 200 5 0 0 
49/672 Vinos, Fl'eclk. Bussell 100 2 10 0 
,H)/iS7,t Pet.tegren, Rohert 1,000 25 0 0 
.(,()/~~~ I Smith, JohnErnest... 100 2 10 0 
,J,9/bS{ Johnstoll, Geo. O. ... 174 4 7 0 
4H/GH4 Gibbs, Geo. G. ... ... 159 3 19 6 

Conditional P1,1'ch«se-Ola1~se 50. 

VV'illiams 
Nelson 
Calnning 
Nelson 
Williams 
Avon 

Do. 

Avon 
Do. 
Do. 

Sussex 
Avon 
Janclakot 

Do. 
Avon 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Boyanup 
Avon 
Boyanllp 
Hnrvey 
Wellil1o·ton 
Janelal;t 
l\leckcl'ing' 

Do. 
Avon 

Do. 
Wellingtoll 
Canning 
Sussex 
Kojonllp 
Co. Sound 
AVOll 

Do. 
vVeUington 
li<[nrray 
Victoria 

Do. 
Avon 
Swan 

Do. 
I(atal1ning 
'l'a.,ul111ill 

do. 
Avon 
Sussex 
Plant'lgcnet 
S1van 
Victoria 
C:;l"nning 

50/28 Lockyer, Albert E. ... 1 1,000 'I' 2;3 0 0 I Avon 
50/24, Lockyer, Joseph 1,245 31 2 6 Do. 
50/36 Union Bank .. , I 1,000 25 0 0 

SOUTlI-VVESCl.' DIVISION .-Pa,storal Leases.-Ola1tse 66. 

G()/71 Butcher, Hugh John ... 3,000 3 0 0 
66/86 Union Bank 3,GOO ·1 0 0 

66/131 Dalgety &; Co., Ltd.... 4.,000 4, 0 0 
GG/132 Warren, David... 3,000 3 0 0 
66/169 Parker, Stephen S. 13,000 13 0 0 
66/174 British and Australian 14,000 14 0 0 

Trust and Loan Coy. 
66/180 Lockyer, Samh J11ne 
66/1tl2 Dalgety & Co., Ltd. ... 
6G/11)4 Lefroy, A. O'G. 
66/258 S.henton, G. &; E. C. .. . 
66/266 "iemmingway, Alfred .. . 
6Gj3.J,5,)lett, James .. . 
6G!-1.20 Gregson, John .. . 
G6j462 Bl'ockman, E. R 
66/542 Gibbs, Henry ... 
66/545 Wittenoom, E. &; l1'. 
(j6/64,7 Shepherd, John 
66/;376 Cooper, '1'hos. & James 
GG/;378 Do. 
6G/5n5 Lockyer, Sm'ah Jane ... 
66/596 Do. 

7,000 7 0 0 
5,000 5 0 0 
1,000 1 0 0 

15,000 15 0 0 
12,000 12 0 0 
10,000 10 0 0 
13,000 18 0 0 

5,000 5 0 0 
3,000 3 0 0 
8,000 3 0 0 

G50 1 0 0 
3,000 3 0 0 
6,000 6 0 0 
3,000 3 00 
8,000 8 0 0 



47:l GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [APRIL 0, 1895. 

Leases and Lieenses liable to forfeiture hrough non-payment of Rent for 1895-contintted. 

No, Name. District or 
Locality. 

SOUTH-IVES'l' DIVlSION-Pa,sto1'al Lea,ses-Olause 66-eontinued. 

G6/G3;) 
'16/G4'1 

GG/713 
(lo/7B 
Go/bl7 
GG/S21 
GG/S(;5 
GG/oit 
GG/SSl 
GG/HOD 
6G/1ll0 
66/H32 
66/$);'S 
Gll/Do;) 

GG/lO:l$) 
oli/l0.Ll 
GGflODH 
GO/11ol,7 
GG/111ll 
GG/1207 
GG/121O 
GG/1213 
GG/1216 
GG/1217 
GG/1231 
()(j / 12,tt; 
GG/124D 
Ho/1301 
oH/un7 
GG/1St;5 
oG/H37 
6G/HSD 
6G/1'J,oW 
GG /1,104,1 
GG/1573 
GG/IGOi 
GG/IG:3D 
GGr:,04fJ 
GG/17:31 
GG/1821 
GG/1822 
GG/18'14 
GG/1851 
GG/1t;G2 
GG/187G 
GG/18t;:3 
GG/18DG 
(l(i/UlO:l 
GG/lfJfl:3 
(;(l/20lS 
(lG/20lH 
(jG/2020 
G()/2U21 
Gl)/2022 
l)()/2023 
l)1l/202G 
0(;/20GS 
(iO/20SG 
(i(l/2Uo8 
OG/20t;$) 
GG/2OH2 
GO/20B3 
(,0/21:\1 
G(i/2131i 
G(l/21:l8 
(i(i/21,J,.1, 
(ill/21,Ii'i 
(iG/2157 
llG/218S 
1iG/2HJO 
GG/21D3 
(j(j/220l 
(jG/22U2 
(jG/2204 
GD/2211 
GG/2217 
G(i/22:H 
GO/22:l:l 
G(;/2:!.:35 
GO/22:lS 
G(i/22Ll 
(;G/22!,:1 
GG/22,lG 

Cross, G"ool'ge ... 
JJlcAtoo, R. G., J. It., 

andE. C, 
Lockyor, A. Boo .. 
Union Bank 
Moil', Androw .. ' 

Do. 
", I 
", I 

Knight, W. G .... 
D:clgoty & Co., Ld. 
]i'onost, Aloxander 
Crltlllpton, 'rhos. & Geo. 

Do, 
S"l vatlo, Rosenclo 
]i"1l'l1ler, 'rhos" jlUl, 

CliftOll, J, ID. NI. 
Dyer, In,lllOS 
Paclbnry, 'YValtel' 
B,tiley, Josoph,.. .., 
Cowcher,J, E. & B,1!'. S. I 
Cooper, W. C, (Bst, of) I 
Enton, W, G .. " ", I 
Pies se, I''. H. & C, A. ", i 

I~'t1l'lnel', rrhOllU1S 

G. ,lyE. C. 
Fee, 
]i"Ol'l'cst, VV m" jnn, 
Gillhs, Thomas", 

Do. 
Ht1stie, Clms. L, 
'\VrLlTcn, D,wicl 
Ji:Iongo1', ;1, H, 
Pollard, 'rhos, 11. 

Do. 
Do, 

Poll'1l'd, J''11nes 
'White, Fl'nncis 
Union Ihnk 
JJI01'in,l't.y, M" & Co. 
Dltlgety & Co" Ld, 
Lecdcl', 'YV lll. G co. 
l'tlorrisol1, .lames 

Do, 
Gihlett, .Tames, jnn .. " 
Bn,iley, Joseph,,, 
Pnl'kel', J, S, W. 
Piesse, Ii'. H. & C. A,,,, 
Clifton, J. E. NI. & A. F. 
Doust, Alfred ," 
'Y\"i11ie. '1'honms 

, G(~o. G. E. 

Burg-eB, rrhOB .... 
elifton, ,J, K lVI. ;\: A, Ji', 
BUl'g-es, 'rhos .... 
.Pr(tS01', P. S. 
Stoke's, VVlll. (;, 

Do, 
Parker, .T. S, 'YV. 

Do. 
NIuil', 'l'honm~ 
Y'laltoll, W. H. & Bros. 
Dit:k .... OH, .1:111183 

B111'llctt, IV. H. 
Pa,cklmm, John 
.Tones, };], R &; H 
King, W, T, 
Sha([,look, vVm, 

'YVm. Edwa,nL, 
Bros, 

Inglis, JruDes 
S(luire. Ji'rec1C']'ick 
Union Bank 
Lvnch, ratl'iek 
]"lea,y, Henry J~lij'Lh ", 
1\Iorrissey, NI. J, 
]i'oss, Cecil ,md Henry 
Heal, Chal'10o, & J'UllCS 
Brown, iHiclmd 
Muil', Thomas 
Spanswick, Richard 

J, s. d. 
5,000 5 0 0 I 
3,000 3 00 

3,000 3 
8,000 3 

11,000 11 
2,500 3 
3,000 3 

13,000 18 
5,UOO 5 
7,000 7 
4,000 4 
2,860 3 
3,000 3 
1l,000 G 
1,BOO 2 
2,8'11) 3 
3,000 3 
8,000 3 
2,870 3 
1,000 1 
'1,000 ·1 
H,OOO H 
.5,840 6 
2,000 2 
3,000 3 
(;,000 G 
:~,OOO :3 
1,GOO 2 

10,000 10 
G,OOO G 
3,000 3 
3,000 3 
'1,000 4 
8,000 8 
5,000 5 
R,OOO t; 
(;,000 G 
5,000 5 
:3,000 3 
3,000 3 
3,000 3 

4,000 '. 
3,000 3 
3,00U :3 
G,OOO 6 
G,OOO 6 
8,000 :3 
3,000 3 
:3,000 :3 

:36,000 i 35 
,14,000 \' 'M. 

3,000 :3 

4,00UI '. 7,000 7 
3,000 3 
U,OOU Il 
:3,000 i\ 

780 1 
g,OOU 3 
3,000 :3 
8,000 3 
4.,000 ,], 
:l,OOO :l 
:3,000 :3 
5,00U 5 
:1,000 :3 
3,UOO 8 
1,000 1 
3,000 3 
:3,000 :3 
3,000 3 
4,000 4 
3,UOO 3 
3,000 3 

10,000 III 
:0,000 3 
3,000 3 

1U,000 10 
:3,000 3 
8,000 3 
:l,OUO 3 
3,000 8 
3,000 3 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
00

1 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
U 0 
o U 
00 
o 0 
(l 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
00, 
U 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o U 
00 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
00 
00 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o 0 
00 

Name. District or 
Locality. 

SOUTH-WEST DIVISION-PastoraL, Leases-OLattse 66-eonMllttted, 

(lG/22,J,8 
GG/22;-'0 
G(l/2258 
(l6/226U 
GG/22GO 
(jG/22tl4 
(jG/2275 

GG/227G 
GG/2277 
GG/2280 
GG/2283 
GG/2284 
GG/228G 
GG/22t;7 
G6/228\) 
GG/22D5 
GG/22B7 
GO/2298 
(jG/22DIl 
GG/2300 
G(;/2305 
GG/2307 
GG/2308 
G(j/2311 
(;G/2312 

'1'h0111n8, F. H, 
B3.shfo1'c1, vVillinm 
Hitchcock, F, W. 
'YValton, H. '1'. 
BaU, A,l'thur 
Noyes, Lionel Herbel't 
Canning Jal'rah Timber 

Company 
Union Bank 
Hntton, J no, J as, 
J ohnston, Jno, Foster.., 
Spencer, Richd. Louis", 
Ji:lay, Jnmes 
Miniter, Patrick 
Stanley, Henry 
Gibbs, Thomas." 
Heal, Chas, Jas, 
'ra,ylor, R, S. 
Hooley, E, 'l'. 

Do. 
Do, 

Andrews, Wm, '" 
Waltoll, Hy. 'rhos. 
Murphy, Thos, , .. 
NOl'rish, Geo, 
Wn,lton, Hy, Thos, 

17,000 
3,00U 
3,000 
3,00U 

3UO 
3,000 
5,000 

£ s. cl, 
I? 0 0 i 

3 00
1 

3 00 
3 00 
100 
8 00 
500 

3,000 3 00 
3,000 3 00 
5,000 5 0 0 
8,000 3 0 0 
:3,000 8 00 
3,000 8 0 0 
'1,000 4 0 0 

12,U(jG 18 0 0 
3,000 3 00 
:3,000 3 00 
G,OOO G 00 

15,000 15 0 0 
5,000 6 00 
'1,000 4 0 0 
3,000 3 00 
3,000 :3 0 0 
3,000 3 0 0 
:3,000 3 00 

GASCOYNE DIVISION-PastoraL Lectses-Clause 67, 
67/341 w, A. Mortgnge nne! 20,000 10 0 0 

Ageney Corporation 
G7 / 48 Dalgety &; Co., Ltd, .. , 20,000 10 0 0 
07/52 Mnnsfield, Jno. H. '" 24.000 12 0 0 
(;? / 53 Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
G7 /54 Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
67/66 Do, 20,000 10 0 0 
67/5G Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
G7/57 Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
Gi/58 W, A. M. n,nd Agency 20,000 10 00 

G7/82 
G7/88 

(j7/lGG 
G7/1R8 
Gi/191 
G7/198 

Corporation 
Do. 
Do, 
Do, 

Dalgety &; Co" Limited 
Do, 

W,A. Mortg'nge nnd 
Agency COl'pomtion .. , 

G7/1U$) Do, 
G? /221 Do. 
G7/222 Do, 
Gi/223 Do, 
G?/224 Do, 
117/240 Dalgety &; Co" Limited 
GI/2J1 Do, 
Gi /2'12 Do, 
G7/243 Do. 
()7 /24 L Do. 
G7/245 Do. 
G7124G Do, 
G7/2'1.7 Do, 
G? /248 W,A.M, & Agency Cor-

poration 
(;7/2GO Do, 
GI /2G2 Do. 
G7/281 Dalgety & Co" Limited 
G? /31G Ea.kins, Samuel 
G7/318 Do. 
07/:3a3 Gooch, Geo, Jos, 
G7/334 Do, 
67/35g Dalgety & Co" Limited 
G7/354 W, A. lYL & Agency Co, 
G7/3G7 i Do, 
G7/373 Do. 
(;7/387 Do, 
G7/388 Do, 
G7/ cWO Do. 
Gi /401 Gooch, Geo, Jos, 
G7/420 W, A, NI. & Agell0y Co. 
G7 / 'tG2 Da.lgety & Cv, , .. 
G7/467 W, A. M, & Agency Co, 
Gi/475 DrLlgety & Co .... 
G7/'1.95 W, A, M, & Agency Co. 
m / 500 Dnlgety & Co" Ltd, 
G7/502 W. A. M. & Agency Co. 
G7 / 503 Do. ,oo 

24,000 
20,UOO 
2G,300 
20,000 
40,000 
20,000 

12 0 0 
10 0 0 
13 10 0 
1U 0 0 
20 U 0 
10 0 0 

20,000 10 0 0 
'10,000 20 00 
20,000 10 0 0 
40,000 20 0 0 
,10,000 20 0 0 
20,000 10 0 0 
20,000 10 0 0 
40,000 20 00 
20,000 10 0 0 
40,000 20 00 

31G,000 158 0 0 
41,000 20 10 0 

310,000 165 0 0 
2U,OUO 10 00 

,tGO,OOO 2:30 0 0 
20,00U 10 0 0 
20,000 10 00 
:3U,OOO 15 0 0 
20,00U 10 00 
40,000 20 00 
40,000 20 00 
2.'i,OOO 12 10 0 
26,000 12 10 0 
20,000 10 00 

308 75G 154 10 0 
40:000 20 00 
20,000 10 00 
20,000 10 00 
20,000 10 00 
82,000 41 00 
20,000 10 0 0 
40,000 20 0 0 
'W,OOO 20 0 0 
20,000 10 0 0 
'10,000 20 0 0 
20,OUO 10 00 
20,000 10 00 



GOVJ"",RX}IEKT GAZETTE, 'V.A. 

Leases and Lieenses liable to forfeiture through n l-payment of Rent for 18f)5-contiJllled. 

So, Xalnc. District 
Locali . 

GASCOYXE DlvrsIOx-PastoJ'al Leases-Clause 67-contin1ted. 
£ s. d. 

6 .. ZI~041 D~lgety &; Co., Ltd. "'140.000' 20 0 0: 
Ut / 041 . 1\ . A. Jif. &; Agency Co. 20,000 10 0 0' 
67/5431 Do ...... , ... 20,0001000 
67/544 i Do.... .., ... 20,000 10 0 0 I 

67/1548 Do. ... 26,000 13 0 0 
67/549 Do. ... 20,000 10 0 0 
~Z/~?? Do. ... '10,000 20 0 0 
6'1/ DO,3 Do. ... 156,;"500 7R 10 0, 
G7/55G Dalgety &; Co. ... 20.000 10 0 0; 
67/56G Gascoyne & Lyons 20,000 I 10 0 O· 

Squatting Co. 
67/5S0 1bnsfield, J. H. 20,000 \ 10 0 0' 
67/618 W. A. 11. & Agency Co. (50.,000130 0 0 
67/G40 Do. 20.000 10 00 
67/G41 Do. '" 20,000 10 0 0 i 
67/642 Do. 20,000 I 10 0 O. 
G7 /G43 Do. 20,000110 0 o· 
67/G44 Do. 20,000 10 0 01 
G7 I G45 Do. 20,000 110 0 0 
G7/G4G Do. 20,000 10 00 
67/692 Dalgety &; Co., Ltd. :30,000 15 0 0 
G7/G93 Do. 20,000110 00 
67/694 B~Ul~{ of X" S. Wa!:s ... 1?0,000 I f50 0 0: 
67/701 v\. A .. M. &; AgeneJ Co. I 20,000 10 0 0 
(l7/702 BmlkofN. S. Wales ... 180,0(0

1
1)0 00' 

G7/717 Darlot,L. H. ... '" ·W,OOO 120 0 0 I 

G7/il8 Do. ...... 40,000 20 0 0 
67/7G:3 Vi'. A. ;VI. & Agency Co. 20,000 10 0 0 
G7/7G.; Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
67/768 Gooeh, G~o. Jos. 20,000110 0 0 
6717(j(J '{'homas, John ... 20,000 10 00 
67/770 VV. A. Ji.,f..&: J.g'o.ncy Co. ~O,OOOi 10 00 
G7/777 Dalget:y &. Co., Ltd. ... 20,(1)0 10 0 0 
G7/7S9 W. A.1I. & Agency Co. 20,01)0

1 
10 00 

~YZ9.~. Ditlgety '" Co., Ltd. ... 20,(1)0 10 0 0 
u, I ,9a Do. 20.000 10 0 0 
G7/SH) W. A. ;VI. & Agency Co. 20,000 10 0 0 
G7/825 Dn.lg·ety &: Co., Ltd. ... 20.000 10 0 0 
G7/HgO Essentin,l Oils Company 20,000 10 0 0 
67 Ism" Bush, Robt. E.... 20.000 10 0 0 
G7/H4H W. A. :H. & Agency Co. 20.000 10 0 ° 
(i7111'>4.9 Do. ... 2,';,000 12 10 0 
~Z/H~~ i Do. ... 30.000 15 0 0 
6, IH,u I Dn.lgdy &: Co., Ltd. 20,000 10 0 0 
G7/H7G Do. 2·],.000 12 0 0 
67/SH1 W. A. JiI. '" "'gency Co. 20,000 10 00 
G7 /HS5 Adam &: vYa.tson 20,000 10 0 0 
07/SSG Do. 2S,OOO 14 0 0 
G7/8S7 W. A. lYl. &; Agoncy Co. 20,000 10 0 0 
67/SDO Dalgety & Co. Ltd. 20.000 10 0 0 
G7/8Dl . W. A. J\l. & Agency Co. 2;'5.700 18 0 0 
67/893 Detlgety & Co. Ltd. 20,000 10 0 0 
H7/928: W. A. iYr. & Agency Co. 80,000 15 0 0 
67/9:31 ' Do. 20.000 10 0 0 
67/943 Snook, W. S.... . "1 20,000 10 0 0 
~y9~3 W. A. JY1. & J.geney Co. '1O,~00 20 0 0 
6, /1),;4, Do. ...... 168, ,00 84 10 0 
G7 /D5G Smith, Charles... 20.000 10 0 0 
H7/9"G Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
H7/9;;7 Do. 20,000 10 0 0 
67/1)8H Dalgety & Co. Ltd. ... 20.000 10 0 0 
67/DS9 W. A. lIortgage & 20.000 10 0 0 

_-\.gency Corporation 
67 /I)I)G Clarke, James ... 20,000', 10 0 0 

!37 /1014 IY. A. }Iortga.ge & 20,000 10 0 0 
Agency Corporation 

G7/1015 Do. 
67/101G Do. 
67/101S Do. 
G7/1023 Dalgoty & Co., Ltd. 
67/108(; Smith, Charles ... 
67/108S Do. 
67/104.5 1Ioloney, H. lU. 
G7/1047 W. A. Bank 
67 j 10,,4 Ryan, J}1. J. & D . .T. 
67/105G Ch1rk, J ames 
67/1057 Do. 
67/100S Do. 
G7 jlo:m I Do. 
67 I lOGO W. A. J\I. & Ag'ency Co. 
67/lOG1 Do. ... 
67/1062: DaJgety & Co., Ld. 
G7/10UG . Aitken, James ... 
cl7/lOfi7 Boddington, Albel't 

GG 000 
'W;OOO 

101,000 
20.000 
25;000 
20,000 
20,000 
12,700 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
82,000 
20,000 
40,000 
75,000 
20,000 
20,000 
80,000 

33 0 0 
20 0 0 
50100 
10 0 0 
12 10 0 
10 0 0 
10 00 
6100 

10 0 0 
10 00 
10 0 0 
16 0 0 
10 0 0 
20 00 
87 10 0 
10 00 
10 0 0 
15 0 0 

Xv. Xauw. 
I 

\ Acreage. District or 
Loealiir. 

GASCOYNE DrvJsION-Pastoml Leases-Cla1,se 67-contimtecl. 

07/10G8 
H7/1069 
67/1070 
H7/1071 

l,8/1 
GH/17 
GH/20 
G8/21 
()8j28 
OS/24 
()S/8G 
G8/S1 

G8/S2 
68/92 

GS/93 
(;S/94 
()S/nG 

G8/100 

GS/I01 
GHj102 

Boddington, Albel·t ... I 
Barnes, Albert E. ... I 

Do. ... i 
.Toneso V\'111. '" I 

20.000 
'W,OOO 
30,000 
8:3,000 

£ s. d. 
10 0 O· 
20 0 0 
1:3 0 O. 
17100' 

Elwla Division.-Pastol'al Leases-Clause 68. 
Dempster Bros. ..., 24,000 6 0 0 

Do. ...' 20,000 :3 0 0 
Do. 28.000 5 15 0 
Do. 20,000 5 0 0 
Do. ...; 25,000 6 5 0, 
Do. 22,000 105 100 00 i 
Do. 4,0,000 

vY.A .. Ji1. and Agency 20,000 5 0 0 
Corpol'a,tion 

Ha.nnett, IV. B. 20,000. 5 0 ° 
W.A. JY1. >tnd Agency 20.000 5 0 I) 

COl'pol'a,tion 
Do. 
Do. 

Hannett, vI'. B. 
vY.A. Jif. lwd Agency 

COl'pol'fttion 
Do. 
Do. 

20,000 
20.000 
20,000 
20,000 

;'5 0 0 
500 
:) 0 0 
;; 0 0 

o () 
o 0 

(jHIW" Barra.tt, '1'hos. Jas. 

20,0()O 5 
20,000, 5 
(iO,OOO' :lO o 0 

(is/106 Eve & COl·bin .. . 
rjH/I07 . Wahab, Edwd .. .. 

!l:38,0001G!) 
20,000 10 

o () 
o 0 

North- West Dirision.-Pastoral Leases·-Clanse IW. 
(In/12 i McGl'ath, J\fjehael ... I 20,000 10 0 0 
(~0/18! Do. 20.000 10 0 0 
WIH i Do. 25,000 12 10 0 

(j\)/109 , Union Banl, 82,000 4·1 0 () 
GD/144' Grant, Andorson, ;cnd' 

Edgar 
(,9/181, ILtl'pol' <tnd M cHa,Q ... 
(;9/1$)9' Union Bank 
(;9/211 , Do. 
()\)/284.' W.A. M. &. Agency 

Corpn. 
()9/2H(j IV.A. M. & Agency 

Corpn. 
0H/292 Hooloy, New, '" Exors. 

'W.OOO; 20 0 () 
20.000 10 0 0 
GG,GOO 33 10 0 

8"toO 5 0 0 
(jl,HOO 31 0 0 

20,000 10 o 0 

;'50,000 25 0 I) 

G9/30G 
G9/a07 
(m/808 
(;9/312 
G9/428 

P. vYebstcr 
JYIcGr<tth, J &. ]\1. 
JifcGrath, Jmncs 

Do. 
Vr.A.lhnk 

'" J. 112.900 I 56 10 0 
." . 168;000 84 0 0 
... I 20,000, 10 0 () 

50,000 25 0 0 
25,000· 12 10 0 vY.A. M. 8: Agency 

COl'pn. 
(;9/'H2 McGrath & Sons 
GB/44B W.A. iY1. 8: Agency 

Corpn. 
69f4.GG Union Bank 
GO/'lS,3 GrH.llt, Anderson, & 

Edgar 
(J9/4,93, lYlcGrath, Jas. & Sons 
(i9/507 I W.A. JY1. & Ag'eney 

, Corpn. 
G9/530 Dalgety & Co., Ltd ... , 
GD/58H 1Ioore, E., cl: Quin, J .. .. 
GfJ/i53G Newland, Thos. Jno .. .. 
69/541 Prior, Edwd.... '" , 
G9/543 Lockyo1', Sarah Jetne ... : 
<50/548 DarlM Bros. & Co. . 
69/551 Rooley, New, &; Exors.i 

vYebster 
GO/553 Chtrk, .Tames ... 

100.000 50 0 0 
20,000 10 0 0 

20,000 10 0 () 
30.000 15 0 0 

7.000 5 0 0 
20,000 10 0 () 

30,000 15 
20,000. 10 
20,000 10 
20,000 10 
28,000: 14 
18,000; H 
1:3.000', 7 

:38,00012H 

o () 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o () 
o 0 

100 

00 

EAS'l'ERN D1 VTsIOx.-Pasto1'al Leases.-Clat~se 70. 

70/1 
70/3 
70/8 
70/9 

70/lO 
70/11 
70/14 
70/l() 
70/ 2'5 
70/48 
70/Gl, 
70/il 

70/ III 

W.A. Bank 25,000 G 5 0 
Do. 20,000 5 0 0 

Buttcrly, .Tames 20,000 5 0 () 
Do. 20.000 5 0 0 
Do. 20,000 G 0 0 

Dempster, Jas. P. 20.000 5 0 0 
Do. 20,000 ;, () 0 

Dempster, Clms. E. 20,000;'5 0 0 
vY.A. Bank 22,000 ,,10 0 
Lnkil1, Geol'ge... 20,000 5 0 0 
Dalgcty & Co., Ltd. :20,000 5 () 0 
Butterly, Jmnes 20,000 5 0 0 
Dempster & vYittenoom 14G.000 IS 5 () 
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Leases and Licenses liahle to forfeiture through non-payment of Rent for 18H;)-contillllcd. 

No. Name. Acreage. I Rellt. 
___ . ___ ._c ..... _ 

District or 
Localil;;r. 

EAS'l'Elm DrVISION-PCtstoml Leases-Cla1l.sc 7'O-contiwucd. 

7U/l:11 Dalgety &, CO., Ltd. 
70/140 Lukin, Geo. 
70/151 W.A .. Bank 
7U/l52, Do. 
70!I;H' Ad:uns, ChlLS. ]'. 
70/155 Do. 
70/J.;jG SIn,ter, George 
70/1U:3 Monger, J. R .. . 
70/2a'd Leeder, W. G ... . 
70/2:HJ BlLtenmn, Jo11n 
70/2H Lefroy, H. B. ... 
70/2·L:3 : Sinchtir, J lLS. .., 
70/2.tf) Can, Henry ... 
70/205 l'iIoore, Samuel F. 
70/20'13 Do. 
70/271 Hcnderson Bros. 
7U/272 [ Do. 
70/2/8 Henderson_. Jas. D. 
70/27'1 Do. 
70/27;') . Hellclerson, S. B. 
70/2HO : D<tlgety <tml Co., Ltd. 
70/2'131 . Do. 
70/2fl2: Alhms, Chn.rles .F. 
70/:30H Idl'oy, H. B. 
70/:nO Do. 
70/:l1.1' Do. 
70/;~;2H Lnkill, Gco. 
70/ :,2fJ Delllpster, C. E. 
70/ LlIJ Nownmn, Fl'edk. 
70/522 Domps tor, C. E. 
70/;,2·1. Admns, Chns. ]'. 
70/,;2$) W. A.l'i1. &;Ag'ncy Corp. 
70/5:37 Halln &; Piddes 
70/G02 Ihnk of N. S. W<tles ... 
70/,;(H i .i'ilo:tdows, Clmrlcs 
70/(;01: J011l'S &, Pn.ynG ... 
70/(;!);!. Sincl:1.il', L,uu'ell(,c 
70/1312 Lccllcl', W. G .... 
70/01:l Do. 
70/n.!]. 
7U/(il;3 
7U/(ji,t) : 
70/H.)!): Do. ,0 I Gil ' Lnkin, C"+uol'ge '" 
70/(;72: Do. 
70j7.J.;? 
70 /7.\.) 
7U/7l!) 
70/7,30 
70/7;'1 
7°1"i(j;~ 
70/770 
70/77:; 
70/771. 
711j7\lt'o 
70/7DD 
7U/H03 
70/HO I 
70/KOr, 
70/t'oU7 

20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20.000 
30,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
70,000 
20.000 
:30,000 

2'10,000 
20.000 
'10.000 
-j,0.000 

210,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,0()0 
20,000 
2U,000 
20,000 
20,000 
ao.ooo 
20,000 
20,OUO 
20,000 
20,000 

100,000 
;,)U,OOO 
20,000 

100.000 
:30,000 
20,00U 
20,000 
20,000 
20.UUO 
20.000 
20,000 
20.000 
20,000 
(;0.000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20.000 
01.000 
20,0()() 
20,000 
2U,000 
20,000 

200,000 
SO,UOO 
20,000 
20,OUO 
2U,OOO 

. £ s. d. 
;') 00: 
(' 00 
500 
500 
;, 0 0: 
500 
;') 001 
7 10 0 i 
500 
5 00 i 
;) 0 0 
5 00 

17 10 0 
;') 00 
i 10 0 

GO 0 0 
;) 0 0 

10 00 
10 0 0 
52 10 0 

i5 0 0 
;) 0 0 
;3 0 0 
500 
;3 0 0 
G 0 0 
') 00 
7 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 

12 10 0 
() (5 0 
2 10 0 

12 10 0 
:3 15 0 
2 10 0 
:2 10 0 
2 100 i 
2 10 0' 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
2 10 0 
:2 10 U 
7 10 0 
2 lU 0 
2 10 0 
2100' 
2 10 0 
7 12 6 
2 10 0, 
2 10 0: 
2 100' 
2 10 0 

2.5 00 
10 0 0 

2 10 0 
210U 
2 to 0 

KDIllEgLEY DIV1SlO;>;-·Claltse ;'1. 

Ill:;!! 
711'tO 
71/G\l 
71/(;0 
71/lH 
71/\lG 

71/lOG 
71/12() 
7l/12li 
71/1?,7 
il/l:l\l 
71/UO 
70/1.5] 
70/152 
70/W; 

71/107 
71/Hi'd 

71/172 
71i1n 

Bank of N. S. 'iVales .. , ;lOO.OOO 75 0 0 
DnJgety & Co. ... :IHO.OOO Hi, 0 0 
B,mk of N. S. Wn.les ... 200;000 50 0 0 

Do. 100,000 25 0 0 
Hill, C. L. i50.000 12 10 0 
DUl'ack, J. vV., P. ,J., :'lOO,UUO 7.5 0 0 

,r. ,J., & lYI. P. 
Foster, T'hollW .. S 

Bllchmmn, Gorc1on 
Hill, C. L. 
Hill, C. L. 
Durack & Kilfoyle 
COlllOl' & Dohel't.y 

Do. 
Do. 

Dumck, J. W., P . .T., 
,J. J., and J\lI. P. 

Buchanan, IV. ]'. 
')ul'[wk, J. VV., P. J., 

J. J., ancllYI. P. 
Do. 
Do. 

(;:1,000 
100,000 
100,UOO 
100,000 

'50,000 
:37,000 
GO,OOO 
45,OaO 
ilO,OOO 

l() 00 
2G 0 0 
25 0 0 
2il 0 0 
12 10 0 

!) ,j 0 
15 0 0 
11 50 
12 10 0 

50,000 12 10 0 
ilO,OOO 12 10 ° 
50,000 12 10 0 
GO,OOO 12 10 0 

------------------------

No. 1\a.me. DL<.tll'icl or 
L\Jcnlil,~·. 

KIMBERLEY DIVISION-Clause 71-continwj(l. 

71/222 
71/227 
71/2:30 
71/2:31 
71/232 
71/2:33 
71/2:"'1 
71/23.5 
71/239 
71/240 
71/244 
71/245 
71/24G 
71/249 
71/251 
71/2;52 
71/263 

71/255 
71/256 
71/260 
71/2G:3 
71/2G4 
71/2G5 
71/2G6 
71/267 
71/269 
71/271 

Hill, C. L. 
Buchanan, G. 
Muckleton, Samuel 
M<tyall and McAtee 

Do. 
Do. 

Brac1shaw, .Toseph 
lYlcCram, Thomas 
Duraek Bros. . .. 

Do. 
Hart, Jno., n,nc1 Jos. 
Durack Bros. ... 
Ha,rt, Jno., and Jos. 
Durack, M. J., &; M. 
Durack Bros. . .. 
Durack, P . .T. 
Nelson, C11as., &; John-

son, Jno. 
Game, J mnGS A. 
Dur<tck Bros. ... 
Dalgety ,cnd Co. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

DUl'ack, P. 1\'I. ... 
Do. 

Livingston & "Watts 
Dllmck, lYI. .T., & :i'lL 

50,000 
22000 
50;000 
20,000 
21,000 
25,000 

100,000 
;30,000 
.50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
20,000 

100,000 
50,000 
HG,OOO 
20,000 
40,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
50,000 
60,000 

£ s. d . 
12 10 0 

5 10 0 
12 10 0 
500 
(5 G 0 
G 5 0 

50 0 U 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 

i5 0 0 

60 0 0 
12 10 0 
24. 0 0 
500 

10 0 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 
12 10 0 

Poison Lcctses-Olanscs 8 (tlid 78. 

8/2 
8/18S 
S/14:3 
S/245 
8/2H2 
78/4 

78/27 
7S/87 

78/122 

Pa.lmer, 'rhos .. ,. 
vVl'n,y, Jno., Jun. 
Dalgety & Co., Ltd. 
vVra,y, Sarah Ann 
Dalgety & Co., Ltd. 

Do. 
"Vmy, John, Jun. 
Bagg, Salnuel ... 
MUll', Th08. 

.., : 1,000 I 1 
G92, 1 

12,HDl
1

' 1:3 
2,4'130, 3 
7)70H I g 

:37,WD I 38 
2,000 2 
2,000 2 
3.000' ;) 

Spec;«l '['imber Licenses. 
12/31 Gill & Co. ... I 2,S80 
9G/H: Cn,porn, J,cs. G. .., 1 

9H/14 , Smith. Hy. 'l'easdale "'1' 
DG/15: Do. 

1,2S0 
640 
G40 

&pecicf,l Leases antI, L'icens(!s. 

00 Willimm' 
o 0 P],mbtg'onet 
o U Avon 
o 0 Pll111ttt''','net 
o 0 ,\Voll ~' 
o 0 Do. 
t) 0 Kl'nt 
o 0 KOj()JlUP 
o 0' ;'\O]sOll 

G H ;:)wan 
00 [h,. 
o 0, "Ye llingtoll 
o 01 Do. ' 

1'"/2:3 
14126 
M/32 

Pegden, Hal'l'.Y... ." ' 0 2 0 i 13 0 0 C Dcrby Lot 2'75 
lYIarwick & Sons ... 140 0 0' 1 0 0 1 

J~eishman, Henry "'li10 0 0 1 10 0: ,J'·''''·'''''.m 
I ::1.C1'8S. 

... 'I 100 1 ,; 0 O!.\ VOll 

a. r. p. i 
and I L ~ 0 i g 0 0 BU1'l'n.coppin 

85/1:3 Meadows, Chas. 

114/18 

1H/23 
114/24 

"VOOctS, vVatson, 
Stephens 

Gunllow, A. E .... 
Gibson, Nora '" 

... I 0 ,,12 2 0 0 Kimberlcy 

... \ 0 2 0 2 0 0 Broome Town 
Lot 1:1 

114,/25Pearling &; Trading Co. \ 0 2 n .1 0 0 i Broo1llc Town 
Lot 1:1 

114/:3U White, l'i1. M.... ... III 0 0 2 0 0 Onslow 
IM/g:3 . Maxwell, Wm.... ... 1 0 0 2 0 0 Do. 
1H/:34. i Ah Clllllg' ... ! ,t 0 0 -1, 0 0 i G:1SCOYl1l' 

Poison License. 

P 11() 'Squires Gcoro'e ... i 8,000 I 
i '''' I 

(53/S' 
(jS/K' 

Pastoml Leo.ses.--ClcLl(se 63. 
W. G. 10,000 10 

n:3/17 Albert, H. 
ti8/2:3 I<'isher, '1'hos. 
(j4/36 Brockman, E., R., &; H. 
G:3/42 Gibbs, W. J. 
(j3j:14 'I'o111kinson, W. G. 
6:3/4H Cnllnptol1, Th08., &Geo. 
na/GO Spencer, vYm ... , 
G8/6:3 Cla,rk, A. S. 
G3/6i5 Smith, Chas. C11,l,p111l1n 
G3/n Fonracre, Eobt. 
(ja/S2 Hmvkins, M. 1\. 
6:3/nO l'iIcn.tee, .Ino.K. 
G8/>H Union Rtnk 

8,000 :3 
4,000 4· 
:3,000 g 
7.000 7 
?',OOO :3 

9~lO 1 
1,000 1 

34',000 :34 
:3,000 :3 
:3)000 8 
2.000 :2 
;3,000 6 
2,HOO 8 

12,000 12 

o 0 i Yictol'i" 
i 

() 0' 
00: 

00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
U 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
00 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 



APRIL 0, 1895.J GOVERNMENT (jA~KrTE, W .. \. 475 

LAND SA LE S. 

Depa?·tment of Lands and Surveys, 
Perth, 4th AP1'i~, 1895. 

THE undermentioned Allotments of Land will be uffered for Sale, at Public Auction, on the dates and at 
the places specified in the Schedule below; at 11 o'clock, a.m. 

Dates of Sale. 

189,'). 
April 20 
Do. 20 
Do. 20 
Do. 20 
Do. 20 
Do. 25 
Do. 25 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
lVhv 
Do.' 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

25 
25 
25 
25 
2ti 
25 
25 
25 
2.5 
25 
25 
2.5 
2!l 
25 
:doS 
25 
2.5 
25 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
] 

1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
2 
:2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
" o 
3 
" o 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

SCHEDULE. 

Places of Sale. Desel'iptioll of Lots, Numhcr o[ Lob. Upset rl'lces. 
<t. l". p. 

I 
~--~~ ~~~--~~-------~~ ----~~----~ 

Cuc 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Mount J\,[agnet 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
]J81)C'l'H .. llt:e 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Katallllillg' 
Geraldto11 
Do. 
VV vllc1ham Do. 
Kalgool'lie 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

CUt; 

Day D,L\I'l1 

Do: 
Do. 
Do. 
JYIount M;ul'lll't 
Do. " 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
no. 
Do. 
Pimverllviw" 
JYI ullew<L' co 

Do. 
VVynclham 
Do. 
Kanownl\, 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

, Do. Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

... I KUl'lmlpi 
I Do. 

GUf) I
, Kalgoorlie ... 

nf}:lTn<.:lnn") 

.. 'rown 

.. Do. 
()4 

~13 

.. Do. I ~)7 

... Do. 

... Do. 
.. Do. 

... Do. 
.. Do. 
..Do. 
.. Do. 
.. Do. 
.. Do. 
.. Do. 

.. , Do. 

... Do. 

... Do. 
Do. 

..Do. 
Do. 

. .. Do. 

... Do. 

... Do. 
.. Do. 

Do. 
Do. 

.. Do. 

.. Do. 

.. Do. 
" Do. 
.. Do. 
.. Do. 
.Dt'. 
.Do. 
· Do. 

... Do. 

.. , Do. 

... Do. 

... Do. 

... Do. 
.. Do. 

... Do. 
· Do. 

... Sub. 
· ']'OW11 , 

.. Do. 
· Do. 
Do. 

· Do. 
· Do. 

Do. 
.. Do. 
.. , Do. 

· Do. 
... Do. 
.. , Do. 
... Do. 
... Do. 

Do. 
... Do. 
... Do. 
... Do. 
... Do. 

· Do . 
... Do. 
... Do. 
... Do. 
n~ 

98 
95 
3.5 
86 
16 
17 
25 
2(; 
2, 
28 
2!J 
30 
81 
32 
;3:) 
"" Of 

38 
59 
()() 

73 
74, 
15 
4·;) 
():-3 

4·:) 
44 
64 
(:)5 

tiC 
(-;7 
(n 
ti2 
68 
(j9 
70 
71 
72 
74 
92 
8.5 
GI-; 
71 
4 
I 

18 
14 
15 
18 
19 
2.5 
27 
28 
29 
52 
.53 
G8 
G3 
G2 
51 
70 
4D 
50 
47 
Ql 

... I 

020 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
o ] 0 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
() 1 H 
020 
o 1 20 
020 
020 
o 
o 
o 
o 
() 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1 20 
1 19 
1 19 
J 18 
1 20 
1 20 
I 20 
1 20 
1 20 
I 20 
1 20 
I 1.5 
1 10 

12 2 82 
018 
o 2 22 
o 0 37 
o 0 37 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
010 
{\ 1 {\ 

£20 each. 

£25. 
I 

j 
£1 per ,tcre. 

~£10 each. 

I Epset pl'iec t:~O; <1('11, 8n1}· 
jcct, to imJ)l'!lYCmCHil" it' 

~ an;r. 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
i' £20 each. 
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Application for a Poison Lease. 

lUr;,;' Depa1't1nent of Lands and S'lwveys, Pe,·th, 7th Feb)',ut1'y, 1895. 

I N accordance with the requirements of Clause 76 of the Land Regulations, it is hereby notified that the 
undermentioned Application for a Poison Lease, under Clanse 78 of the Regulations, has been received at 

this Office:-

No. Name. 

Dfwies, William 'l'homas 

District. 

York 

Bonndaries. 

Bounded by lines stal·ting from the South-I'Vest 
corner of Avon Location 1900, and extending West­
South--West to the South-East corner of C.P. ,H" 
thence North-North-I'Vcst 150 chains, West-South­
West 60 chains to its North-West corner, thence 
North-North-West to the North-East corner of 
Reserve 2074, thence East-North-Ea,st about 20 
chains and North-North-West about 30 chains along 
parts of the South-South-East and East-Nol·th-East 
houndaries of Poison Lease i·l", thence East-North­
East to the North-'West corncr of C.P. ,th, thence 
South-South-East 25 chains and East-North-East 40 
chains to its South-East corner, thence North-North­
West and East-North-East to the North-West corner 
of C.P. ,iH" thence South-South-Ea,st to the ::-;rorth 
boundary of said IJocation 1900, thence West-South­
West to its North-vVest c0l'l1en1nd South-South-East 
to the starting point. 

A. R. RICHARD SON, Commissioner of Crown Lands. 

ROADS BOARD EL~OTION. 

Depa,·tment qf Lwnds and SlWVVYS, 

Pe,.th, 6th Ma"ch, 18.95. 

H IS Exccl~ellcy the Governor in E~ecutivc C.ouncil luts bCel: pleased to appoint ~. N. PIESSE, Esq., to. be 
thc Officer t.o do the acts and thmgs reqml'ecl to be clone m and about the settling of the Electoral LIsts 

for the Goomalling Roads BOtud District, for Rcvision of the sa,me, and to be Returning Officer at the first 
Elcction; >tlso to appoint the following dates and places ill connection therewith, viz. :-

I --.------~.---;.~----~----------

Place. Date. 

Preparation of Electoral Lists ... tIro W. H. Butterly's Room, Moomberkine J\lIonday, 11th J\lIarch, 1895. 
Additions or objections to Ust may be posted 

by registered letter to Eeturning Officer 
Opcn Court for Revision of Lists 

'( Do. do. 
) 

Friday, 2211d do. 

Election of Members 
Do. 
Do. 

do. 
do. 

'I'uesday, 2nd April, 1895. 
Weclnesday, 10th do. 

A. R. RICHARD SON, Commissioner of Crowll Lands. 

Public Works Department, Perth. 

Duplicate Accounts. 

I rf is hereby notified, for general information, that 
from ,tncl after t.his date all persons having 

claims agll,inst the above Depnrtment will be required 
to send in to the proper officers such daims in 
duplicftte, in order to hwilitftte their prompt p,ty­
ment. 

Accounts should bc furnished ,t8 ea,rl.v as possible, 
in order that they may reach the Department not 
later than the 24th of each month, otherwise there 
may be delay in payment. 

ALPIN F. THOMSON, 
U ncler Secretary R,til ways and 'W ol'ks. 

Perth, 10th January, 1895. 

High School Entrance Scholarships. 

rJ'lHESE Scholarships were established in order to 
...L em1bJe boys of superior merit in the Elemen­

tary Schools of the Colony to f:ontinue t.heir studies 

in a Higher Grade School. Unfortunately of late 
years these Scholarships have seemed to fail in their 
original object, the failure being instanced in the 
very meagre competition resulting at the annual 
ex(unination. It has been thought tlmt this apparent 
backwardness on the part of parents to obtain for 
their sons a superior education' may have resulted 
from their inability to afford the ext.ra expenses 
(school fees, travelling expenses, &c:) nttendant on 
the residence of the boys at the High School. 

With (t view to remedy this difficulty, the Govern­
lllent has decided to try the experimcnt of increasing 
the Scholarships offered for competition in 1895 
from £50 to £75. 

The Minister hopes that this action on the part of 
the Government to try and popularise these Scholar­
ships will meet with increased competition and 
emulation on thc part of the youth of the Colony. 

E. H. WITTENOOM, 
Minister of Education. 

Education Dep,utment, 
81st January, 1895. 
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117 " ... 
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llG 47 clo, 
11552 do, 
1153:3 ... 
U54,5 do, 
11538 do, 
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12155\ ... 
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WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS for the week ending 21st of March, 1895. 

Harometer corrected and reduced t,{l 
sen level !md 32 dell. Fnh. 

l'ernpern1nr'f' I}, ~h\rolf". 

~~g 

Menu .. 
2()'Ol 

29'84· 
~n'9d 
:lO'BI. 

29:ilo 
:30'07 
30'04· 
80'17 
30'04 
30'07 

aci:os 
30'08 

30'09 
30'lS 

29'8S 
29'81 
20'86 

29:91 
29'79 
20'99 
80'16 
30'02 
30'05 

30:05' 
30'04 

30·'0,1 
:10'08 

DI'Y Hnlh. 

Extl'eme l{,eadin,gs, I~xtl'flmc· H.mulinl!"-_ "V I-l I, Hnlb. 

~ ~I 

~i 
70 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS for the week ending 28th of March, 1895. 
29·!).1, 
29'87 
29'02 

~9:iJ2 
:,0'12 
81)'10 
;30'2:-} 
:10'17 
:}O'17 

:)0:21 
30'21 
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28th 
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29'76 
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65 
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1:39 .l!J H5 27th ·n 22 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS for the three days ending 31st of March, 1895. 

29'07 :Hst 
:20'85 do, 
~9'91 do, 

2f)'92 BOth 
29'98 81st. 
:lO'OR :lOth 
:,0'2·1. 29th 
:30'1,1 do, 
30'14 do, 

30'].1 1 29t11 
30'13 do, 

:30'18 1 29t11 
:m'I3 31st 

29'81 :lOt], 
2fJ'74 do. 
"9'81 31st 

2(1'87 . :!9th 
:::9'~)O do. 
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:l0'12 do. 
29'93 30th 
2()'!Jg :nst 

20'H8 
29'97 

:m'oo 
SO'02 

:lOth 
do, 

:llst 
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78 :!!), ;{O,;H 
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83 

80 
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5+ 
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6J 

7:-3 
69 

i 
m I 51 1:16 :l1st ·IG 29th 

The ObservationR al'£ taken at 9 n.m.; the Barometer is also reg-istered at;j p.m .. tlw Mean of thp- two reflilint!~ heing' here * taken. 
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NOTIOE. 

General Post O.ffice, 
PM·th, 4th A1tonst, 1I:>'!!4. 

T o ,tvoid delay and incollvenience, the Public are 
pal'ticuhLrly requested, when forwarding letters 

and telegrams addressed to persons residing- within 
the limits of the newly ope'ned Suburhan Post a,llLl 
'1'"h'gnlpb Offic("" at PEWl'H, N.'iN.,. lWcl BEACONS­
FII,LD, FHEJl!IAN'l'LE, to insert the na,me of sw·h 
Suburban Office as part of t.he address. 

Telegl'<),ms simply addressed "Perth" 0]' "Fn~­
mant.le," as the case may bc, will be delivered from 
the Head Office, and will be subjed to the ustml 
mileage fee if the distance i~ more than one mile. 

l·t A. SHOLL, 
Postmaster General and 

General Superintendent of Telegraphs. 

General Post Office, 
Perth, 14th jjlI"rch, 18!J5. 

rrENDERS (endorsed" Tenders for South Perth 
Mail Service") will he received at this Office 

until noon on Sa,turday. 20th April, for the under­
mentioned Mail Service, for one, two, 01' three 
yea,rs :--

Between the General Post Office, Perth, and 
South Perth, calling at VictorilL Park a,nd 
various residences en '1'01Lte (particuhus of 
which can be obtlLined on (l,pplication lLt 
the Genera,} Post Offiee), twice ,L week, on 
horseblLck. 

'1'he arrivlLllLJ1(l depart.ure of Mails will be subjeet 
to instructions from the Postmaster General, and 
liable to alterations at lLny time during the year. 

Every tender must bear the bond fide signatures, 
duly witnessed, of the tenderer, and of two respon­
sible persons willing to become bound for the due 
fulfilment of the Contract, in a sum not exceeding 
the gross amount of the Contract for the whole 
period over which it extends. 

Every tellder must be aecompanied by the wl'itten 
consent, duly witnessed, of persons proposed as 
bondsmen lLS hereil1before provided, to execute the 
bonds as aforesaid for the due performance of the 
Contract, in the event of such tender being aceeptecl. 

The Government reserves the right of terminating 
the Contract at any time, by giving three months 
notice to the Contractor. 

Special forms of Tender, with conditions atttLched, 
may be obtained on application to the various Post­
n1lLsters, and at the General Post Office, Pert.h; and 
no Tender will be entertained unless rendered on 
the prescribed form. 

Tho Government cloes not bind itself to accept the 
lowest 01' lLny tender. 

R. A. SHOLL, 
Postmaster Geneml and 

General Superintendent (\f Telegraphs. 

Gener"l Post Office, 
Perth, 18th lYlco'ch, 18D;). 

TENDERS (ondorsed "Tender for Ma,il") will 
be received lLt this office until noon of Satur­

day, 27th April, 1885, for the eonyeynllce of the 
undermentioned Ma,ils for one, two, 01' three ye<trs. 
VlZ.:-

1. Between Mullewa and Nannine, 1Ji(Z Bun­
benoo, Gabyon, Yalgoo, Mount IvIagnet, 
Lake Austin, JYlaillla,nc1, Day Dawn, and 
Oue, twice a week, in 1L spring vehicle. 

2. (a.) Between Bunbenoo lU1l1 Peak Hill, vid 
Yuin, Murgoo, Boolarc1y, Manfred, Milly 
Milly, Mount Gould, }Lnd Moomrrie, and 
vice Ve1"811, once a, fortnight, in a spring 
vehide. 

(b.) The same service as a,bove, but starting 
from 1Ylullewa. 

3. From Murgoo to Cue, vid Meka" Mount 
vVittenoom, a,nel CoochLrcly, on(;e a fort-
night, on horseb,wk " 

4. From NU.lmine to Stm' of the EfLst Mine, and 
viceIJel'.,,;, once a week, in a, spring vehide. 

.s. From Cue to Cuc1dingwana, [mc1uiceIJer,sll, 
twiee a week (cc.) on horsehlLek; (u.) in 
spring vehicle. 

The lm'ival and departure of Mails will be subject 
to instructions from the Postmaster General, lLud 
liable to alterations at any time during the year. 

Every tender must bear the bond fide Rignatures, 
duly witnessed, of the tenderer, and of two respon­
~ible persons willing to become hound for the due 
fulfilment of the ContrtLet, in a. ~;nm not exceeding 
the gross amount of the Contraet for the whole 
period OWl' which it extends. 

Every tender must be a('colllpaliied by the written 
consent, duly witnessea, of persons proposed as 
bondsmen, as herein before provided, to execute the 
bonds as aforesaid for the due perfornmnce of the 
Contract, in the event of such tender being lLccepted. 

When mlLils are conveyed in wheeled vehicles, the 
charges made by the Contractor for conveyance of 
passengers ,1nc1 parcels will be subject to the approval 
of the Postmaster General, and n free ptLSsage must 
be provided for any officer of the Postal ftnd Tele­
graph DepCLrtment travelling on duty. 

The Government reserves the right of terminating 
the Contract at any time, by giving three months 
notice to the Contractor. 

Special forms of Tender, with conditions attached, 
may be obtained on application to the various Post­
masters, and at the General Post Office, Perth; and 
no Tender will be entertained unless rendered on 
the prescribed form. 

The Government does not bind itself to accept the 
lowest or any tender. 

R. A. SHOLL, 
Postmaster General and 

Geneml Superintendent of Telegraphs. 

Genel'''~ Post o.Oice, 
Perth, l(Jth ll["j'ch, 189:3. 

TENDERS (endorsed" Tender for AlblLny-Eucla 
Coastal 1Vhil") will be received at this Office 

until noon of Tuesday, the 30th day of April, 1895, 
for the eonveyance of the Mails between AlblLny and 
Eucla and the intermediate ports, by stelLmel', f01' a 
period of three years. 

The terms and conditions of the contract mfty be 
seen upon applieation :1t the General Post Office, and 
at the Post Offices at AdellLicle, Melbourne, and 
Sydney. 

Every tender must bear the bond ficZe signature, 
duly attested, of the tendel'er, "'Hd must also be 
sig-lied in like manner by two substai~tial persons 
who will be willing and thereby ftgree, in the event 
of the tender being accepted, to execute a bond to 
sC'cure the due fulfilment of the contra,et, in a sum 
not exceec1ing the gross amount of the contract for 
the whole period over which it extends. 

Forms of tender, with the conditions ttttaehed, ImLY 
be obtained upon application at the General Post 
Office, or at the Post Offices ,I.t Adelaide, Melbourne, 
and Sydney, and no tende'!' will be entertainE,d unless 
rendered upon the' prescribed form. 

The lowest or any tender will not necessarily be 
accepted.·, . 

R. A. SHOLL, 
Postmftster Geneml and 

General Superintendellt of Telegraphs. 
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NOTICE. 

General Post Office, 
Perth, 8th March, 1895. 

is hereby notified, for general information, that 
a JYloney Order Office htts been opened at the 

Kanowna (White Feather) Post Office. 

R. A. SI{OLL, 
Postmaster General and 

General Superintendent of Telegraphs. 

Police JJepa1·t1nent, 
ahi~f QUice, 

29th Manh, 1895. 
accepted 

Bedding :-
for the Supply of 

Station and Name. 

PiJl:jaj·j·ah. 
17 Jmnes Admn-Fol' the Manure 

and 

Cost. 

£ s. cl. 

1 10 0 

GEO. PHILLIPS, 
Commissioner of Police. 

]~dueation Aet. 

REGULATIONS. 

THE followiug Amendment ill the Education 
ReguhtiollS Ims been mac1e by His Exeel1euey 

the Administrator ill Council:-
Regultttion 38, Section (a.), lLS published in the 

Gove1'nnwnt Ciazctte of 29th JrllnULry, 1895, 
has been cancelled, and the following sub­
stituted therefor :-

"Persons below the age of fourteen years, 
unless such have received Oertific;Ltes 
under Regulations 131 and 132." 

O. P. S'rABLES, 
Secretary for Education. 

Eclnc'Ltion Depar[;ment, . 
Perth, 5th A pl'il, 1895. 

EdtLwtion Depa1·tJnent, 
Perth, 15th Ma?'ch, 1895. 

West, Perth PuoHe 

THE Public are hereby notified that the St. 
John's School (Assisted) has, from the 

7th ultimo, been taken over by the Education 
Department, and will hcmeeforth 'be conducted as <t 
Government School, under the name of the ""Vest 
Perth Public School." 

O. P. STABLES, 
Seeretary for Education. 

NOTIC};. 

The Nmc.spape1' Libel and Regi.stmtion Act, 1884. 
is hereby notified that non-eompliance with the 
provisions of Sections 9 and 10 of the above 

Act, relating to Anllual Returns, renders Printers 
and Publishers liable to ,1 penalty not exceeding 
Twenty-five pounds. 

F. A. lVIOSELEY, 
Registrar Supreme Court. 

Supreme Court Office, Perth, 
28th Pebl'nal'.Y, 1895. 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND TITLES. 

'j'l'ansfer of Land Act, 1893. 

T AKE NOTICE that James Gallop of Dalkeith near 
Perth fruiterer has made application to be registered 

as the proprietor of an esh1te in fee simple in possession in 
the following parcels of land situate in the Swan District 
being 

Swan Locations 85 129 and 504 (area about 457 acres). 
Bounded by lines starting from a spot on the right bank 

of ·the Swan River being the South-East corner of Location 
123 and passing along its South boundary to the South-East 
boundary of Location HO thence 4 chains 63 links along 
that location's South boundary thence by the South side of 
Gallop road for a distance of 63 chains 43 links to the South­
East corner of Location 907 and passing along that location's 
South boundary for a distance of 41 chains 64 links to the 
Eastern side of Pensioner Terrace thence by a South line 
to the Swan River and by the said river to the North side of 
Beatrice Road thence along North side of said road for a 
distance of 68 chains 26 links to the N orth-'W est corner of 
Location 129 thence by a South line of 11 chains 30 links 
to river aforesaid thence by said river Northwards to starting 
point. And on the inner part by a public road. 

AND FUR'.rHER TAKE NO'.rICE that all persons other than 
the applicant claiming to have any estate right title or 
interest in the above parcels of land ARE HEREBY REQUIRED 
to lodge in this Office on or before the 20th day of April 
next a caveat forbidding the same from being brought 
under the operation of the Act. 

ALFI?ED E. BURT, 
Registrar of Titles. 

Land Titles' Office, Perth, ( 
21st March, 1895. ) 
J. T. Shaw, F)'ernantze, Applicant's Solicitor'. 

H 'I'l'ansfel' of Land Act, 1893, Sec. 2W. 

T AKE NOTICE that John James Keen of Chagford in 
the County of Devon in England gentleman the eldest 

brother and heir-at,law of Esther Elizabeth Conibeere late 
of Bunbury widow intestate has made application to be 
registered as the proprietor of an estate in fee simple in 
possession in the following parcel of land situate in the 
Wellington District being Sub·division 29 of Leschenault 
Location 26 registered volume XLI folium 328. 

AND I"UR'l'HER 'l'AKE NO'l'ICE that all persons other than 
the applicant claiming to have any estate right title or 
interest in the above parcel of land ARE HEREBY REQUIRED 
to lodge in this Office on or before the 20th day of April 
next a caveat forbidding the same from being regiEtered 
accordingly. 

Land Titles' Office, Perth, ( 
19th March, 1895. J 

ALFRED E. BURT, 
Registrar of Titles. 

Btanley ancl Money, Btmb1iTY, Applicant's Solicitor·s. 

~ ~ 'j'ransfer of Land Act, 1893, Section 20. 

T AKE NOTICE that Elizabeth Baston of Geraldton 
widow executrix under the will of GeOl'ge Baston 

deceased has made application to be registered as the pro­
prietor of an estate in fee simple in possession in the follow­
ing parcel of land situate in the townsite of Geraldton and 
being 

Gemldton Suburban Lot 7 
and bounded by lines measuring 

On the N01·th-West by 3 chains 1,"0 links of Eleanor Street. 
On the South- West by the North-Eastern boundary of 

Suburban Lot (\ 10 chains I/o links. 
On the South-East by the North-Western boundary of Lot 

744 and part of Lot 745 3 chains and fo links and 
On the N01·th-East by the South-Western boundary of 

Suburban Lot 8 10 chains ITtr links. 
AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that all persons other than the 

applicant claillling to have any estate right title or interest 
in the above parcel of land ARE HEREBY REQUIRED to lodge 
in this Office on or before the 15th day of April next a 
caveat forbidding the sallle from being brought under the 
operation of the Act. 

ALFRED E. BURT, 

Land Titles' Office, Perth, } 
9th March, 1895. 

Registrar of Titles. 

Stone cS' BIJ/I't, Pe1,th, Agents fo1' A. H. D1~ B01~lay, Gemldton, 
Applicant's S olicit01·. 
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'rransfer of Land Act, 1893, Section 121. 

T AKE NO'I'ICE that Patrick }Jnglish of Perth corporal 
of police proprietor of l\'Iortg'tg'e No. \",j' to secure 

the sum of £100 ancl intl'rost at £10 per centum p'or rmnUlll 
has nmd" applicn,tion to the COlllmissioner of Titles for a 
foreclosure order against Joseph BoveIl of Vasse hot cl­
kc()per and 'I'honms Haywal'Cl of Bunbury merchant (the 
transferees of the original mortgagor John lleilly of 
Ludlow farmer) the registered proprietors ancl that l)y 
direction of the said Commissioner T hereby offer for sn,le 
the following parcel of land vi7.. :-

Snsserc Locat.ion 288 

containing' 100 acres situated on the LucUow River ancl 
registered in volumc LII folium 189. 

AND j,'UWl'HJm Cl'AIm NonCE that on and after thc 6th 
dny of April next I shall issue to the snid mortgngee [\11 

order for foreclosure unless in the intorvttl n sufficient SUlll 
has heen obtotined by the sotle of the Inncl to satisfy the 
principltlltncl interest moneys secured Itncl nU expenses in 
ancl ahout such sn,le and proceedings. 

The >HllOllnt clue in respect of principal and interest on 
the 2tlth li'ehnmry 1895 excluding charges is £118 Is. Hd. 

Land 'l'itles' Office, Perth, ( 
7th i\'i:1reh, 189;,. \ 

A T,li'H,ED E. BURT, 
Registrar of Titles. 

Stanley 4' Money, B"nb1<1'Y, Applicnnt's Solicitm·s. 

'I'ransfer of LatHl Aet, 1893, and '.'he Iteal 
]>I'ollerty IJimitations Act, 1878. 

T AKE NO'l'ICE tlmt Willimn ,Tames Piggott of The 
Brunswick ne:1r Bunbury fm'mer has nmcle npplication 

to be registered :cS the proprietor of nn est[Lto in fce simple 
in possession in the following pm'cels of lttncl sitLmte in Ule 
vYellington District nncl being 

PAIt'l'S 01' VYELLTNG'l'ON LOCA'l'TON 1 (containing in the 
aggl'egnte B26n. 11'. 8p.) 

Lot 2 Olifton Roael 
Bounded on the 801tthwcO'cl b'y 27 chains :30} links of a 

private roadway 
On the Eashv",.d by Lot '.t measuring 40 chains BO links 
On the N01·thwal'd by the Brunswick River 
0'1 lhe IV eshva)'(l by other portion of st1icl Loc,"tion 

lllea:suring' ;30 ehains 27 ~tT) links 

Lots 8, 15, "nd 8, CI~f'Lon Roa<l 
together having a fl'ontttge of 8G chains 18 links upon 
Cliftou Hoacl ancllying hetween said roacl and the private 
roadwt1y "hove mentionecl 

Lots 8, 6, amI 8, Victm'in Roa<l 
togeth('r h,wing It front'"g'e of tl(i chn,ins Itl links upon said 
Clifton .Road nncl l'ying' hetween si1icl roml nnd Victol'ia 
Hoad 

Also 

POWl'lON 01' SAID LOCACl'ION 1 (l'ying' east of the Brunswick 
HiveI' '1lld containing' 220a. 21'. 3Gp.) 

Bounde,l hy linos starting from the intcrseetion of the 
rio'ht lmnk of tlw Brunswick H,ivel' with the Northern 
h':7ulHhl''y of Vietol'in, gO:1d thence North-Ettstm'ly 235° 22' 
'1 clmins Sf) links along said Victoria Ro>tcl thence from said 
1'0:1d 205° 2' 10 chains 72 links thence 1()7° 57' 8 clmins 9 
links thence North-vVesteJ'ly 3'18° G' G chains 81 links 
thmwe North-Easterly 2000 22' !J chains n links thence 
N orthorly 1790 ,to' 8 chains 94, links thence N orth-Eastedy 
Hn° :'I})' II chains 25} links 222° 15' If) chains 58 links 2080 

2G' 21i c1mins 5;; links 2140° 4·G' 12 chains GO links 21.80 2' 
Ii chains 2G~ links WBo 42' 3 chains 20 links to the Bruns­
wick ltiver ~Lnd hounclecl on the North and West by the said 
Brunswick River 

'I'hc ahove pal'cols of lancl being' more partic1111t1'1y shown 
on pl,"n depositecl in the Oflice of 'l'itles No. 90G. 

AND ~'uwrHER 'rAKE NO'l'lCE that n11 persons other thnn 
tiT(' applicant. claiming to hnvc any estate right title or 
interost in the "JJllVe parcels of land ARE HEREBY REQUIRED 
to locl,,'c in this Omee on or before the 18th dny of May 
next n ccweat forbidding the same from being brought 
uncleI' the operation of the Act. 

r"wd '1'itlcs' om"e, Perth., ( 
14.th Ji''']lI'1mJ''y, 18!l5. \ 

ALFRED E. BURT, 
Registrar of 'I'itlcs. 

8t<tnley (~ Money, B1J"b!uy, SolicitoJ's for the Apl)lic(mt. 
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17 1 
94 'l'ransf'er of' Lalul Act, 1893. 

'I"IAKE NOTICE that IImmah Bolt of li'remantle wiclow 
has lllacle applicntion to be registerel1 ns the pro­

prietor of an estate in fee simple in possession in the 
following' parcels of 1:tnd sihmte in the Town of li're­
llli1ntle :-

Bciny the Western portion ~f' l"rcl1wntZe Town Lot 1576. 

BOL1nded on the Nmth by 1 chain 8~ links of Arundel 
Street 

On the West by 1 chain of the I~astern boundary of 
li'renmntle Town Lot 930 

On the South by 1 chain 25 links of the North boundary 
of li'remantle Town Lot 577 nnd 

On the East by a line mGasming' 1 chain 28·} links 
Containing 20it porches. 

The TVestern pm·tion ~f' F,.cmantle Town Lot 1577. 

Bounclecl on the North by 1 chain 25 links of the South 
hounchry of Frmmtntlo Town Lot 57ll 

On the West hy 1 clmin 25,'-0 links of the East boundary 
of Fremnntle '1'own Lot B30 

On the South hy 1 chain 23,tJ links of the North houndary 
of li'rcllmntle 'l'own Lot 578 

On the East hyaline measuring 1 chain 25it links 
Cont,1ining- 2·1.!r porches. 

AND FUH'J'HEl< 'l'AKE NO'I'ICE that nIl persons other than 
the Itpplicant cbiming to htwe 'my estate right title 01' 
interest in the ahove parcels of land AIm HEJ<IDBY REQUIltED 
to lodge in this Office 011 or before the 20th day of April 
next it c",veat forhidcling' the samll from being brought 
uncler the operation of the Act. 

ALli'RED E. BURT, 
l~egistnw of Titles. 

Land '1'itles' OfIice, PCl,th, / 

lU3 
94 

20th l'iInl'ch, 1895. ) 

]}1. L. Moss, FJ'emcmtle, Appliccmi's Solicitor. 

Transfer of Land Act, 1Sltl, and the Real 
Property Limitations Act, 1871). 

rrAKE NOTICE that the vVest Allstmlian 'l'l'llstcc 
EXGcutor nncl Agency Compnny Limited of Perth 

the executor nnclor the will of Charles Cl'owthel' decensed 
h,ts made application to he registerod "s the proprietor of 
[tU estate in fee simple in possession in the following parcel 
of land sitnate in the town of Gort1ldton being:-

Ge1'ahlton '1'olOn Lot 58 

cont::dning 1 rood 2:3 porches ancl having n frontage of 
1 chain 57 links upon .iVlnrine Tc'rl'acG nncl 1 chain 60 links 
upon li'mncis Street. 

AND Ii'UHrrHEH. 'I'AKE NO'I'ICE that ttll persons other than 
t.he applicant claiming to have any estttte right title or 
interest in the above pm'cel of land ARE mCREBY HEQUIHED 
to lodge in this Office on 01' before the Hth gay of April 
next It cwve"t forbidding the snme from being brought 
nncler tlw operation of t.he Act. 

Land 'I'itles' Office, Perth, ( 
10th Jannary, 1895. ) 

ALli'RED E. BURT, 
Registmr of 'l'itles. 

Stone ,I' Blt1't, Pm·th, Applicant's Solicit01·S. 

'['rallsfer of LalHl Act, I 89!J, Section 222. 

T AKE NO'I'ICE tlmt Jmnes Kearney of Lower Black­
wood Bridge bootmaker hits made ttpplication to be 

registered as the proprietor of ttn estate in fee simple in 
possession in the following parcel of land situate in the 
Nelson district vi7.. :-

Nelson Location 189 
as comprised in Certificate of Title Vol. IX. Folio 72. 

AND J.'UR'I'HER 'I'AKE NO'l'ICE thnt. 1t11 persons other than 
the al,plic,mt claiming' to have any est.nte right title 01' 
interest in the ,tbove parcel of land AItE HEIl,EBY REQUIRED 
to lodge in this office 011 01' hefore the Gth chty of April next 
;t c<lveat forbidding' the same fl'om being registered 
accol'ding·l'y. 

Land 'I'itles Office, Perth, ( 
17th January, 18B5. 1 

ALFRED E. BURT, 
Registrar of Titles. 

Horgan wullllo01'heail, l'e)'th, Applicant's Solicitors, 
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'l'ral1sfer of TJtlIH[ Act, 189;), Sectioll 7:"), 

T AKE NOTICE tlmt the COlllmissioner of Titles haYillg 
been satisfied of the truth and sufficieney of certain 

dechtl'a,tions setting forth that Cel'tifimte of Title Yolume 
XIII. folio ()S comprising Sub-division ():3 of Perth Sllburlmll 
Lot H'7 (lYIary Ann Giblill now lYIary Ann Rosey) has /Jce/! 
lost: 

I shall on the 'lth day of JYby next issue a fresh Certificate 
in lieu thereof. 

ALFI~ED E. BURT, 
Registrar of 'riUes. 

Land Titles' Office, Perth, "( 
3rd April, 1895. ) 

A ppoil1.tInel1.ts. 
(35 Vie., No. 3.) 

I-lIS Honour the Chief Justice has been pleased 
to appoint GEOIWE ASH, of 18 to 22 Eitgle 

Cham bel's, Pirie SI1'eet, Aclebicle, in the Province 
of South Australia, Solicitor, <], Commissioner to 
adlllinister Oaths, and to take and receive Aflidavits. 
DechuH,tions, &c., within the Province of South Aus: 
tralia, to be used in the Supreme Court of Western 
Australia; a.lso to take acknowlec1crments of Deeds 
executed bv Married'N omell within 1he ,mid ProvincE' 
of South Australia. . 

F. A. MOSELEY, 
RC'gistrar Sup!'c'nw Court. 

Supreme Court OfIice, 
Perth, 26th Fehrua,ry, 1895. 

I ::.:TIS Honour the Chief Justice has been pleasefl 
_.1.. to appoint B. P. J OHNSON, of Yarmm Ynrrmn, 

in the Colony of Victorilt, Solieitor, a Commissioner 
to administer Oaths and to take [tnd receive 
AfHd,wits, Declltrations, &c., within the Colony of 
Victoria, to be used in the Supreme Court of vYest­
ern Australilt; also to take acknowledgments of 
Deeds executed by 1\1I:arriec1 vYomen within s,tid 
Colony. 

P. A. lVIOSELEY, 
Registmr Snj)l'euw C01lrt. 

Supreme Court OHice, 
Perth, 25th Mm'ch, ] 89:'). 

I-lIS HOllOU!' the Chief Justi(Oe hltS bpcn ple'"sec1 
. to [tPPOlllt THOMAS Gr,OVICR VYNEJ~, of Cool­

gm'die, ill the Colony of I,Vesfcrn Am;trn,lil1, Solititol', 
a COU1missicmer to administer Oa,ths, [111(1 to ta,ke 
andl'eceive Affidavits, Dechtratiolls, &c., within the 
Colony of Western Australia, to be used ill the 
Supreme Court of said Colony; [11so to take 
acknowledgments of Deeds exeeuted hy Mnrriecl 
I,Vomen within said Colony. . 

F. A. MOSJ<JLEY, 
Registrar Supreme' Court. 

Supreme Court OfIice, 
Perth, 25th Mareh, 1895. 

11he Barristers' Board. 

I T is hereby llotified, for general information, and 
in aecordance with the requirements of Rule 8, 

that Mr. John Horgan was, on the 2nd instant (being 
the first Tuesday in t.he month of April), re-elected a 
member of the Barristers' Board; and that :Mr. 
Alfred Bowl1mn Kidsol1, Mr. Eclwl1rd Sholl, lVIr. 
Frank Stone, and Mr. Wftlter JanlPs were llomin;tt.ec1 
members of the Bcmrc1, under the provisions of 
Section 4, Subseetion (2), of the Legal Practitioners 
Act,. 

April 4th, 1895. 

W AI,'rEl~ A. GALE, 
Seeretary. 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(57 Vict., No. 15, Sec. 32.) 

N OTICE is hereby given that a Hegistratioll Court for 
...l revising the Annual Electoml Lists for this Electoral 
District will be held at 11 o'clock, a.lll., on Friday, the 19th 
dll,y of April, 1895, at the Police Court House, Carnarvon. 

CAWl'NEY WOODS, 

Acting Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
/0)' Electoral Registmr for the 

Gascoyne Electoral District. 
Court House, CarmtlTOn, 

the Gth day of March, 1895. 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(.57 Vict., 1.5, s. 32.) 

N O'l'ICE is hereby given that a Hegistra~ion Court for 
revising the Annnal Electoml Lists for this Eleetoral 

District will be held at eleyen o'clock, It.tU., on monday, the 
eighth dlLy of April, 1895, at the Police Court House, 
Busselton. 

.February 15th, 1895. 

A. R FlUES, 
Electoml Hcgishar for the 

Electoral Distriet of Sussex. 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(.57 Vie., No. 15. Sec. 02.) 

N o'rIcE is hereby given that a Registn,tion Court for 
revising· the AnnUl,l Electoml I ... ists for this Electoral 

District will he held at 11 o'clock, a.Ill., on Moml,1Y, the 
H5th (by of April, 1895, at the Police Court House, 
vVyndlUL1ll. 

W. D. CUMMINS, 
Electoml lIegistrar for the 

Electoral District of East Kimberley. 
10th February, 189(5. 

The Electoral Aet, 1893. 
(.57 Vi d., 1:), s. :32.) 

N o'rrcE is hereby given that 11 Heg·istration Court for 
revising the annual J~lectoral Lists for this Electoral 

District will be held l1t ten o'cloek, a.m., on vVednesday, the 
tenth (by of April, 18%, at the Police Court House, 
Kahtnning. 

A. W. PIESSE, 
Electoral Registrar for the 

:lnd Mnrch, 18H:'. I~lectoral District of vVillimns. 

The Electoral Act, t893. 
(57 Vict'J 15, s. ;)2.) 

N OTICE is hereby given tlmt 11 Hegistmtion Court for 
revising the \1nnual Electoral Lists for this Electoml 

District will be held ,1t ten o'clock, lUll., on Saturday, the 
sixth chW of April, 1895, at the Police Court House, 
Pinjal'mh. 

CHARLES N. LOYEGROVE, 
Electoral Registmr for the 

Electoral District of lYIurmy. 
Pinjarrah, 2nd March, 189:3. 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(57 Vict., 15, s. 32). 

N OTICE is lwreby given that a Hegistratioll Court for 
revising the Annual Electoml Lists for these Elec­

toral Districts will be held at 11 o'clock on Monday, the 
22nd day of April, 1895, at the Police Court House, Perth. 

AR'I'HUH W. GLOVER., 
Electoral Registmr for the lYIetropolitan 

Province, and Electoral Districts of 
Perth, East Perth, >l,nd vVest Perth. 



482 GOVERNMENT 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(57 Vict., 15, s. :12.) 

N OTICE is hereby given thit 8, Registmtion Comt for 
revising the Annm11 Electoml I,ists for this Elcctoml 

District will be held 8,t 11 o'clock on rrnesc18,y, the :l3rc1 chty 
of Al)1'il, 1Rf)5, nt the Police Court House, Guildford. 

J. O. BROWN, 
Elector"l Registmr for tht) 

Electorn1 District of Swml. 
24·tl, iYlr1l'ch, Iflf)5. 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(57 Vict., 15, s. :12.) 

N OTICE is hereby given tlmt 8, Registra,tion Conrt for 
revising the annual Electoral Lists for this Electoml 

District will be held rtt ten o'clock, run., on JIIIol1clfty, the 
.twenty-ninth day of April, 1895, 8,t the Police COU.l't House, 
Derby, vVest Kimberley. 

];~RANCIS F. HORGAN, 
Electoml Registrr1r for the 

Electoml District of VI' est Kimberley. 
2nd April, ISf);'). 

The Electoral Act, 1893. 
(57 Vie., 15, s. 32). 

N OTICE is hereby given that a l{egistrntion Court for 
revising the Annu8,l Electoral List for the Electoral 

West Province, and for the Electoral Districts of Fre­
n1r1ntle, North 8,nd South ];"l'cm?"ntle, will be held at 10':30 
a.m. on vVcdnesday, the 2·ith day of April next, at the 
Fremantle Police Court. 

2i-a-95. 

WILLI1c\.M E. BROWN, 

Electoral Registmr for Elcctoml Districts 
of ]!'renmntle, North and South 

Frelllnntle, and vVest Province. 

Designs and Trade Marks Act, 1884. 

I rr is hereby notifi"d that I have received the under­
mentioncd Applications for the Registration of 'l'mdc 

Marks. 
Any pcrson or persons intending' 1'0 oppose any of snch 

applications must leave particu),ws in writing, in duplicate 
(on Porm P), of his or their objections thereto, within two 
months of thc first publication of sueh "pplicntions. 

A fee of £1 is paynble with snch notice . 

.iYIAJ.lCOLl'II A. C. ];'RASER, 
J:'Gegistrar of Designs [md 'l'rade Marks. 

Application No. P. :!'ri\r.-JAS. F. lYICK1DNZIE AND COJlIPANY, 
of No. :HS Flinders Street, Melbourne, in the Colony of 
Victoria, Coffee mul Spicc Merclumts, to register in class 42, 
in respect of BnJdng Powder, a '.rracle l'IIrLrk, of which the 
following is a repr8senta,tioll :-

MELBOU.R,NE_ 

The applicants have used the abovc 'I'rade Mark for at 
least scvcnteen months l)rior to the 1st day of January, 
18S5. 

22nd March, IS9;,). 

GAZETTE, w.:\.. [APRIL 5, 1895. 

Application No. P. JH;.-HENRY 'l'HOMAs T011PSl'1".r, trading 
as "Rocke, Tompsitt & Coy.," of Nos. 294 and 298 Flinders 
Street, l'iIelbourne, in the Colony of Victoria, Merchants, 
to register in class 2, in j'espect of ,l, powder for the destruc­
tion of insects, a Trade Mark, of which the following is a 
j'opreseutation :-

'1'he applicants and their predecessors in business havc 
used the above 'l'rade l'IIark since tIle 25th June, lSS0. 

22ncll'lIal'ch, IS95. 

Application No. P. H.-J. & W. BATEl1AN, of Fremantle, in 
the Colony of vVesterl1 Australia, Merchants, to register in 
class 45, in respect of tobacco, a Trade Mark, of which the 
following is a representation :-

22nd March, 1895. 

Application No. P. ~i\~fT.-'rIIE A];1ERICAN TOBACCO COM­
PANY, whose principal o£lice is at No. 523 VV cst 22nd Street, 
New York, in the United States of America, to register in 
class 45, in respect of 'l.'obrtcco (11l\tnufactl1recl and ll1unanu­
facturec1), Cigars and Cigarettes, a 'I'mde l'iIark, of which 
the following is It rcpresentation :-

29th l'iIarch, 1895. 

Application No. P. -i~':r.--T. C. VVU,LLDIS COJlIPANY, of 
Richmond, Virginia, United States of America, Tobacco 
Manufacturers, to register in class 45, in respect of Manu­
IttctJl1'ec1 Tobacco, a 'rl'ado JIII,wk, of which the following is a 
represen ta tion :-

29th March, IS95. 
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Application No. P. r,t.--JA:ams hWLIS AND COJiIPANY, of 
Dean's Pbee, Sydney, in the Colony of New South 
Wales, Tea Merchants, to register in class 4,2, in respect of 
Tea, a Trade Mark, of which the following is a representa­
tion :-

5th April, 1895. 
N OTE.-Thc date mentioned in each case is that of the first 

appearance of the advertisement. 

In the matter of "The Patent Act, 1888" (52 
Victoria, No. 5), and of "The Patent Act 
Amendment, 1892" (55 Victoria, No. 15). 

N OTIOE is hereby given that the undermentioned 
..L Applications for Letters Patent, and the com­
plete Specifications ~"nnexed thereto, have been 
accepted, and are now open to public inspection ~Lt 
the Patent Office. 

Any person or persons m<1y oppose any of such 
applications, by lodging at the Pf1tent Office, within 
two months from the date of the .first appearance of 
the advertisement thereof in the vVestern Australian 
Gove1'nment Gazette, a notice in writing, in duplicate, 
stating his llame and address, nnd the natIlI'e. nnd 
ground of his opposition. A feo of 10s. 6c!. i" 
payable 'l)'ith such notice. 

Applic<ttion No. 574, P. ·:tir.-JAlIIES GODli'ltBY 
W ARNBR and l~o13ER'l'\V OTHEltSPOON, both of 
Perth, ill the Colony of VVestern A ust.ri1lia, Civil 
Engineers, "A New ((md Spm'7,; 
An·ester." 8th February, 1895. 

Application No. 743, P.H.-JOHN FELIx ~¥LUt'nN, 
of Gawler, in the Province of South Austmlin, 
M<tnager for James M<tftin &: Company, Limited, 
of Gawler aforesaid, Engineers, Machinists, 
&c., Assignee of CLARENCE JAlIIES VVILSON, of 
Dundas Hills, in the Oolony of Western A us­
tmlia, Prospector, "Impl'ovements in ElJnpondo1's 
ancl Condensers." 15th February, 1895. 

Application No. 744" P. %ic.-HuGH THOllIPSON 
RBID, of 9 Mill Street, Conduit Strcet, London, 
England, Meruantile Agent, "improvements in 
Oil ancZ GCeS Engines." 15th February, 1895. 

Application No. 74.G, P. f%.-JOHN JAlIIES HOOD, 
of 1, Fenchurch Avenue, in the Oity of London, 
England, Chemist, " z~n E:d1'({'cting 
J.Vletals and New 80l'IJent ]viatel'i[l,ls theref01·." 
15th February, 1895. 

Application No. 597, P. l-t'2.-·JOHN FBAToN, of 
Auckland, in the Colony of New Zealand, tem­
porarily residing at Sydney, in the Colony of 
New South ",Vales, Mining Agent, "Improved 
jlIethoel emd Appa.mtus for Ventilab:ng ~1vIines, 01' 
Underg1'O'ltnd Workings." 15th February, 1895. 

Application No. 7.51, P. %%.-EDWARD 'WATERS, of 
No. 131, William Street, ]'Il[elboul'lle, in the 
Oolony of Victoria, Patent Agent, conul1lmi­
cated to him bv ]1ifIDDLETON ORAWFORD, of 
Colomclo Spring~, in the State of Colorado, 
U nitecl States of America, "P1'ocess of EaJtmct­
ing Precio1ts Jyletals from thei1' 01·es." 22nd 
February, 1895. 

Application No. 752, P. -Hr.-ABRAHAlIf MARTIN, 
of Burgundy Vilhts, Pa,goc1n Avenue, Richmond, 
in the Oounty of Surrey, ]Dnglaud, Engineer, 
"A new JJlcchanical Toy." 22nd Febnmry, 
1895. 

Applica,tion No. 753, P. ~~ .-OLIVER BLACK BURN 
SHALLENBERGER, of Rochester, in the Oounty 
of Beaver, and State of Pennsylvania, United 
States of America, Electrician, "Irnp1'oved 
Methods ancl Appamtus f01' JJleasu1'ing Elect1'ical 
Currents." 22nc1 February, 1895. 

Application No. 735, P. H.-THOllIAS HOWSON, 
of Frer118,ntle, in the Colony of Western Aus­
tralia, Carpenter, " 'The Little Wonde1" House­
hold Washing lVlachine." 1 st March, 1895. 

Application No. 754, P. H.-OHARLBS JACOB 
HARRIS, of FremH,ntle, in the Oolony of vVestern 
Australia, Merchant, "A Collapsible Beel or 
Stntche1'." 1st March, 1895. 

Application No. 756, P. -H.--JAlIfES DANIEL 
BAIRD, of Perth, in the Colony of Westel'l1 AU8-
tralia, Oivil Engineer, and HORTON 'i'VILLIAlII 
ATKINSON, nlso of Perth aforesaid, Estate 
Agent, "An AclveTtising Table Plate." 1st 
March, 1895. 

Applic<1tion No. 58G, P. l"/Z.-JOHN SOLOl\WN 
JAlIIES, of Perth, in the Oolony of 'iVestern 
AustraJia, Accountant, <tnd WILLIAl\I JOHNSTON 
HOLlIIES, of Perth aforesaid, Butcher, " Governo1' 
f01' Window Blind C01'ds, and oth61' Endless 
ConTs 01' Ropes applied to similar Rollers, 
D1'Um1S, 01' CyZi:ncle1·s." 8th March, 1895. 

Application No. 758, P. f,t.--JOHN THOllfAS 
PBNNY, Mining Agent, <tnd WILLIAlII HENRY 
HICHAltDSON, Engineer, both of Grenfell Street, 
Adelaide, in the Province of South Australia" 
"Improvements in Appa1'Cdl{'s f01' T1'itlwating 
and Amalgameding Alt1'ifer01ls anel Argentij!erous 
Orcs." 8th March, 1895. 

Applimtion No. 7GO, P. -il+-JOSIAH HARRIS, of 
8 Union Court, Old Broad Street, Mining 
Engineer, <tl1cl Ar,BBR'r FlmDERlcK OAL VERT, of 
47 Olel Broad Street, Millillg Engineer, both in 
the Oity and Oounty of London, England, 
"Imp1'ovenwnts in 01' connected loith Apparatlts 
f01' Grinding 01' C1'1tshing Ores." 8th March, 
1895. 

Applicntion No. 761, P. "H.-JOSIAH HARRIS, of 
8 U nioll Court, Old Broad Street, Mining 
Eng'ineer, i1nd ALBERT FREDERICK OALVERT, of 
47 Old Broad Street, Mining Engineer, both in 
the Oity and Oounty of London, England, 
" 11npj'ovements in JJIachinery 01' Appa1'(du,s to be 
used J01' the Ext,rctction of Gold and Silve1' j'i'om 
thei1' 01'es by the Amalgctmation Process." 8th 
March, 189.5. 

Application No. 762, P. ~+-FREDERIcK SIGIS­
l\IUND SALBERG, of London, England, Merchant, 
"Imp1'ove1nents in 01' 1'elating to the Disil1J'ection 
of HO'ttse anel other Ref7tse, (mel Appa1'at1tS 
there/o1'." 8th lYIarch, 1895. 

Application No. 769, P. ~g.-JOSEPH WILLIAl\f 
SUTTON, of Eagle Street, Brisbane, in the 
Oolony of Queensland, Engineer, "ImlJ1'overnent 
in the Recovery of Gold lJ1'ecipitcdecl from its 
Chl01'ide solldion by S'ulphate of Iron." 15th 
March, 1895. . 

Application No. 770, P. H.-JOHN WRI&HT 
JAFFRAY, of 25 Elizabeth Street, Sydney, in the 
Oolony of New South Wales, Managing Director 
of " The Richardsen & Schl'oec1er Patent Smoke­
consuming, Fuel-economising, and St.eam-boiler 
Oompany, Limited," a Oompany registered in 
New South VVales under "The Oompanies Act 
of 1874," Assignee of JOSEPH RrcHARDsEN, of 
Sydney, in the Colony of New South 'iVales, 
Boiler ]11[;1ker, "Improvements in Steam Boilen 
and FltmaCes for the scune." 15th Mnl'ch, 1895. 
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Ap]!lieu,tion No. 772, P. i,LJ~.-NATHANIEL SHEPAIW 
KEI'J'H, of The Sandyeroft Foundry and Engine 
vVol'ks Compu,ny, Limited, Hawu,rdell, Chester, 
Enghmd, Eleet.rimtl Engineer, " Im]!l'ovementsin 
sep(wating Gold wnel Silve1'j'1'0m other lYlnterials." 
22ud M,1rch, 1895. 

Appliea,tion No. 773, P. c}%.-CHAltl']~1:i VVEYGANG 
of Eclneys, West vVellow, HOll1sey, in the County 
of Hant:;, Englu,lld, Gentleumll, " JJlnmlj'uctm'e of 
Saponaceons Pl'Ocl1teis from Pef.l'oZewm." 22nd 
March, 1895. 

Applietttioll No. 774, P. {h}.-CHAItLES WEYGANG, 
of Edneys, West Wellow, E~olllsey, in the County 
or H:1nts, Engh1ud, Geutlenmn, "JJlan'l~j'acbtl'e 
(~( A1'iijici(tl Ji'nel Ji'om PefmZeum." 22ncllVlarch, 
1895. 

Apl'lie"tiou No. 778, P. -i''o''s.-AR'l'HUR ALBEIt'l' 
VVAL'l'lmS, of Beale House, Austin Street, Foots­
emy, in the Colony of Victol'i:t, lVleeh,1nic,11 
Engineer, ".Lt New 01' Improved JJlethocl 01' 
ProceSB of preparing Aurifel'ons lYlatcrial p1'ior 
tu its beilll) treateel for Gold Extraction." 29th 
l\Ltl'eh, 1895. 

Applit:atioll No. 7'19, P. -r,h-.-AI{THUR ALBEWl' 
VVAL'l'leItS, of Be:tle House, Austin St.reet, Foots­
cmv, in the Colon v of Vietorilt, Medmnieal 
12~llgiIJPer, "An Imp;'ouecl Method 01' Process 0./ 
((lul, Apl)(!l'((ins fo), Conceniratinfl o'r 8epa'I'Cdinfj 
.finely cZivided AWI'i;j'cro1tslJledcl'ie(ls." 29th M~trch, 
18%. 

l\pplimUol1 No. 780, P. -,Jlo''o.-GEOl<GE EmvIN 
RlCHAIWtlON, 01' GeOl'ge Street and POl:t H.mtc1, 
'rhebartol1, ill the Province of South Ausimli,t, 
Engineer, " Improvements 1:n Di1'ed-action Steam 
Siomp B((tteries." 29th lVbrch, 1895. 

Applit:cttion No. 782, P. -r"J'7.-VVnl,rA1H GRANT, 
S'l'HoONACH, of Mount PiSlt Station, OtltgO, in the 
Colony of New ~m1htn([, Station lYlmmger, "An 
I1Ilprol'ed B(/bbit Poison." 29th March, ]895. 

Appliclti,ioll No. 788, P. -i\fH.-HENH,Y BENJAJ\iIN, of 
Dunedin, ill the Colony of N ew ~ealttnd, Fim111-
cial Agent, ltnd CHAH,LES VVILLIAlYI ANDERSON, 
of D ClmrioUe Street, Hull, Enghtml, Commis­
sion :tn([ Pimmci[11 Agent, "lmpl'olJementin the 
Sanitary nse of Cl().~et8, cnfiUed 'Thc Closet 
Sanitol'.''' 29th lVLtl'eh, 1895. 

Al'plic:ttioll No. 7&1, P. -l!'i'(f.-CHAll,LEI:i EWING, 
of B:1rnwkpul'e, in Bpllg[11, British Illdilt, Civil 
Enginepr, " BollillY Stoc/,: /01' 1tSe on SinfJle-mil 
Tm1l!'ways 0/' Bc(il'Ways." 20th lVIal'ch, 1895. 

Appliea,tioll Mo. 78(5, P. -Pt"r.--TlIOMAioi LEoPoLD 
VVIld,SON, Chemist, of the City, County, [1lld 
8t[t1e of New York, UniLed 8t:ttes of AmericlL, 
"IIl1lil'ol'cmenis in Process for the Proclnetion 
(flld Co 11 811 mption of Jlydro-cClrbon Gas." 20th 
JYLtl'cb, 1895. 

Appli<::ttioll No. 787, P. -IVT.-HJ,NRY LIVINGS'l'ONE 
SlII,MAN, of :London, in England, Allalyticltl 
Chemibi" "I1II1'1'{)ue))/cnt.~ in 01' I'elating to the 
pl'c(:ipit((lion ({/ PnCiOl!8 JJletals from theil' 80ln­
fi(!Us, altd A1Jpanda.g thcn';/'or."-5th April, 1895. 

Applie[ttioll No. 78D, P.,'\\.-lDDGAlt AR'J'HUlt 
ASHCIWl<"l', of l-IinmhLya, rrhOllHtS Street., Broken 
Hill, in the Colon v of New South Wftlos, 
Electric"l Engineer,"" An IlILp'l'01:ecl P'l'ocess fm' 
fhe treatment of Zinc Ores and Zine-beu/'ing Pro­
(lll('ls, especially adapted for Ores containinu Zinc 
tU/cl Lead 8nZphicles."-5th April, 1895. 

lVIALCOLM A. C. J?li.ASEli., 
RegistI'a,l' of p,ttents. 

N O'l'lC.--'I'he date mentioned in each case is that (;t' the .first 
"'ppem'allce of the advertisement, 

NU '1.' I C:h}. 

}1'remantle n,oluls Uoar(l. 

Deviation in Fort'est Road. 

AT a meeting of the ltbove BottI'd, hold on the 
12th lVhrch, 1805, it WltS decided to declare 

the following devifttion in FOl'l'Pst 1i.O:Lc1 ;--
Bounded on the West by lines st,trtillg from 

the South-Eltst corner of Location 179, [tnd 
extending thence 3'16° 44' 582 links, fLnd 
thence 9° 59' 84 links to CL point Oll the 
vVest houncll11'Y of the 01'igim1l Hm1d Sur­
vey; [mcI 011 the EC/sI by 'lines IJltmllel to 
the vVest houmhry, l1ml distant 50 links 
thercli:om. 

(Signeel) W. POWELL, 
Clminmtn FrenllLl1tie Ro,tc1s Board. 

.Jamlalwt Roads noard. 

A T a lVIeetino' of the Jitnd[1kot ILo:tds Board held ~ , 
on Gth Febnmrv 1895 :L 1i.esolutioll W[ts 

pl1:;sed t.hltt the foll()";i~g Minor Roads he de­
clared :-

1. A Hoad, one chain wide, the North side 
extending from Amhpr:;t ROt1l1, ,1l1cl pa:;sing 
~1long the South-East boundaries of J an­
chtkot Agrieultuml Arelt Lots lILt, 115, lIG, 
and 117, in a South-vVest direction to 
CliftOll Rmtc1. 

2. A H.olLd, one t:ha,in widc, the South side 
starting 1'1'0111 fL point on the North 
boundary of Cltllning IJocatiol1 20.9, sihmte 
81 clmins 41 links East from the N orth­
EltSt corner of Canning Location 278, 
[1nd extending clue East, passing through 
Call1ling LOe[Ltioll 314, to join Bull's Creek 
Hoad. 

WILLIAlVI NICHOLSON, 
Chairman. 

20th FebrLlltry, 1895. 
, -----_. ---- ---~-- ---~--. ------- - -~-

Sussex Uoa<ls noal'd. 

A 'l' lL Meeting of the above BO[Lrc1, held on the 
12th Jammry, 180.5, it was resolved to declare 

[1 New Hoad, Imlf-l1-clmin wide, starting from West 
end of vV Ol1neI'll]! Inlet Bridge, extending in [t 
vVesterly direction a,eI'OSS vV onnerup townsite, to ad­
join the Lockeville Hoad, as surveyed by Mr. 
Surveyor Denny. 

By Order, 
GEORGE B. lVlILNE, 

Secretltry. 
Busselton, 12th J[tmmry, 1895. 

The Waterworks Act. 

I ::lUli.SUAN'r to Sec. "18 of" '1'he vV:tterworks Act, 
188H,"vVE, rrIlE CI'l'Y OF PEIt'1'H WA'l'ER 

SUPPLY Co., LD., being the Contractors with the 
lVIltyol', Con11ei11ors, and Citizens of the City of 
Perth, do hereby give notice tb"t the Ma,in Pipe has 
been laid clown by us, the said Contractors, in 
the following Street:,;, in the sltid City of Perth :-

Stone Street, from Haveloek Street to [1 point 
opposite S11 hsedion 11 ; 

G:trdiner Street, from Stono Street to the end 
of Gn,rdinel' Street. 

And tlmt the slLil1 Contractors are prepltrec1 to dis­
tribute It COllHta,nt supply of wltter tberefrom to tbe 
lands anc1 premises situated in such Streets. 

Datec1 thifl 80th day of Mareh, 1895. 
}<'Ol' the City of Perth ,Vater Supply Co., Le1., 

W ALrrEH H. JONES, 
Secretary. 
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"The COllllHlllies Act, 1893." 

The Big Blow Gold Mines, Limited. 

l\. T O'l'ICE i~ hereby gi:ven tlmt the Ofii?e ill v,:" es~el'll 
-L ~ Austra,hn, of the BIg Blow Gold Mllles, Lllllltec1, 
is situa,tec1 at the JYline, Coolg,,,nlie. 

Dated the 31'd da,y of April, 1895. 
SOLOMON STERN, 

Attorney for the Compcmy. 

The No. 1 Central Extended Gold Mining 
Company (No-Liability). 

I\.T OTICE is hereby ~'i:en tlmt a,11 Shares OIl which 
-L ~ the 20th Call of 2d. per She1re, due emcl pa,y-
11ble OIl Weclnesda,y, the 13th JitIarch, 1895, renmins 
unp<1id a,re fOlfeited, "nd unless redeemed will be 
sold by 1tudioll, eLt the Registered Office of the 
Compe1llY, St. GeOl'ge's TernLCe, Perth, on ''vYedlles­
day, the 10th cht}' of April, 1895, at 12 o'dock noon. 

W. E. CI,I.FTON, 

Perth, 2nd April, 1895. 

In the matte!" of "The Companies Ad, 18Y3," and 
in the malier of " 'Pown P'}"opertics of vVes/. Ans­
in('Zi(c, Limited." 

Ni OTICE is herehy givell thlLt the Of lice or Place 
1 of Business of the above-n"llled Compemy is 
situated in St. GeOl'ge's 'l'errace, Perth; and the Office 
will be open for the trans"ctiol1 of the Compmw's 
business between the hours of 10 a.111. and Lj, p.{;1.; 
Saturdays, 10 a.\l1. to 1 p.lll. 'rhe of lice will be 
dosed on B,mk Holidays "nd Public Holid"ys. 

HEN1~Y J. SAUNDEH.S, 
AUurney for the COlll}J<Lny 

in ",Vest Austmli". 
----_. __ ._-

"'j'he COlllpanies Act, 1893." 

The Bayley's Reward No. 1 South Gold Mining 
Oompany, Limited. 

1 HE Offic.e of this Co.mp<1ny is at Messrs. I'\1rker 
<tnd Parker's Offices, B,tlTack Street, Perth. 

Dated this 15th clay of ]YIarch, 1895. 
S. H. P ARKEl?', 
G EOHG E P AHKE11, 

The Setid Company's Attorneys. 

In the 7Iwtiel' of "The Companies Act, 1893," and in 
the matter (~t''' The N01'tiL- vVest Peal"lel"s' Associa­
tion, Limited." 

NO'l'ICE is hereby given that the Creditors of 
the ltbove-llfLllled Comp,my <1re required, on 

or before the first deLy of May, 1895, to send their 
names and addresses, <111d the pa.rticulars of their 
debts or cla.ims, and the mLmes a.nc1 addresses of 
their solicitors (if a.ny) to Fmnk BiddIes, of COI;;sa.ck, 
the Liquidator of the sa.icl Company; and, if so 
requested by notice in writing from the said 
Liquidator, "re by their solicitors to come in <Lud 
prove their s"id debts or cl"illlS 'Lt sueh time and 
phtce itS sh"ll be specified in such notice, or, in 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
henefit of <LIly distribution metde before such debts 
are proved. 

Dated this 9th diW of JalllH1ry, 1895. 

KIDSON &; GA WLER, 
Solicitors to the above-named Liquid'Ltol', 

Fremantle. 

In the matter of " The CO'lnpcmies Act, 1893," and in 
the matter of " The Stal' of the East Gold 111in1'.-ng 
Company, Limited." 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Office or PIa.ce 
1. of Business of the abuve-mtmcd Compauy is 
situated in St. George's 'l'el'ntCt', Perth; nnd t11e 
Office will be open for the transaction of the Curn­
pany's business between the hours of 10 it.m. cLucl 4 
p.m.; S<Lturdctys, 10 <L.Ill. to I p.ll1. '1'he office will 
be closed on Bank Holidays and Public Holidays. 

HENHY J. SAUNDEH,s, 
Attorney for the CompfLuy 

in Western Australia. 

In the maUe'l" of "Tlw Compcmics Act, 1893," (!lLd 

in the 11I.atie'l" of "HlC1"US PhiZZJ &: C0111pall-';y, 
Limited. " 

N OTICE is hereh.y given that the Of lice 01' Pl<L(.e 
. of Business of "Bm'us, Philp & Company, 

I,imited," is sitmLte ,Lt Espemnce Bay, in the Colony 
of vVestern Austmlict. 

Detted this fifteenth (by of :Thictl'ch, 1895. 

W AI1l'EH, JAJYLES, 
Solicitor fo]' the Attorney, 

St. GeOl'go's Terrace, ·Perth. 

in the matter of ",]J/w CmnpLtnies Act, 18.93," (lnd 
'in the matte1' of " A lJb ott' 8 Gold Mine, Limited." 

·N. . O'l'IC~ is he]"~~b'y given tlHLt the Oflice or I~hL(;e of 
.l. Busmcss of tlw a.l!ove-nctlnod Comp,l,uy IS SI1U­

<11.m1 <Lt the 01lites of Hem'v J. Semm1el's &; Co., in Si. 
Gem'ge'l; 'l'el'nLce, Perth; <~nc1 the OiIice will be open 
for the tnulsadion of the COlllpauy's bn8ine8;:'; 
between the hours of 10 lUll. ,md 4 p.lll.; Saturlbys 
10 ,1.111. to 1 p.m. '['he Ofliee will be dosed on Bank 
Holidays emcl Public Holic11tys. 

FEEDEIUCK C. l\WNGE1:L, 
Attorney for the Company 

inW ostern Australia. 

~ ~~-~"-~----.~----.. -~~-~------.~--- ----------._---_. -----~---- --"--------. ---.-

The Bankruptcy Act, 1892. 

Notice of Dividend. 

Dated this 4th clay of April, 1895. 
H. W AINSCO'r, 

Official Receiver in Bankruptcy. 
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The Bankruptcy Act, 1892. 

Appointment of Trustee. 
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Dated this 4th day of April, 1895. 
H. WAINSCOT, 

Official Receiver in Bankruptcy. 

----------
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Dated this 4th day of April, 1895. 
H. WAINSCOT, 

Official Receiver in Bankruptcy. 

N otioe to Oreditors. 

In the matter of the Estate of AUau Uaeside, 
decease(l. 

W HEREAS on the 12th day of March, 1895, an 
Order to A(lminister the Estate ancl Effects 

of ALLAN RAESIDE, late of Coolgarclie, in the Colony 
or Western Australia, Contractor, clecC<1sed, who 
clieel on or about the 24th day of February, 1895, 
was granted by the Supreme Court of the said 
Colony, llnder the provisions of "The Deceased 

Persons Estate Act, 1883" (47 Victoria, No. 20), to 
the undersigned, the Curator of Intestates' Estates, 
Perth. 

Now NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, -pursuant to the 
Ordinance 22nd ,"nel 23rcl Victoria, No. 35 (adopted 
by 31st Victoria, No. 8), that all Creditors and other 
persons having Claims or Demands against the 
estate or the said deceased are hereby required to 
send partieulars of sllch claims, or demands, to the 
undersigned, on or before the 26th chty of April now 
next. 

AND FURTHER, that the undersigned will, im­
mecliately after such elate, proceed to distribute the 
assets of the said deceased ,1mong the Creditors, and 
persons entitled thereto, having reg11l'd only to those 
Claims of which he shall then have had notice. 
And the said Gmator will not be liable for the assets 
or any F1l't thereof so distributed, or dealt with, to 
any person of whose cil1im or cleml1,nd he shall not 
then have receiveclnotice. 

Dated [Lt Perth, this 28th clay of IYIarch, 1895. 

H. W AINSOOT, 
Curator of Intestates' Esttttes. 

Notice to Creditors. 

RE FREDERIC CRACKNELL, DECEASED. 

PURSUANT to an Act or the ImporilLl Pt1l'lia­
ment made lend passed in the 22ml and 23rd 

years of the reign or Her present l\i1ajesty, Chapter 
85, intitulec1 " An Aet to further [emend the Law of 
Property and to relieve rrrustees" (adopted by Local 
Orc1inance, 31 Victoria, number 8): Notice is hereby 
given that all creditors and other persons Imving any 
claims or demands upon or against the estate or 
Frederie Oracknel1, late of the Four-IYIile, near Cue, 
in the Colony of VVestern Australia, deceased (who 
died at the Four-IYIile aroresl1ic1 on the 28th day of 
IYIarch, 1894, and whose will was duly proved by 
the vVest Australian Trustee, Executor, and Agency 
Company, Limited, the Attorney for the Executor 
therein named) 11re hereby required to send, in 
writing, particulars of their claims or demands to 
the said VVest Australian Trustee, Executor, and 
Agency Company, Limited, whose H.egistered Office 
is situate in St. George'::; Terrace, Perth, on or 
before the 20th d,ty of April next. And notice is 
hereby also given that at the expiration of the last­
mentioned day the said Company will proceed to 
distribute the assets of the Sltid Frederic Cracknell 
mnongst the parties entitled thereto, hUoving regard 
only to the claims of which the sa.icl Company h[18 
then had notice; n,nd that the ::;aid Compt1olly will not 
be liable for the assets or any plwt thereof so dis­
tributed to any person of whose claim the said 
Company has not had notice ,1t the time of the 
distribution. 

Datecl this 5th clay of March, 189.'). 

PARKER & PARKER, 

Barrack Street, Perth, 
Solicitors for the said Company. 

By Authority: ItrcHARD PE'fliER, Government Printer, Perth, 




